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                   PACIFIC EXCHANGE STAMP CLUB

1941  NOV. 10-15; SEE:  CHICAGO HOBY & ANTIQUES SHOWS

                   PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC EXHIBITION          

ALL   SEE:  NORTHWEST FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

                   PACIFIC '97,  SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

1997  MAY 29-JUNE8; LABELS:  TOP PORTION OF A STAMP.  SHEET OF 8 (4 X 2).
      S/S:  SHEET OF 18 ( 3 X 6) ALTERNATING SCENES OF S.F. & SHOW LOGO.  (AVERY
        DENNISON SAMPLE OF PAPER & ADHESIVE FOR ATM VENDING OF POSTAGE STAMPS.
        MULTI COLOR ON WHITE.  66 X 154 MM                                $ 5.00
      S/PACK:  9 PHOTO S/S’S OF 4 SAN FRANCISCO MOTIFS.  MULTI COLORED.  PERFED
         (PRODUCED BY WASHINGTON PRESS).  134 X 104 MM                    $10.00

      SEE:  COLLECTORS CLUB of CHICAGO.

                   PACIFIC PHILATELIC SOCIETY, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

1902  APRIL 22; PROSPECTUS FOR SEPT. 26-27 SHOW.  BLACK ON HEAVY FOLDED OFF  

        OFF WHITE. 151 X 234 MM                                           $ 3.00

      SEPT. 26-27; STAMP:  BLACK OVERPRINT ON A "McGREELEY'S EXPRESS" LOCAL
        STAMP.  (DOG SLED & DRIVER, WITH SNOW CAPPED MOUNTAINS IN THE DISTANCE).
        BLUE ON WHITE.

      PROGRAM:  FOR EXHIBIT.  ON HEAVY WHITE.

1915  UNDATED; FOLDER:  HEAVY CARD STOCK WITH BLUE-PURPLE SOCIETY EMBLEM (PONY

        EXPRESS RIDER IN A CIRCLE) ON THE FRONT, SAME COLOR PRINTING ON THE IN-

        SIDE.

1939  JAN. 25; ANNUAL DINNER; MENU:  COURSES PRINTED ON U.S. (#803) "FRANKLIN"

        STAMPS, IN COMIC FORMAT.                                          $ 5.00

      S/S:  SOCIETY SEAL (PONY EXPRESS RIDER) & SYMBOL OF THE WORLDS FAIR BLDG.
        ON THE LOWER LEFT & RIGHT.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  102 X 78 MM
                                                                          $ 5.00            

1941  S/S:  OFFICIAL REPRINT OF 1902 STAMP, BUT IN S/S FORMAT.  SEE:  DIETZ, F.H

        , NEW YORK CITY.                                                  $ 5.50

                   PACIFIC STAMP CLUB EXCHANGE,  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

1941  NOV. 10-15; SEE:  CHICAO HOBBY & ANTIQUE SHOWS.

                   PALM BEACH STAMP CLUB,  WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA

1956  NOV. 2-4; FLOREX; LABELS:  CRANE FLYING IN FRONT OF A PALM TREE. SET OF 4.
        BLACK ON GREEN; YELLOW; BUFF; BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  40 X 45 MM   $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT LARGER SHEET.  SET OF 4.

                   PALMER STAMP CLUB,  PALMER, MASSACHUSETTS

1933  MAY 29; COVER:  NEW POST OFFICE DEDICATION.  PHOTO OF BLDG.  PURPLE STAMP-
        ED CACHET.                                                        $ 2.00


                   PAN AMERICAN COLUMBUS SOCIETY,  ECUADOR

1936  UNDATED;  LABELS:  (POSSIBLE POSTAL ISSUE) SET OF 5 AIRMAIL DESIGNATED
        LABELS SHOWING TWIN GLOBES OF THE WORLD, VIGNETTE OF MAYFLOWER IN CENTER 
        & MONOPLANE AT TOP LEFT.  DENOMINATIONS, 5 CENT (RED); 10 CENT (BLUE); 
        30 CENT (RED); 50 CENT (BLACK); 1 BALBOA (RED).  TRIANGULAR.
                                                   (YELLOW; BUFF; BLUE)(N)$ 5.00
      STAMPS:  REGULAR POSTAGE.  SET OF 5.
1939  STAMPS:  SET OF 5 OF 1936 REGULAR POSTAGE OVERPRINTED "1939" & VALUE.
                                                                          $ 1.50
      STAMPS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SET OF 5 TRIANGULAR AIRMAIL.
      STAMPS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SET OF 3 DIFFERENT TRIANGULAR AIRMAIL WITH A
        FURTHER OVERPRINT "COMITE/PRO-FARO/COLON/ECUADOR".  DATE & VALUE BLOCKED
        OUT.          

                   PAN-SLAV PHILATELIC SOCIETY OF AMERICA

XXXX  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN: LABELS:  MERMAID HOLDING A SWORD, INSIDE A SHIELD.
        SET OF 3.  WHITE ON RED; BLUE SURFACED PAPER, RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  36 X 46 MM                                               $1.50

                   PANTHER CITY PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  FORT WORTH, TEXAS

1940  MAY 10-12; S/S:  PANE OF 4 LABELS.  PERFED AROUND EACH.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UPPER RIGHT LABEL INVERTED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UPPER LEFT LABEL INVERTED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT TETE-BECHE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT TETE-BECHE.  IMPERF.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UPPER RIGHT LABEL INVERTED.  IMPERF.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UPPER LEFT LABEL INVERTED.  IMPERF.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ALL IN BLACCK.  IMPERF.

1941  SEPT. 27-28; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  CLUB LOGO (HEAD OF PANTHER IN A

        CIRCLE) & PRINTING.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON RED; WHITE; BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMM-

        ED.  102 X 76 MM                                                  $ 2.00

1970  UNDATED; S/S:  FACSIMILES OF 3 U.S. STAMPS (#368, 371, 373). RED ON WHITE.
        IMPEREF/UNGUMMED.  215 X 108 MM                                   $ 2.50
197?  UNDATED; S/S’S:  FACSIMILES OF SHEETS (3 X 4) OF “TEXAS LETTER EXPRESS”
        STAMPS.  (NOTE: STAMP 9 IS PRINTED INVERTED).  SET OF 2.  BLACK; RED ON
        WHITE.  PERFED THRU MARGINS/GUMMED.  113 X 143 MM                 $ 3.50

                   PARK CITIES PHILATELIC SOCIETY

1976  AUG. 20-22; 15th PARPEX; S/S:  MAP OF THE ANTARTIC.  BROWN ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/

                   PARK FOREST STAMP CLUB,  PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS

XXXX  ADVERTISING BUTTON:  ROUND BLUE BUTTON WITH WHITE LETTERING, "I AM A 

        MEMBER OF THE PARK FOREST STAMP CLUB AND PROUD OF IT".

1964  MAY 29-JUNE 7; PARFOREX; S/CARD:  SHIELD WITH "THE PHILATELISTS NIGHTMARE,

        "TOPICAL COLLECTING".  GREEN ON WHITE.  FDC OF U.S. (#1246) "JOHN F.

        KENNEDY" STAMP.  145 X 215 MM                                     $ 3.50

1967  APRIL 9; HISTORIC SAUK TRAIL; S/S'S:  MAP, INDIAN HEAD & PRINTING.  SET OF

        3.  RED & BROWN; ORANGE & BROWN; GREEN & BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        106 X 106 MM                                                      $ 5.00

      S/CARD:  BROWN MAP OF MIDWEST.  BLACK & PURPLE ON WHITE.

1969  FEB. 28; PARFOEX IX; COVER:  CACHET OF ROCKET LEAVING EARTH & GOING TO
        TO MOON, BLACK PRINTING.  WITH FILLER DESCRIBING SHOW.

1970  APRIL 4; PARFOREX; POSTCARD:  GREEN VIGNETTE OF "MODERN MOHICAN" SCULPTURE

        .  BLUE PRINTING & BLACK OVERPRINT "PARFOREX SEVENTY".  NUMBERED ON THE

        BACK.  (400 ISSUED).                                              $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON YELLOW.

      POSTCARDS:  BLUE VIGNETTE OF THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD.  SET OF 3.

        YELLOW; WHITE; PINK.  BLACK PRINTING ON REVERSE.  400 NUMBERED CARDS OF

        EACH COLOR.

1974  MARCH 30-31; PARFOREX; LOCAL POST LABEL:  BLACK PRINTING & DRAWING OF SHIP

        , ON ORANGE.  "10 CENTS/FROM SAILING SHIPS/TO SPACE SHIPS".  USED TO

        TRANSFER MAIL FROM CLUB TABLE TO POST OFFICE.  ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.

        26 X 33 MM                                                        $  .25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 10.
1975  APRIL 19-20; PARFOREX; S/S:  APPOLO-SOYUZ PROJECT.  BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/

1976  APRIL 3-4; PARFOREX XVI; LOCAL POST LABEL:  SPIRIT OF 76 ON TOP OF MARS

        VIKING SPACECRAFT.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  30 X 56 MM    $  .25
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PERFED.                                         $  .25

      APRIL 3-4; PARFOREX; LOCAL POST LABEL:  SPACE SHUTTLE (THE ENTERPRISE),

        BROWN PRINTING & SINGLE LINE MARGIN, ON WHITE.  USED TO SEND ITEMS FROM

        CLUB TABLE TO POST OFFICE.  PERFED/DRY GUM.  40 X 28 MM           $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.

      APRIL 3; S/CARD:  SIGNING OF THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE.  MULTI-
        COLORED.

      OCT. 4-5; SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED TYPEWRITTEN OVERPRINT "CLOTHESLINE"

1977  APRIL 23-24; PARFOREX-CLOTHESLINE EXHIBIT; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS SHOW-

        ING SPACE SHUTTLE.  BROWN PRINTING & SINGLE LINE BORDER, ON WHITE.  PERF

        -ED/DRY GUM.  40 X 28 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.                                             

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED 2 LINE OVERPRINT, "CLOTHESLINE/EXHIBIT"$ 1.50

      DEC. 20; CHRISTMAS DINNER; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF 1851 3 CENT WASHINGTON.

        LIGHT OLIVE & BLACK OVERPRINT IN 5 LINES FOR LOCAL POST SALUTING DINNER.

      MENU FOR DINNER:  WITH LOCAL LABELS INSIDE FROM PARFOREX; FABIANS: CZYL'S;

        AND HAVE A HAPPY DAY.  PRINTING IN RED ON INSIDE, GREEN ON COVER & RED

        CUT AT BOTTOM FRONT OF SCENE FROM FIRST CHRISTMAS CARD.

1978  MARCH 18-19; PARFOREX; LABELS:  SHEET OF 4.  CZYL'S PENNY POST.  BROWN

        PRINTING OF SPACE SHUTTLE ROLL OUT.  BLACK OVERPRINT, "PARFOREX/XVIII".

        ON WHITE.  PERFED/UNGUMMED.  81 X 64 MM                           $ 1.00

1979  DEC. 18; DINNER MENU:  RED PRINTING, FOLDED WITH INSIDE PAGES SHOWING OH

        MY HAR LABEL; SHEET OF FACSIMILE STAMPS WITH 8 PARODIES; PARFOREX LOCAL

        POST LABEL WITH CANCEL ON BACK PAGE, ON WHITE STOCK.

      LOCAL POST LABEL:  SAME AS ABOV.  RED SCROLLWORK & GREEN LETTERING.
        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  54 X 76 MM                                      $  .25

1980  MARCH 29-30; PARFOREX XX; S/S:  RED PRINTING & FACSIMILES OF 4 LABELS WITH
        PARODIES (1979 TOP OF SHEETS) WITH BLACK 2 LINE OVERPRINT FOR "PARFOREX"
        ON WHITE.  PERFED/

      S/S'S:  3 SPACE SHOTS (PIONEER; VIKING; VOYAGER).  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON

        YELLOW; PEACH; GREEN.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED (PEACH IS GUMMED).  93 X 217 MM

                                                                          $ 1.50

      S/S:  OLIVE FACSIMILE OF U.S. 2 CENT WASHINGTON STAMP & BLACK OVERPRINT

        FOR SPEAKERS, ON OFF WHITE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SIGNED BY EACH SPEAKER.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT JUST OVERPRINT, ON SILVER SPECKLED PAPER.

      DEC. 16; CHRISTMAS DINNER MENU:  RED PRINTING ON OUTSIDE, GREEN ON INSIDE,

        BLACK OVERPRINT ON 1979 FOLDER.  3 COIL STAMPS OVERPRINTED IN RED, "PARK

        FOREST STAMP CLUB/CHRISTMAS DINNER/DECEMBER 16, 1980".  INSIDE PAGES

        HAVE S/S WITH GREEN PRINTING & PARODY OF 4 U.S. STAMPS & S/S WITH GREEN

        PRINTING OF PARODY OF "DENNIS THE MENACE".  LAST PAGE HAS 5 U.S. STAMPS,

        ALL WITH RED OVERPRINT FOR "PARFOREX LOCAL POST RECYCLED STAMP".  140 X

        216 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT S/S'S ARE IMPERF.                               $ 2.50

1981  MARCH 21-22; FACSIMILE OF SATIRE POST, GREEN ON WHITE WITH DIFFERENT

        VALUES OF 5 CENT & $1, ETC.  ALL WITH BLACK OVERPRINT IN 4 LINES,

        "PARFOREX/LOCAL POST/PARFOREX/XXI".

      SEPT. 15; S/CARD:  ANNOUNCING JAMES MAZEPA AS GUEST SPEAKER.  BLACK ON

        WHITE.  AUTOGRAPHED.  157 X 117 MM                                $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH POLISH AIRMAIL STAMP AFFIXED UNDER THE PRINTING.

                                                                          $ 5.00

      NOV. 3; S/CARD:  ANNOUNCING LES WINICK AS SPEAKER.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        157 X 117 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH A U.S (#    ) “PIONEER JUPITER” STAMP AFFIXED
        UNDER THE PRINTING.  AUTOGRAPHED.                                 $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSIGNED.                                       $ 5.00

      DEC. 1; S/CARD:  ANNOUNCING TED RESNER AS GUEST SPEAKER.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        157 X 117 MM                                                      $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH SIGNATURE OF RESNER & 10 CENT PRECANCELLED SELF

        ADHESIVE CHRISTMAS STAMP AFFIXED UNDER THE PRINTING.              $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSIGNED.

      DEC. 15; CHRISTMAS DINNER; PROGRAM & MENU:  FOLDED WHITE WITH GREEN PRINT-

        ING, MAILERS POSTMARD ON FRONT AND STAGECOACH, FIRESIDE SCENE ON BACK.

        SIPEX S/S ON INSIDE, WITH BLACK OVERPRINT FOR DINNER.

      SIPEX S/S (#1311):  WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "PARK FOREST/STAMP CLUB/CHRIST-

        MAS/DINNER/1981".                                                 $ 1.50

1982  MARCH 16; S/CARD:  ANNOUNCING TOM FUERST AS SPEAKER.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        AUTOGRAPHED.  117 X 157 MM                                        $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH 2 TURKISH STAMPS UNDER THE PRINTING.  AUTOGRAPHED

        BY FUERST.                                                        $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSIGNED.                                       $ 5.00

      MARCH 20; SEE:  AMERICAN TOPICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICANA UNIT.

      MARCH 20; PARFOREX XXII; BEER BUST; PLACEMAT:  BLUE PRINTING OF GEESE FLY-

        ING, SHOW CANCEL & SILVER OVERPRINT FOR "BEER BUST" & "CRITIQUE OF THE

        JUDGES", ON WHITE.  SCALLOPED EDGES.  215 X 245 MM                $ 2.50

      MARCH 20-21; PARFOREX XXII; WHITE CARD:  WITH RED PRINTING & PHOTO ESSAY

        OF LABEL AFFIXED SHOWING PORTRAIT OF GEORGE FABIAN.  (ISSUED IN HONOR OF

        MR. FABIAN'S GETTING GRAND AWARD FOR LUNDY EXHIBITION).  ONLY 25 MADE.

      APRIL 6; SPEAKERS CARD:  BLACK PRINTING ANNOUNCING GEORGE FABIAN TO SPEAK

        ON LUNDY, ON WHITE.  AUTOGRAPHED.  157 X 117 MM                   $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH A 4 PUFFIN LUNDY STAMP UNDER THE PRINTING.  AUTO-

        GRAPHED BY FABIAN.                                                $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSIGNED.                                       $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH A 6 PUFFIN LUNDY STAMP UNDER THE PRINTING.  AUTO-

        GRAPHED BY FABIAN.                                                $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSIGNED.                                       $ 5.00

      APRIL 20; INVITATION:  BLACK PRINTING INDICATING SPEAKER JIM CZYL FOR

        DISCUSSION, ON WHITE CARD STOCK.  AUTOGRAPHED.  157 X 117 MM      $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH GREEN STAMP FACSIMILE FOR "ISLAND OF MUCK".$ 5.00

      MAY 4; S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING ANNOUNCING BILL STOKES TO SPEAK ON

        CIGARETTE CARDS, ON WHITE.  AUTOGRAPHED.  157 X 117 MM            $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH SIGNATURE OF STOKES & CIGARETTE TAX STAMP UNDER

        THE PRINTING.                                                     $ 5.00

      MAY 18; S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING ANNOUNCING VIRGINIA THUOT AS SPEAKER, WITH
        2 CZECH STAMPS UNDER THE PRINTING.  157 X 117 MM                  $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT THE STAMPS.  AUTOGRAPHED.               $ 5.00

      SEPT. 21; S/S OF GUATEMALA C-92 WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "THE/PARK FOREST

        STAMP CLUB/PRESENTS/GUEST SPEADER/BUD HENNIG/DISCUSSING/GUATEMALA AIR-

        MAILS/21 SEPTEMBER 1982".  ONLY 50 PRINTED.

      SEPT. 21; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK OVERPRINTING ON GUATAMALA STAMP, ON WHITE.

        SPEAKER WAS BUD HENNIG.  (50 PRINTED).  158 X 117 MM              $12.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMP.  ONLY 20 MADE.  AUTOGRAPHED.

        158 X 117 MM                                                      $ 5.00

      OCT. 5; SPEAKER CARD, JOHN SIMMONS:  S/CARD:  BLACK OVERPRINTING ON PAIR
        OF LUXEMBOURG STAMPS, ON WHITE.  (50 PRINTED).  117 X 158 MM      $ 5.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMPS.  (20 PRINTED).  AUTOGRAPHED.  117 X
        158 MM                                                            $ 5.00

      OCT. 19; SPEAKER CARD, ARTHUR SALM:  BLACK OVERPRINTING ON VERTICAL PAIR

        OF 3 DREUZER BAVARIAN STAMPS, ON WHITE.  ONLY 50 PRINTED.  158 X 117 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMPS.  ONLY 20 PRINTED.  AUTOGRAPHED.

        158 X 117 MM                                                      $ 5.00

      DEC. 21; CHRISTMAS DINNER; MENU:  FOLDED STOCK WITH MULTI-COLORED FACSIM-

        ILES OF STAMPS ON FRONT, FROM TRATO DI MANGIARE (STATE OF HUNGER) SHOW-

        ING ZEPPELINS, GREEN PRINTING.  BACK HAS GREEN PRINTING.  INSIDE HAS

        BLACK PRINTING WITH MENU & U.S. (#    ) "PUPPY" STAMP, WITH OVERPRINT OF

        FOR MILITARY OCCUPATION OF "SANS DINERO (WITHOUT MONEY)", & 2 LABELS

        AFFIXED.  BLACK VIGNETTE & RED BACKGROUND ON WHITE.  178 X 126 MM $ 4.00

      STAMP:  WITH ABOVE OVERPRINT.

1983  JAN. 18; SPEAKER CARD:  FOR GEORGE MURESON.  BLACK PRINTING ON TOP OF 2

        CENT U.S. WASHINGTON STAMP, ON WHITE.  AUTOGRAPHED.  157 X 117 MM $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMP.                                  $ 5.00

      MARCH 15; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK OVERPRINT ON PART OF FDC OF A LIBERTY TREE

        ENVELOPE (#U576).  SPEAKER IS JOHN JEZEK.                         $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT AUTOGRAPHED.                                    $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON 21 CENT AIRMAIL POSTCARD (#UXC16) FDC.       $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT POSTCARD IS AUTOGRAPHED.                        $ 5.00

      MARCH 26; PARFOREX XXIII; PLACEMAT:  SIMULATED STAMP PERFS ON EDGES, WITH

        BROWN BACKGROUND OF STAMP OF CHINA & BLACK CHINESE CHARACTER OVERPRINTS.

        ALSO BLACK OVERPRINT OF NAMES OF THE JUDGES.                      $ 2.00

      MARCH 26-27; S/S'S:  GREEN PRINTING SHOWING TYPES OF MANNED FLIGHT FROM

        1783-1983, ON WHITE; PEACH; LEMON.  SET OF 3.  IMPERF/ORANGE GUMMED,

        WHITE & LEMON UNGUMMED.  92 X 90 MM                               $ 1.50

      LOCAL POST LABEL:  BLACK OVERPRINT, "PARFOREST/LOCAL POST" ON FACSIMILE OF

        TETE-BECH PAIR OF BLUE 5 CENT BALLOON POST STAMPS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X

        127 MM                                                            $ 1.50

      MARCH 26-27; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK OVERPRINT, ANNOUNCING THE SHOW, ON BANK

        OF INDONESIA 1 SATU SEN NOTE OF 1964.  104 X 53 MM                $ 2.50

      APRIL 5; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK OVERPRINT ON RASDALE STAMP COMPANY, AUCTION

        NOTICE LABEL.  SPEAKER IS JAMES RASDALE.  142 X 115 MM            $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT AUTOGRAPHED.

      APRIL 19; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE.  BLACK CIRCLE CANCEL ON GERMAN
        2,000 MARK STAMP, PURPLE "RETURNED TO SENDER" POSTAL STAMP.  SPEAKER IS
        BOB GLASS.                                                        $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT AUTOGRAPHED BY GLASS.                           $ 5.00

      SEPT. 20; SPEAKER CARD:  FOR JOHN MOOHR.  BLUE PRINTING OVER U.S. MALARIA

        STAMP (#1194), ON WHITE.  158 X 117 MM                            $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT THE STAMP.                              $ 5.00

      OCT. 4; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK OVERPRINT ON A TAN UNITED NATIONS FLYER, SHOW

        -ING 2 U.N. STAMPS IN FULL COLOR.  SPEAKER IS RON HOLLINGER.  95 X 153

        MM                                                                $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMPS.                                 $ 5.00

      NOV. 15; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK OVERPRINT ON 2 GERMAN "SAAR" OVERPRINTED

        STAMPS, ON WHITE.  SPEAKER IS FRANK BACHENHEIMER.  158 X 117 MM   $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT THE STAMPS.                             $ 5.00
      DEC. 6; SPEAKER CARD:  OVERPRINT ON AN INTERNATIONAL REPLY COUPON.  GEORGE
        FABIAN IS SPEAKER. 

      DEC 20; CHRISTMAS DINNER; MENU:  FOLDED WHITE STOCK WITH GREEN PRINTING &

        VIGNETTE OF STAGECOACH ON THE FRONT.  INSIDE HAS MENU & PARFOREX LOCAL

        POST PARODY OF EXPRESS MAIL STAMP.  140 X 216 MM                  $ 3.50

      DEC.20; CHRISTMAS DINNER; NAPKIN:  GREEN, RED & BROWN DRAWING OF SANTA

        CLAUS WITH BAG & HOLLY WREATH.  BLACK MARGINAL IMPRINT FOR DINNER & THE

        CLUB, ON BUFF.                                                    $  .50

1984  FEB. 21; SPEAKER CARD:  BLUE PRINTING OVER GERMAN "BUILDING STAMP", ON

        WHITE.  SPEAKER IS AUSTIN DULIN.  158 X 117 MM                    $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT THE STAMP.                              $ 5.00
      LABELS:  FANTASY OF ABOVE (#634-61) STAMPS.  SHEET OF 16 ( 4 X 4 ) OF 4
        DIFFERENT DESIGNS.  PRINTED BY CLUB.  PERFED THRU MARGINS.
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SET OF 4 SINGLES.

      MARCH 24; PARFOREX XXIV; PLACEMAT:  SHOWING PROGRAM & PERSONNEL THAT WILL

        BE INVOLVED IN "AMERIPEX".  FRONT HAS BLUE STAMP FACSIMILE OF JAPANESE 4

        YEN STAMP (GEESE FLYING).                                         $ 2.50

      APRIL 3; SPEAKER CARD:  BLACK PRINTING OVER A U.S. 2 CENT STAMP (#213), ON

        WHITE.  SPEAKER IS JOHN SALISBURY.  158 X 117 MM                  $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT THE STAMP.                              $ 5.00

      NOV. 6; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER HARRY COLLIER.         $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH U.S. "BEACON" AIR MAIL STAMP AFFIXED.      $ 5.00

      DEC. 4; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER NORM SHACHAT.          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH U.S. "INDEPENDENCE HALL" STAMP AFFIXED.    $ 5.00

      DEC. 18; CHRISTMAS DINNER; MENU:  2 ELVES SPRINKLING NUTMEG INTO A BOWL,

        MULTI-COLORED ON RED.  BACK HAS MENU PRINTED ON TOP OF A U.S. (#1384)

        "CHRISTMAS" STAMP.  INSIDE HAS U.S.P.O. "FALL IN LOVE WITH STAMP COLLECT

        -ING" POSTCARD WITH BLACK OVERPRINT FOR CHRISTMAS DINNER.  OPPOSITE SIDE

        HAS U.S. "CHRISTMAS" STAMP WITH MAILERS POSTMARK, ON FOLDED RED STOCK.

      POSTCARD:  AS ABOVE, BUT POSTCARD ONLY.                             $ 1.50

1985  JAN. 29; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER HAROLD OBER.          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH GERMAN 24 PF HITLER STAMP AFFIXED.         $ 5.00

      FEB. 5; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER LES LAWEITZ.  119 X 158 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH U.S. "FLAG" STAMP & CHINESE STAMP AFFIXED. $ 5.00

      MARCH 5; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER LES WINICK.  158 X 119 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH AN "AMERIPEX" ADVANCE LABEL AFFIXED.       $ 5.00

      MARCH 23; PARFOREX XXV; PLACEMAT:  BROWN FACSIMILE OF CHINESE 30.00 STAMP.

        BLACK OVERPRINT IN CHINESE.  "CRITIQUE OF THE JUDGES" ON BACK.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  PERFED EDGES.                                             $ 6.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH "CRITIQUE OF THE JUDGES" ON FRONT PORTION.

      S/S'S:  SET OF 3 ISREAL S/S'S (#532-4) WITH BLACK OVERPRINT FOR "PARFOREX"

        .  "SOUVENIR/OF THE/PARK FOREST STAMP CLUBS/25TH/ANNUAL EXHIBITION" &

        "THANK YOU FOR/HELPING US CELEBRATEOUR/SILVER ANNIVERSARY".       $ 7.50

      BALLOON:  BLACK "PARFOREX/XXV/23-24 MARCH 1984" ON GRAY BALLOON.    $  .50

      BALLOON:  AS ABOVE, BUT WITH ADDED "PARFOREX/XXV" ON OTHER SIDE.    $  .50

      S/S'S:  SET OF 7 MONOPOLY MONEY (FROM $1 TO $500) WITH BLACK OVERPRINT,

        "VISIT/PARFOREX XXV/MARCH 23-24, 1985/HELP US CELEBRATE OUR/SILVER

        JUBILEE".                                                         $ 5.00

      SEE:  ERIE PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION.

      APRIL 2; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER GEORGE RITTER.  158 X 119 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH STRIP OF U.S. COIL "OMNIBUS" STAMPS AFFIXED$ 5.00

      APRIL 16; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER STEVE NEULANDER.  119 X 158

        MM                                                                $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH FACSIMILE OF A "BUFFALO BALLOON" STAMP AFFIXED.

                                                                          $ 5.00

      MAY 7; S/CARD:  PROGRAM ON TONGA "TIN CAN MAIL".  BLACK ON WHITE.   $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH ROUND "TONGA" STAMP AFFIXED.               $ 5.00

      MAY 21; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER GEORGE FABIAN.  158 X 119 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH AN IRISH STAMP AFFIXED.                    $ 5.00

      OCT. 15; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR LUNDY COLLECTORS CLUB.  119 X 158 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH A LUNDY 2 PUFFIN STAMP AFFIXED.            $ 5.00

      DEC. 3; S/CARD:  PURPLE ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER NORM SHACHAT.  U.S. (#1581)

        "INKWELL & QUILL" STAMP AFFIXED.  158 X 119 MM                    $ 5.00

1986  FEB. 4; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER GEORGE FABIAN.  A BERMUDA

        STAMP AFFIXED.  119 X 158 MM                                      $ 5.00

      FEB. 18; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHIE, FOR SPEAKER PAM OBER.  PARODY WITH 3

        STAMPS & POSTAM MARKINGS.  158 X 119 MM                           $ 5.00

      MARCH 4; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER JOHN SALISBURY.  119 X 158

        MM                                                                $ 5.00

      APRIL 15; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER RICH DREWS.  119 X 158 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH A U.S. (#2096) "SMOKEY THE BEAR" STAMP AFFIXED.

                                                                          $ 5.00

      MAY 6; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, FOR SPEAKER LEN PERSSON.  158 X 119 MM

                                                                          $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH A U.S. (#1248) "NEVADA STATEHOOD" STAMP AFFIXED.

                                                                          $ 5.00

                   PASADENA STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB,  PASADENA, CALIFORNIA

1934  JAN 12-13; COVER:  BLUE-GREEN RUBBER STAMPED SHOW CACHET (CROWN & KEY IN A

        DOUBLE CIRCLE).                                                   $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PINK CACHET.                                    $  .50

1935  APRIL 10-13; SEE:  FEDERATED PHILATELIC CLUBS of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA.

1936  APRIL 11; BANQUET INVITATION:  FOLDED ORANGE CARD, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

        NUMBERED

      APRIL 11;  BANQUET MENU:  FOLDED BROWN CARD STOCK, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

                   PEACE STAMP SOCIETY,  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1914  LABEL:  "PAX".  DOVE & OLIVE BRANCH.  (NOTE:  CHARITY NOT PHILATELIC).

                   PENINSULA STAMP CLUB,  BURLINGAME, CALIFORNIA

XXXX  UNDATED: LABEL:  MAP OF THE BAY AREA.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1962  REDWOOD CITY, CALIF.; NOV.; STAMPS:  U.S. (#1030) "FRANKLIN" & #1034)
        "MT. VERNON" STAMPS PRECANCELED "REDWOOD CITY/CALIF." WITH ADDED PRINT-
        ING, "PENPEX/NOV '62". ON #10 COVER OF REDWOOD CITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
                                                                          $12.00    
1967  JULY 15-16; YOUTHPEX; S/S:  MONUMENT IN KENNEDY PLAZE, SAN PABLO, CALIF.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  72 X 88 MM                     $ 1.00

1968  MAY 25-26; S/S:  4 YOUTHS (TAKEN FROM STAMP #1342), BOTTOM IS B.P.O.E.
        SEAL & DRAWING OF B.P.O.E. LODGE IN SAN MATEO, CALIF.  PURPLE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X 94 MM                                        $ 1.00

      ENCLOSURE CARD EXPLAINING STAMP & CACHET.                           $  .50

                   PENINSULAR COLLECTORS GUILD,  SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

1940  UNDATED; EX LIBRIS; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF PENNY BLACK.  BLACK PRINTING &
        SINGLE LINE BORDER, ON OFF WHITE.  IMPERF/

                   PENINSULAR STATE PHILATELIC SOCIETY, LANSING, MICHIGAN

XXXX  PROOF??:  LABEL:  ONLY "PSPS" SUPERIMPOSED OVER GREAT LAKES.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/

1939  NOV. 18; ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  DRAWING OF 1897 OLDSMOBILE.  BROWN ON
        YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  127 X 71 MM                              $ 1.00
1940  APRIL 12-14; SEE:  KALAMAZOO STAMP CLUB

1941  APRIL 5-6; SEE:  JACKSON STAMP CLUB.

      BIRMINGHAM, MICH.; JULY 13; LAPEL TAG?:  SQUARE BUFF CARD STOCK PRINTED
        DIAGONALLY IN BLACK FOR PICNIC HELD AT SPRINGFIELD PARK.

1942  APRIL 18-19; SEE:  LANSING STAMP CLUB

1946  APRIL 13-14; 8th ANNUAL MEETING; EXHIBITION CARD; CARD:  BLACK PRINTING &
        TOP HAS SPACE FOR MEMBERS NUMBER.

      SEE:  LANSING STAMP CLUB.

1947  DETROIT, MICH.; APRIL 12-13; CENTENARY OF POSTAGE STAMP; S/S:  GREEN STYL-
        IZED MAP OF PENINSULA & LARGE "PSPS", & TOP & BOTTOM BORDERS.  RED DATES

        , POSTMARKS & BLACK PHOTOS OF 2 U.S. STAMPS (#1 & 775), ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X 63 MM                                        $  .75

1950  FERNDALE, MICH.; MAY 13-14; 12th CONVENTION; S/S'S:  MAP OF MICHIGAN.  SET

        OF 3.  RED; GREEN; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  77 X 90 MM   $ 3.50

1952  SAGINAW, MICH.; APRIL 26-27; 14TH ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVERTISING LABEL:

        ISSUED BY BANCROFT HOTEL COMPANY.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  105 X

        70 MM                                                             $  .50

      S/S'S:  DRAWING OF "LUMBERMEN'S MEMORIAL".  SET OF 3.  PURPLE-BROWN; BLUE;
        GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  65 X 92 MM                     $ 4.00
1956  SAGINAW, MICH.; APRIL 14-15; 18th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S'S:  INDIAN IN
        CANOE & OUTLINE OF GREAT LAKES.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN; PURPLE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  61 X 92 MM                     (GREEN; PURPLE) (N)$ 3.00
1957  MAR. 16-17; TOLEDO, OHIO; 19th ANNUAL CONVENTION P.S.P.S. & 33rd ANNUAL

        EXHIBITION, STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB OF TOLEDO; S/S'S:  FACSIMILE OF BLOCK
        OF (#117L1) "POMEROYS LETTER EXPRESS" LOCAL STAMPS.  BLACK BORDER &
        INSCRIPTIONS.  SET OF 4.  RED; GREEN; ORANGE; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  79 X 101 MM                                            $ 7.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT RICHER COLORS.  (SECOND PRINTING?)

      ADVANCE LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF A POMEROYS LOCAL STAMP & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLACK

        ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  55 X 50 MM                             $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 10.

      TICKET TO SHOW:  "ADMIT ONE", RED ON WHITE.

1958  BIRMINGHAM, MICH.; APRIL 12; SEE:  BIRMINGHAM STAMP CLUB.

                   PENN PRECANCEL CLUB,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1934  AUG. 20-23; SEE:  PRECANCEL STAMP SOCIETY.

                   PENNSYLVANIA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA

1959  SEPT. 26-27; 10th ANNIVERSARY; S/S'S:  MAGENTA CIRCULAR SEAL ENCLOSING
        ROMAN NUMERAL "X", & MAP OF PENNSYLVANIA, ON WHITE; YELLOW; PINK.  SET

        OF 3.  PERFED/

                   PENNSYLVANIA TUBERCULOSIS SOCIETY, PHILADELPHIA, PENN.

1942  MAY 3-8; 50th ANNIVERSARY; ANNUAL MEETING & CHRISTMAS SEAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:
        TB CROSS INSIDE KEYSTONE.  SET OF 3.  BLUE & RED ON GOLD; SILVER; YELLOW

        .  IMPERF/GUMMED.  62 X 104 MM                                   $ 3.00

      SEE:  CHRISTMAS SEAL & CHARITY STAMP SOCIETY (EXHIB. & CONVENTIONS).

                   PENOBSCOT VALLEY STAMP CLUB,  BANGOR, MAINE

1976  OCT. 2; BANPEX; S/S:  4 THEMES (LIBERTY BELL; MARINER-MARS LANDING; NORTH

        POLE FLIGHT; AMERICAN BI-CENTENNIAL).  MARGINAL IMPRINTS.  BLACK ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/

1977  OCT. 8; BANPEX; S/S:  STORY OF LOGGING ON THE PENOBSCOT RIVER, OVER RED

        DRAWING OF A LUMBERJACK & DATE.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  89 X

        150 MM                                                            $ 1.00

1978  OCT. 7; BANPEX; S/S:  BLACK MAP OF THE PENOBSCOT EXPEDITION & PRINTING.

        RED INSCRIPTIONS, ON HEAVY CREAM.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  154 X 190 MM $ 1.00

1979  SEPT. 29; BANPEX; S/S:  DRAWING OF A LOCOMOTIVE & TENDER.  RED PRINTING &

        BLACK INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  146 X 89 MM      $ 1.00

                   PEORIA COLLECTORS CLUB, PEORIA, ILLINOIS

1938  APRIL 22-24; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF PERFED STAMP WITH
        SILHOUETTE OF STATE OF ILLINOIS.  EMBOSSED SILVER & RED ON BLUE.  IMPERF
        /GUMMED.  41 X 57 MM                                              $ 1.50

      AUGUST; LABEL:  SOUVENIR OF DEDICATION OF NEW POST OFFICE & FEDERAL COURT
        HOUSE.  DRAWING OF BUILDING.  EMBOSSED, BLACK & RED INSCRIPTIONS ON GOLD.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  51 X 41 MM                                        $ 1.50

                   PEORIA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  PEORIA, ILLINOIS

1948  MARCH 12-14; ADVANCE LABEL:  "WHEN WAS U.S. POSTAGE 18 3/4 CENTS", ETC.
      GREEN, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  54 X 44 MM                        $  .50

      S/S'S:  VILLAGE OF PEORIA IN 1831. SET OF 3. BLACK ON BLUE; YELLOW; GREEN.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  77 X 86 MM                                      $ 3.00

      S/CARD: VILLAGE OF PEORIA IN 1831 & "HISTORY OF PEORIA'S POST OFFICES".
        BLACK ON WHITE.  135 X 87 MM                                      $ 1.50

      ENVELOPE:  FOR MAILING ABOVE CARD.  SAME CACHET AS S/CARD, ONLY LARGER.

                                                                          $ 1.00

1949  MARCH 18-20; S/S:  5 HISTORICAL FLAGS IN COLOR, AS PROPOSED SERIES OF U.S.
        COMMEMORATIVE STAMPS.  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  158 X
        89 MM                                                             $ 1.25

1952  MARCH 22-23; S/S:  MAN IN A CATERPILLER TRACTOR.  BLACK & YELLOW, ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/

1956 MARCH 10-11; PEOPEX; CARD:  A SEATED INDIAN SMOKING A PIPE.  BLACK ON
  YELLOW.

                   PERALTA JUNIOR STAMP CLUB,  ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

1954  MAY 14-15; 7th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  MAN ON HORSEBACK.  GREEN ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  76 X 76 MM                                        $  .75

                   PERMIT IMPRINT COLLECTORS SOCIETY

XXXX  UNDATED; PICS; LABEL:  "PICS" IN BOX WITH WAVY LINES, LIKE A METER IMPRINT

        ON EACH SIDE.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 8, ON PINK PAPER.

                   PHOENIX PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION

1961 MARCH 17-19; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   PHILADELPHIA AIR MAIL SOCIETY,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1942  SEE:  AMERICAN AIR MAIL SOCIETY.

                   PHILADELPHIA CHAPTER #18,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1939  APS; ANNUAL DINNER; MENU:  PICTURE OF "QUEEN MARY" & CUNARD WHITE STAR

        STOCK, FOLDED, WITH 3 CENT INTERNATIONAL EXPO STAMP OVERPRINTED IN 5

        LINES, PHILA CHAPTER 18, APS, 3-30-39, ON CARD STOCK.

1940  BANQUET MENU:  FRONT PAGE CONSISTS OF A SUNKEN DIE ENGRAVING OF AN AMER-
        ICAN BANK NOTE CO. SAMPLE STAMP STAMP DEPICTING "REMBRANDT".

1954  NOV. 17; 50th ANNIVERSARY DINNER; MENU:  FRONT HAS BLUE ENGRAVING OF SPEC-

        IMEN OF A "TAJ MAHAL" STAMP, IN SUNKEN PANEL.  INSIDE IS PROGRAM & MENU.

        CHAPTER OFFICERS LISTED ON BACK.  BLUE & GOLD PRINTING ON FOLDED OFF

        WHITE STOCK.  125 X 152 MM                                        $ 6.00

                   PHILADELPHIA HOBBY LEAGUE, PHILA., PENN.

ALL   SEE:  HOBBY LEAGUE OF PHILADELPHIA.

                   PHILADELPHIA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1908  JAN. 15; ANNOUNCEMENT OF MEETING:  BLACK ON WHITE.

                   PHILADELPHIA STAMP CLUB,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1908  UNDATED; MENU:  WRAPPER (1903 BERMUDA 1/2D) MINT, WITH BLACK PRINTED MENU
        & AT TOP, "BANQUET OF THE/PHILADELPHIA STAMP CLUB".

1935  CLUB LABEL:  MAN CARRYING MAILBAG, STEPPING ACROSS ROOFS, (FACSIMILE OF D.

        O. BLOOD LOCAL??).  MULTI-COLORED.  PERFED/GUMMED.  45 X 58 MM    $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  54 X 68 MM      $ 2.00

1955  UNDATED; 70th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  12 (3 x 4) GRAY FACSIMILES OF BLOOD & CO.
        LOCAL (#15L5).  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  127 X 166 MM   $ 4.50

      S/S:  9 (3 X 3) FACSIMILES OF 5 CENT NEW YORK POST MASTER PROVISIONAL
        (#9X1) STAMPS.  BLACK MARGINAL IMPRINTS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        110 X 142 MM                                                      $ 4.50

                   PHILADELPHIA STAMP SHOW

ALL   SEE:  ASSOCIATED STAMP CLUBS OF SE PENNA & DELAWARE.

                   PHILATELIC BROTHERHOOD, THE,  LOGANSPORT, INDIANA

XXXX  CARD:  BLACK ON BROWN, WITH REQUEST FOR MEMBERSHIP FOR YEAR.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON RED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON BUFF.

                   PHILATELIC CLUB OF LOS ANGELES,  LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

1928  APRIL 9; FIRST ANNUAL BANQUET; BANQUET MENU:  BLOCK OF U.S. (#631) "HARD-
        ING" STAMPS TIED WITH A "SANDBERG, CALIF." CANCEL.  CLUB LOG.  4 PAGES. 

1931  NOV. 13-15; SEE:  SAN FRANCISCO STAMP SOCIETY.

1932  MAY 20; ADVANCE S/S:  LOGO OF PENDING A.P.S. EXHIBIT (PONY EXPRESS RIDER

1934  APRIL 14; FEDERATED PHILATELIC CLUBS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA; 8th ANNUAL

        DINNER DANCE; MENU:  MIMEOGRAPHED PRINTED & SIMULATED CANCEL ON 100 MARK

        GERMAN STAMP, ON LIGHT GREEN CARD STOCK.

1935  NOV. 4; REVIVAL OF THE CAMEL EXPRESS, FORT TEJON TO L.A.;  LABEL:
        PICTURE OF A CAMEL.  SET OF 3.  PURPLE; GREEN; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  48 X 62 MM  (20,000 OF EACH COLOR PRINTED).              $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ORANGE ON CREAM.  (POSSIBLY TONED PAPER???).    $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 4.  99 X 126 MM        (GREEN)(N)$30.00

      SAMPLE:  SHEET OF 4 OVERPRINTED "SAMPLE" ACROSS EACH PAIR.

      COVER:  WITH ONE OF THE ABOVE LABELS AFFIXED & A STATION CANCEL.  (7000

        COVERS CARRIED BY CAMEL).                              (ORANGE)(N)$10.00

1951  MARCH 22; SEE:  BEVERLY HILLS PHILATELIC SOCIETY (L.A.)

                   PHILATELIC COLONY ASSOCIATION,  SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA

1948  JUNE-SEPT.; 1st ANNUAL; BROCHURE:  TRIPLE FOLDED.  BLACK & GREEN, ON OFF

        WHITE.  101 X 119MM                                               $ 2.50

      MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION:  FOR ABOVE.

                   PHILATELIC COMMITTEE OF THE BRITISH WAR RELIEF SOCIETY INC.

                                 NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1940  UNDATED; S/S:  BLACK ENGRAVING OF PENNY BLACK ON WHITE PARCHMENT.  (GIVEN

        WORLDWIDE TO CONTRIBUTORS, TO INCLUDE THE BRITISH PAVILION AT THE INTER-

        NATIONAL STAMP CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION AT THE NEW YORK WORLDS FAIR, N.Y.).

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  113 X 187 MM                                    $ 5.00
      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE.  GIVEN TO PARTICIPANTS IN A BENEFIT AUCTION AT THE
        WALDDDORF-ASTORIA HOTEL.

                   PHILATELIC CONGRESS,  (ENGLAND??)

1911 DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN; STAMP:  BLACK 2 LINE OVERPRINT, "PHILATELIC/CONGRESS"

        ON IMPERF ARGENTINA STAMP (#7), (PROBABLY A FORGERY).

     SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT 3 LINE OVERPRINT IN A DIFFERENT TYPE, "PHILATELIC/CON-

       GRESS/1911".

                   PHILATELIC EXHIBIT, SEDALIA STATE FAIR,  SEDALIA, MISSOURI

1939  AUGUST 19-25;

                   PHILATELIC FIELD DAY,  TALLMAN, NEW YORK

1937  AUG. 1; S/PROGRAM:  BLUE ON YELLOW WITH A RED-BROWN SCROLL BORDER.

1938  JULY 31; S/PROGRAM:  GREEN COVERS, RED & GREEN WITH ART NOUVEAU LOGO OF
        RECLINING MAN & WOMAN.

      LETTER:  OF THANKS FOR PRIZES.

                   PHILATELIC GROUP of BOSTON,  BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

XXXX  UNDATED;  LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF PERFED STAMP WITH HORSE & RIDER.  BLUE ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  38 X 44 MM                              $ 2.50  

                   PHILATELIC LEAP YEAR,  NEW LONDON, WISCONSIN

1960  FEB. 29; SEE:  AMERICAN METERED POSTAGE SOCIETY.

                   PHILATELIC MUSIC CIRCLE  

1990  UNDATED; S/S:  DRAWING OF YEHUDI MENUHIN PLAYING THE VIOLIN.  BLACK & 
        BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  114 X 85 MM                     $ 2.00
1996  APRIL 22; S/S:  1990 SHEET.  OVERPRINTED, "80th BIRTHDAY, 22 APRIL 1996".
                                                                          $ 2.00

                   PHILATELIC NUDE RANCH

XXXX  YEAR & PLACE UNKNOWN; MAY 10-12; CALLING CARD:  SILHOUETTE OF DANCER,

        "VISIT THE PHILATELIC NUDE RANCH, VENETIAN BALLROOM, BLACKSTONE HOTEL".

        BLACK ON WHITE.  85 X 48 MM                                       $ 4.00

                   PHILATELIC NUMISMATIC COMBINATION SOCIETY OF MASSACHUSETTS

                                       BOSTON, MASS.

1982  AUG. 18; SEE:  SOCIETY OF PHILATELISTS & NUMISMATITISTS

                   PHILATELIC SALES DIVISION,  WASHINGTON, D.C.

1975  JULY 10; PRESENTATION CARD:  FOLDED RED SURFACE WITH GOLD PRINTI EXTERIOR,

        INSIDE IS OFF WHITE & GRAY WITH SALES DIVISION CANCEL ON D.W. GRIFFITH

        STAMP.

                   PHILATELIC SEAL & POSTER STAMP CLUB

XXXX  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN;  BLACK & RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/      .  65 X 27 MM

                   PHILATELIC SHOW,  BOXBOROUGH, MASSACHUSSETTS

1986  PRIOR:  SEE:  BOSTON PHILATELIC SOCIETY. 

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETIES of GREATER NEW YORK,  NEW YORK CITY, NY

1916  NOV. 18; DINNER; MENU:  HEAVY CARD STOCK WITH BLACK PRINTING.  ON REVERSE

        OF CARD, ARE SEVERAL, "PHILATELIC APHORISMS".

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY DRESDEN 1887,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1940  MARCH 2; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF 3 PFENNIGE DRESDEN LOCAL (SACHSEL FRANCO) &

        INSCIPTINGS, "PHILATELIC SOCIETY DRESDEN 1877/PHILADELPHIA, PA./ANNIV-
        ERSARY EXHIBITION/MARCH 2, 1940".  MAROON ON BUFF.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        140 X 104 MM                                                      $25.00

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of AMERICA,  ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS

1888  DEC. 18; OPEN LETTER:  WITH IDEA OF STARTING THIS SOCIETY.  BLACK PRINTING

        ON WHITE.

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of CINCINNATI,  CINCINNATI, OHIO

1953  SEPT. 26-27; S/CARD:  MAP OF OHIO & STATE SEAL AT TOP LEFT IN GOLD.
        BLACK ON ORANGE.

1956  SEPT. 29-30; S/CARD:  BLUE PRINTING SHOWING MAP OF OHIO.  MAGNIFYING
        GLASS OVER STAMP FACSIMILE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT MAP ALL COLORED GREEN.

1973  AUG. 25-26; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 8 "FRAZER & CO." LOCAL

        (#69L1-69L8) STAMPS.  BLACK ON GRAY.  280 X 216 MM                $ 4.00

1974  AUG. 23-24; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 3 U.S. (#688, 837, 1018)

        STAMPS PERTAINING TO OHIO & THE  NORTHWEST TERRITORY.  BLACK ON GRAY.

        280 X 216 MM                                                      $ 3.50

1975  AUG. 2-3; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMMILES OF 7 U.S. "PRESIDENTIAL"

        STAMPS OF PRESIDENTS FROM OHIO.  BLUE DRAWING OF HARRISON STATUE.  BLACK

        ON GRAY.  280 X 216 MM                                            $ 3.50

1976  SEPT. 11-12; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 5 U.S. (#689, 690, 703,

        734, 1097) STAMPS HONORING 7 FRENCH, GERMAN & POLISH OFFICERS WHO PLAYED

        A SIGNIFICANT PART IN THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR.  BLUE STATE OF DEKALB.

        BLACK ON GRAY.  280 X 216 MM                                      $ 3.50

1977  COVINGTON, KY.; SEPT. 10-11; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR PHOTOS OF 6 U.S.

        STAMPS PERTAINING TO LINCOLN.  DRAWING OF A STATUE OF LINCOLN.  BLACK ON

        GRAY.  280 X 216 MM                                               $ 3.00

1978  SEPT. 16-17; CINPEX; S/CARD:  BLUE MAP OF CAPT. COOK'S TRAVELS & COLOR

        FACSIMILES OF 5 STAMPS PERTAINING TO HIM & LANDS HE EXPLORED.  BLACK ON

        GRAY.  280 X 216 MM                                               $ 3.00

1979  SEPT. 8-9; CINPEX; S/CARD:  GREEN DRAWINGS OF 2 CINCINNATI CHILDRENS HOSP-

        ITALS.  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 5 U.S. STAMPS PERTAINING TO CHILDREN.

        VIOLET ON GRAY.  280 X 216 MM                                     $ 3.00

1980  SEPT. 20-21; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 3 U.S. & 2 GERMAN ZEPP

        STAMPS.  BROWN PHOTOS OF ECKNER & ZEPPELIN.  BROWN ON GRAY.  280 X 216

        MM                                                                $ 3.00

1981  SEPT. 19-20; CINPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR PHOTOS OF RED CROSS STAMPS, (4 U.S.,
        1 FRANCE, 1 CHRISTMAS SEAL).  BLACK ON GRAY.  279 X 216 MM        $ 3.00

1982  OCT. 16-17; CINPEX; S/CARD:  BROWN DRAWING OF MONUMENT NEAR FORT WASHING-

        TON.  FACSIMILES OF 7 U.S. STAMPS PERTAINING TO WASHINGTON.  BLACK ON

        GRAY.  280 X 209 MM                                               $ 3.00

1983  JAN.; MERGED WITH "THE CINCINNATI PHILATELIC SOCIETY",  WITH NEW NAME OF

        "GREATER CINCINNATI PHILATELIC SOCIETY".

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of MOBERLY,  MOBERLY, MISSOURI

1933  DEC. 25; COVER:  RED SANTA HEAD CACHET.  POSTMARKED, "SANTA CLAUS, IND".

        (RARE EARLY POSTMARK.  EARLIEST RECORDED IS 1929).                $25.00

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of NELSON,  NELSON, (AUSTRALIA?)

1989  SEPT. 23-24; S/S'S:  DRAWING OF WINDMILL ON 6 IDENTICAL LABELS (3 X 2) &
        MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS AT TOP & BOTTOM.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON YELLOW; BLUE
        ; ORANGE.  ROULETTED THRU MARGIN/UNGUMMED.  99 X 98 MM            $ 1.50 
         

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of NEW ORLEANS,  NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

1938  FEB. 4-6; SEE:  CRESCENT CITY STAMP CLUB.

      OCT. 10-14; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETTY of THE ORANGES,  EAST ORANGE, NEW JERSEY

1955? JUNE 9; INVITATION CARD:  TO EXHIBITION.  BLACK ON WHITE.

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of PHILADELPHIA,  PHILADELPHIA, PENN.

1940  MARCH 27-APRIL 3; S/S:  KING KNEELING BEFORE LADY.  FANCY BORDER DESIGN.
        BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                                    $  .75

      COLOR VARIETY:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT DARKER BLUE.

                   PHILATELIC SOCIETY of PITTSBURGH,  PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA

1933  JAN. 28-29; STAMP EXHIBITION; COVER:  PURPLE PRINTED CACHET OF STEEL MILL

        IN A SQUARE.

1938  JUNE 20; FOUNDERS DAY DINNER;  SAME AS BELOW:  BUT WITH 3 LINE BLACK OVER-

        PRINT, "FOUNDERS DAY/DINER/JUNE 20, 1938".  RED; BLUE; GREEN; PURPLE.

      SAME AS BELOW:  BUT OVERPRINT ON RIGHT 2 LABELS IS INVERTED.

      SAME AS BELOW:  BUT ALL OVERPRINTS INVERTED (RED; BLUE; GREEN; PURPLE).

                                                                          $ 9.00
      OCT. 8-9; S/S'S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS OF "THE BLOCKHOUSE" & "GOLDEN TRI-
        ANGLE IN THE BACKGROUND.  SET OF 7.  LIGHT GREEN; DARK GREEN; BLUE;
        VIOLET; PURPLE; RED; ORANGE ON WHITE.  PERFED CENTER/GUMMED.  140 X 108
        MM                                                                $ 5.00                                                           

      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BUT SET OF 4.  BLUE; GREEN; PURPLE; RED
        ON GOLD.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                                          $ 2.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SET OF 4.  LIGHT GREEN; ORANGE; VIOLET; BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  (ONLY 50 SETS ISSUED).                            $22.00

      INVITATION:  TO THE SHOW.  FOLDED, BLACK ON WHITE.

1939  JUNE 19; FOUNDERS' DAY DINNER; LABEL:  SAME AS 1938 BUT WITH A BLACK
        OVERPRINT (TYPEWRITTEN) "1888-1939/FOUNDERS' DAY DINNER/JUNE 19, 1939."
        ON MAGENTA LABEL.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON LIGHT GREEN.

1940  MAY 6; CENTENARY OF THE POSTAGE STAMP; S/S'S:  4 IDENTICAL DESIGNS.  SET

        OF 3.  ORANGE; PURPLE; GREEN ON GOLD.  BLACK OVERPRINT "CENTENARY OF THE

        POSTAGE STAMP/MAY 6/1940".  STAMPS 2 & 4 HAVE INVERTED OVERPRINTS.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.

      JUNE 17; FOUNDERS DAY DINNER; LABELS (BLOCK OF 4):  THE BLOCKHOUSE WITH

        GOLDEN TRIANGLE IN BACKGROUND.  BLACK OVERPRINT, "1880-1940/FOUNDERS'

        DAY DINNER/JUNE 17, 1940".  OVERPRINTS ON LABELS 2 & 4 ARE INVERTED.

        SET OF 4.  ORANGE; BLUE; GREEN; PURPLE ON WHITE.                  $12.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT NO OVERPRINTS ON 2 & 4.  (GREEN SHEET).

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON METALLIC GOLD PAPER.  ( ?? POSSIBLY EXISTS)

      UNDATED; FIRST CONSTITUTION ADOPTED; S/S'S:  S/S'S OF 1938, OVERPRINTED,
       "FIRST CONSTITUTION/ADOPTED/OCTOBER 24, 1888".  SET OF 4.  GREEN; VIOLET;

        BLUE; ORANGE ON WHITE.  SEALS 2, 3, & 4 HAVE INVERTED OVERPRINT.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ONLY SEAL #4 HAS INVERTED OVERPRINT.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        118 X 92 MM                                                       $ 8.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH MARGINAL IMPRINTS, & STAMPS 2 & 4 HAVE OVERPRINT

        INVERTED.

1941  JUNE 16; FOUNDERS DAY DINNER;  SKYLINE OF PITTSBURGH LABEL WITH 3 LINE

        BLACK OVERPRINT, "1888 - 1941/FOUNDERS DAY DINNER/JUNE 16, 1941".  LIGHT

        GREEN ON WHITE.  (SINGLE LABEL).

1946  NOV. 8-10; PRINTED POSTCARD:  FOR EXHIBITION, BLACK PRINTING.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  ON YELLOW CARD STOCK & RUBBER STAMP OVERPRINT FOR "STRIKE

        CASUALTY, POSTPONED UNTIL AUG. 13-17, 1947".  140 X 83 MM         $  .75

1947  AUG. 13-17; 61st CONVENTION; PROGRAM:  GREEN CARD COVERS, BLACK PRINTING &

        FACSIMILES OF U.S. #1 & #2 ON FRONT.

1960  NOV. 5-6; RUBBER STAMP COMMEMORATING THE "100TH ANNIVERSARY, NOVEMBER 6,

        1860, OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN'S ELECTION TO THE PRESIDENCY".  (PRINTED IN RED

        & BLACK INK).

1961  NOV. 14-15; 100th ANNIVERSARY OF THE CIVIL WAR; S/S'S:  YANKEE SOLDIER IN
        CENTER OF WREATH.  SET OF 3.  BLUE ON WHITE; BLACK ON RED; BLACK ON

        YELLOW.  IMPERF/

      DATE UNKNOWN;  RUBBER STAMP:  SIMILAR DESIGN AS SHEETS.  (PRINTED IN BLUE

        & RED INK).

      NOV. 14-15; S/S'S:  S/S'S OF 1938 WITH BLUE RUBBER STAMP OVERPRINT FOR
        CIVIL WAR ANNIVERSARY, INSIDE WREATH.  SET OF 4.  (SHEET COLORS: GREEN;
        PURPLE; BLUE; ORANGE).  IMPERF/

1963  NOV. 1-3; DIAMOND ANNIVERSARY, JUNE 21, 1888-1963; S/S'S:  FACSIMILES OF 4
        DEFINITIVE STAMPS.  SET OF 2.  BLUE; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        108 X 77 MM                                                       $ 2.00

1964  NOV. 7-8; J.F. KENNEDY MEMORIAM; S/S:  KENNEDY HALF DOLLAR & 5 CENT

        KENNEDY STAMP.  SET OF 2.  BLACK; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        95 X 74 MM                                                        $ 2.00

1965  NOV. 6-7; 35th ANNIVERSARY OF THE GRAF ZEPPELIN; S/S:  FACSIMILES OF SET
        OF 3 ZEPPELIN STAMPS.  SET OF 2.  ORANGE & GREEN; GREEN & ORANGE ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  109 X 76 MM                             $ 2.00

1966  NOV. 5-6; POLAND'S MILLENIUM OF CHRISTIANITY; S/S:  FACSIMILES OF 4 STAMPS
        (POLISH; VATICAN & U.S).  SET OF 2.  BLUE & GREEN; GREEN & BLUE ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  110 X 80 MM                             $ 2.00

1968  NOV. 2-3; IN HONOR OF THE 19th OLYMPIAD; S/S:  HAND HOLDING TORCH ON BACK-
        GROUND OF GLOBE IN GREEN & BROWN ON WHITE, WITH BLACK PRINTING.  IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  111 X 77 MM                                            $  .50

1969  OCT. 4-5; APPOLLO II & MAN ON THE MOON;  S/S:  SPACESHIP CIRCLING, MOON,
        WITH EARTH IN BACKGROUND.  BLUE & GOLD ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        112 X 81 MM                                                       $  .50

1970  JULY 16; OPENING DAY, 3 RIVERS STADIUM; S/S:  BALLPARK.  SET OF 2.  BLACK
        & GREEN; BLUE, GREEN & YELLOW ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  72 X 85 MM
                                                                          $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE; UNDATED:  BUT OVERPRINTED, "OPENING DAY OF PITTSBURGH

        STEELERS FOOTBALL SEASON".  BLACK & GREEN SHEET.

      OCT. 3-4; MANS FIRST MOON LANDING; S/S:   MAN IN SPACESUIT WALKING ON MOON
        , & US FLAG IN COLORS.  BLUE, PURPLE, RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED

        108 X 76 MM                                                       $ 1.00

      COLOR VARIETY:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH BRIGHTER BLUE & PURPLE.

1971  OCT. 2-3; IN MEMORY OF AMERICA'S DEAD ASTRONAUTS; S/S:  LAUNCHING OF SPACE
        CAPSULE.  GRAY & ORANGE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  69 X 85 MM   $  .75                                                          

1972  APRIL 18; S/S:  1970 S/S OVERPRINTED, "WORLD/CHAMPION/PIRATES/1971", IN
        RED ON BLACK & GREEN SHEET.                                       $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH INVERTED OVERPRINT.

      NOV. 4-5; SALUTING MOON WALKERS; S/S:  SPACE SHIP RIDING BOOSTER ROCKETS

        WITH EARTH IN LOWER BACKGROUND & ASTRONAUTS NAMES TO RIGHT.  PURPLE,

        YELLOW & BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  98 X 66 MM              $ 1.00

      S/CARD:  GREEN, WITH BLACK PRINTING ON WHITE.  WITH ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED.

      S/CARD:  MADONNA & CHILD.  BLACK, GREEN, RED, & GOLD ON WHITE.  150 X 202
        MM                                                                $  .50

1973  NOV. 3-4; BI-CENTENNIAL; EVENT OF PAUL REVERE; S/S:  PAUL REVERE ON HORSE-
        BACK & POEM OF HIS RIDE, ON RIGHT ON FACSIMILE OF PERFED STAMP.  BLACK &
        GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  97 X 66 MM                     $ 1.00

      COLOR VARIETY:  SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT DULL BLACK & LIGHTER GREEN.     $  .25

      S/S:  "LEGEND OF THE CHRISTMAS TREE"; LABEL:  GREEN CHRISTMAS TREE, BLUE

        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  97 X 66 MM                           $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN & BLUE TREE (MISSING RED ORNAMENTS ON TREE).

                                                                          $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ALL IN GREEN (????)

      S/CARD:  BLACK ON BROWN.  ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED.                      $ 2.00

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT AFFIXED LABEL IS BLUE PAPER & 1967 & 1971 NTA
        SEALS AFFIXED.                                                    $ 2.00

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT AFFIXED LABEL IS OF DECORATED CHRISTMAS TREE,

        ON REFLECTIVE PAPER.  ON YELLOW PAPER.                            $ 2.00

      SOUVENIR PROGRAM:  BLUE ON WHITE WITH ABOVE S/S AFFIXED, & 8 CENT HENRY

        TANNER (#1486) STAMP TIED ON WITH STATION CANCEL.  140 X 215 MM   $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMP.                                  $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH S/S OF "PAUL REVERE".                      $  .50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  MR. ZIP BEATING DRUM.  BLACK ON ORANGE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        57 X 40 MM (FOUND IN VARIOUS SHADES OF ORANGE PAPER).             $  .50                             

1974  NOV. 2-3; PHILPEX 1974; S/S:  DRAWING OF SKYLAB-4 OVER OCEAN.  BLACK &
        WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  67 X 86 MM             $ 1.00

      S/CARD:  WITH ABOVE LABEL & 10 CENT SKYLAB STAMP (#1529) AFFIXED, ON CREAM

        COLORED CARDBOARD.                                                $  .50

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH 10 CENT MAN ON THE MOON STAMP OF 1969

        (#C-76).

      S/S:  THE LEGEND OF THE CHRISTMAS ROSE.  DRAWING OF ROSES, TREE & MANGER &
        STORY OF THE CHRISTMAS ROSE.  BLACK & GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED. 
        66 X 83 MM                                                        $ 1.00

      S/CARD:  "LEGEND OF CHRISTMAS ROSE", ON BLUE STOCK.                 $  .50

1975  NOV. 1-2; PHILPEX; U.S. BI-CENTENNIAL; S/CARD:  4 DIFFERENT BI-CENTENNIAL
        LABELS, OVERPRINTED "PHILATELIC/SOCIETY/OF PITTSBURGH/1975" IN BLACK OR
        RED.  TIED WITH STATION CANCEL, ON WHITE.  (100-200 PRINTED).
        153 X 203 MM                                                      $ 2.50
      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, WITH 4 BI-CENTENNIAL LABELS & 1975 10 CENT BUNKER

        HILL STAMP (#1564) AFFIXED, ON ORANGE STOCK.                      $  .50

      S/CARD:  CHRISTMAS CARD AFFIXED & SHOW CANCELS ON CHRISTMAS STAMPS.

      S/S:  RED, WHITE & BLACK DRAWING OF SANTA CLAUS WITH REINDEER.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  86 X 87 MM                                $  .25

      S/CARD:  ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  BOTH U.N. & SOCIETY
        CANCELS.                                                          $ 1.00

1976  NOV. 6-7; PHILPEX; 88th ANNIVERSARY; XXI OLYMPIAD; S/S:  RED & WHITE FLAGS
        OF CANADA, OLYMPICS & TORCH.  BLACK ON GREEN.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.
        66 X 84 MM                                                        $ 1.25

      S/CARD:  "LEGEND OF CHRISTMAS CANDLE".  BLACK ON RED.               $  .50

1977  NOV. 5-6; 89th ANNIVERSARY; THE THREE KINGS; S/S:  COLOR DRAWIN OF "THE
        THREE KINGS", AT CHRIST'S BIRTH.  & LONGFELLLOW POEM.  BLACK, RED &

        YELLOW ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  85 X 85 MM                      $  .25

      S/CARD:  GREEN STOCK, WITH ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED.

      S/CARD:  SAME DESIGN AS ABOVE, ON GREEN STOCK.  BLACK & RED PRINTING, &
        1972 8 CENT CHRISTMAS STAMP (#1472) AFFIXED.                      $  .50

1978  NOV. 11-12; PITTPEX; 90th ANNIVESARY; S/S:  DRAWING OF THE WRIGHT BROTHERS

        PLANE.  GRAY ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  76 X 85 MM               $ 2.50

      S/CARD:  WITH ABOVE LABEL AFIXED.

      S/CARD:  DESIGN SIMILAR TO ABOVE S/S, & WITH FDC OF WRIGHT BROTHERS STAMPS

        (#C-91-92).                                                       $ 2.00

      ERROR:  ABOVE S/S WITH NAME SPELLED "WILBER" INSTEAD OF "WILBUR".   $  .50

      ERROR:  S/CARD WITH MISSPELLED NAME.                                $ 1.00

      S/S:  2 CHRISTMAS BELLS.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED. 83 X 83 MM $  .50

1979  NOV. 10-11; PITTPEX 1979; STORY OF SILENT NIGHT; S/S:  DRAWING OF CHURCH
        OF ST. NIKOLA IN OBERNDORF, AUSTRIA IN BLUE.  STORY OF SONG & INSCRIPT-
        IONS IN BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  74 X 86 MM               $  .50

      S/CARD:  ABOVE DESIGN IN RED, YELLOW & BLUE.  BLACK ON PINK.        $ 1.00

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT RED ON PINK.                            $ 1.00

1980  NOV. 8-9; 92nd PITTPEX; PITTSBURGH THE CITY OF CHAMPIONS;  S/S:  BASEBALL
        & FOOTBALL.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  71 X 92 MM         $  .50

      S/CARD:  SAME DESIGN AS ABOVE S/S, ON BRIGHT YELLOW STOCK.          $ 1.00

      NOV. 8-9; THE LEGEND OF THE POINSETTIA; S/S:  DRAWING OF POINSETTIA &

        STORY OF ITS CONNECTION TO CHRISTMAS.  RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  82 X 82 MM                                               $  .50

1981  NOV. 7-8; PITTPEX; S/S:  DRAWING OF SPACE SHUTTLE "COLUMBIA" BEING LAUNCH-
        ED.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  66 X 88 MM                   $  .50

      S/CARD:  DESIGN SIMILAR TO ABOVE S/S.  BLUE ON WHITE.               $ 1.00

1982  NOV. 6-7; PITTPEX; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF U.S. 1962 "CHRISTMAS" STAMP.  RED &
        GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  89 X 66 MM                      $  .50

      S/CARD:  DESIGN SIMILAR TO ABOVE LABEL.  GREEN & RED, ON WHITE.  203 X 152

        MM                                                                $ 1.00

1983  NOV. 5-6; PITTPEX '83; S/S:  BROWN DRAWING OF STREETCAR.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/DRY GUM.  89 X 67 MM                                       $  .50

      S/CARD:  DESIGN SIMILAR TO ABOVE LABEL.  BLACK & BROWN, ON WHITE.  152 X

        203 MM                                                            $ 1.00

1984  NOV. 3-4; 96th ANNUAL SHOW; S/S:  GREEN  & RED FACSIMILE OF BLOCK OF U.S.
        SE-TENENT STAMPS (#1254-57).  BLACK & GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.
        89 X 66 MM                                                        $  .50

      S/CARD:  DESIGN SIMILAR TO ABOVE LABEL.  RED, GREEN & BLACK, ON WHITE.

        203 X 152 MM                                                      $ 1.00

      S/CARD:  FIGURE & BUST OF ROBERTO CLEMENTE.  BLACK ON BUFF.  203 X 153 MM

                                                                          $ 2.00

1985  NOV. 9-10; 97th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  VIGNETTES OF YOUTH ORGANIZATIONS, FOR

        FOR "INTERNATIONAL YOUTH YEAR".  BROWN ON WHITE.  153 X 203 MM    $ 1.75

      S/S:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  90 X 67 MM  $  .50

1986  NOV. 8-9; 98th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  WILD GEESE IN FLIGHT.  IN HONOR OF 20TH

        ANNIVERSARY OF U.S. (#1306) "MIGRATORY BIRD" STAMP.  BLACK ON SKY BLUE.

        153 X 203 MM                                                      $ 1.75

      S/S:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  68 X 90 MM   $  .50

1987  NOV. 7-8; 99th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  SANTA WITH BAG OF TOYS.  RED ON WHITE.

        153 X 203 MM                                                      $ 2.00

      LABEL:  SAME AS ABOVE.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  67 X 89 MM $  .50

1988  NOV. 5-6; 100th PITPEX; S/CARD:  "THE NUTCRACKER".  TOY SOLDIER.  RED &
        GREEN ON WHITE.  GREEN STATION CANCEL.  203 X 153 MM              $ 2.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLACK STATION CANCEL.                      $ 2.50      

      S/S:  SHEET OF 25 DIFFERENT.  REPRINTS OF 1938 & 1963 SEALS IN FULL SIZE

        & 23 OTHER SEALS FROM 1960-1987.  SET OF 2.  ROULETTED & IMPERF.  280 X
        226 MM                                                            $ 2.50
1989  CORAOPOLIS, PA.; NOV. 4-5; 101st PITTPEX; S/CARD:  "THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT".
       MARY & JOSEPH, PYRAMIDS IN BACKGROUND.  BROWN ON ORANGE.  152 X 203 MM
                                                                          $ 2.50
      LABEL:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BUT BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  67 X 88 MM
                                                                          $  .50

1990  CORAOPOLIS, PA.; NOV. 3-4; 102nd PITTPEX; S/CARD:  "YULE LOG" IN FIREPLACE
        WITH STOCKINGS.  MAGENTA ON WHITE.  152  X 203 MM                 $ 2.50
1991  CORAOPOLIS, PA.; OCT. 26-27; 103rd PITTPEX; S/CARD:  WW II, 1916/1941.
        FACSIMILES OF U.S. "WILSON" & HUNGARIAN STAMPS & PEARL HARBOR.  RED ON
        BULL.  152 X 203 MM                                               $ 2.50
1992  CORAOPOLIS, PA.; OCT. 31-NOV. 1; 104th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  WW II 1917/1942.
        TANKS TO ROCKETS.  BLUE ON WHITE.  152 X 203 MM                   $ 2.50

1993  CORAOPOLIS, PA.; OCT. 30-31; 105th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  WW II 1918/1943.
        PAPER (RATIONING STAMPS, PROPAGANDA, SAVINGS STAMPS, ETC.) ABOUT THE WAR.
        BLACK ON YELLOW.  152 X 203 MM                                    $ 2.50
1994  CORAOPOLIS, PA.: OCT. 29-30;  106th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  MAP OF "BATTLE OF
        THE BULGE".  BLACK ON BUFF.  152 X 203 MM                         $ 2.50       
1995  CORAOPOLIS, PA.;  NOV. 4-5; 107th PITTPEX; S/CARD:  "VJ DAY - THE WAR IS
        OVER".  MAGENTA DRAWING OF SURRENDER ON DECK OF BATTLESHIP MISSOURI.
        152 X 203 MM                                                      $ 2.50
1996  CORAOPILIS, PA.; NOV. 2-3; S/CARD:  STEAMBOAT LANDING. RED-BROWN ON CREAM.
        152 X 203 MM                                                      $ 2.50   

1997  NOV. 1-2; S/CARD:  "WONDER ON DINOSAURS.  HEAD OF T-REX.  GREEN ON WHITE.
        152 X 203 MM                                                      $ 2.50
                            

                   PHILATELIC SONS OF AMERICA

189?  SEE:  SONS OF PHILATELIA

1894  NIAGRA FALLS, NEW YORK; AUG. 24-25; 1st ANNUAL CONVENTION; RIBBON:  TRIPLE

        BEIGE SILK IN FORM OF A BADGE, BOUND WITH GOLD SEQUINS.  EACH PETAL OF

        RIBBON (3) WITH DIFFERENT PRINTING.

      LETTER:  PRINTED LETTER CONCERNING CONVENTION.

      CERTIFICATE OF MEMBERSHIP CARD:  GOLD ON OFF WHITE.  140 X 88 MM    $ 6.00

1896  LAKE MINNETONKA, MINN.; AUG. 13-15; 4th ANNUAL CONVENTION; RIBBON:  WIDE

        OLIVE COLORED SILK, WITH SILVER PRINTING & EMBLEM OF LADY SEATED BY A

        GLOBE, IN BLACK.

      ELECTION MATERIALS:  SMALL CARDS IN BLACK ON COLORED CARD STOCK:  ASHCROFT

        ON YELLOW; MURRY ON ORANGE; MURRAY ON OLIVE; KESSLER ON BLUE; KESSLER ON

        YELLOW; RUEHLMAN ON OLIVE; RUEHLMAN ON PINK.

      CALLING CARD SIZED:  LAMBERT ON BROWN; LAWTON ON WHITE; CASTARPHEN ON

        WHITE; KRAMER ON MARBLE.

      SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS; UNDATED; PAMPHLET:  FOLDED, BLACK ON WHITE. "INSIDE

        STORY OF THE LATE P.S. OF A. CAMPAIGN".  144 X 220 MM             $ 4.50

      SHARON, WISCONSIN; UNDATED; BROWN PAPER WITH RED PRINTING, FROM RUEHLMAN,

        CAMPAIGNING FOR OFFICE OF EXCHANGE SUPERINTENDANT.

      BALTIMORE, MARYLAND; SOUVENIR YEAR BOOK:  WHITE STOCK COVERS WITH PURPLE

        PRINTING & CLUB LOGO ON FRONT (EXACTLY LIKE A.P.S., WOMAN SEATED WITH

        BOOK).

      JUNE 26; PRINTED LETTER:  FROM CLIFFORD KISSINGER, DEFENDING SELF AGAINST

        SLANDER.

1898  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK; AUG. 25-27; 5th ANNUAL CONVENTION; RIBBON:  GREEN

        ISH BLUE SILK, WITH SILVER PRINTING & RED, WHITE & BLUE BOW AT TOP.

1907  DENVER COLORADO; CHICAGO BRANCH #1; RIBBON:  BLUE SILK WITH SILVER PRINT-

        ING & GOLD EMBLEM OF LADY IN CIRCLE SEATED BY GLOBE.

                   PHILATELIC WEST,  SUPERIOR, NEBRASKA

XXXX  SEE:  SOUTHERN PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION.

                   PHILATERIANS, CHICAGO ILLINOIS

1940  JAN. 26-28; CENTENARY OF THE FIRST POSTAGE STAMP; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF
        PENNY BLACK.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                     $ 2.00
      MENU & PROSPECTUS:  FOR ABOVE SHOW, WITH FACSIMILE OF PENNY BLACK ON FRONT

        COVER.

                   PHIL-EX CANADA,  TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA

1983  JAN. 7-9; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF THE 35 CENT BISON STAMP OF CANADA.
        BLACK ON OFF WHITE.  NUMBERED ON FRONT.  (5000 PRINTED).
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT NUMBER ON THE FRONT.  (5000 PRINTED).
1984  JAN. 13-15; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF BRITISH L1.30 QE II DEFINITIVE

        STAMP.  LAVENDER, ON WHITE.  ISSUED BY STANLEY GIBBONS CANADA WITH PERM-

        ISSION OF THE BRITISH POST OFFICE (84-1).  154 X 204 MM           $ 4.00

                   PHOENIX PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION,  PHOENIX, ARIZONA

1958  MARCH 28-30; SILVER JUBILEE EXHIBITION; LABEL:  OUTLINE OF STATE OF ARIZ-

        ONA.  WHITE ON COPPER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  44 X 64 MM                 $ .50

1973  MAY 26; MENU:  SHOW CANCEL ON FRONT & PHOTOS OF OFFICERS ON THE INSIDE.

        BROWN ON YELLOW.

                   PHOENIX STAMP & COIN COLLECTIBLE SHOW,  PHOENIX, ARIZONA

1979  JAN. 26-28; WOODEN TOKEN:  FRONT HAS FACSIMILE OF INDIAN WITH 2 FEATHERS &

        LEGEND, "WOODEN NICKEL".  BACK HAS INFO ON THE SHOW.  BLACK PRINTING.

                   P.H.S. STAMP CLUB,  PALMER, NEBRASKA

1932  NOV. 18; 3rd ANNUAL CORN SHOW; COVER:  RED STAMPED CACHET.          $ 1.00

                   PIC,  AURORA, ILLINOIS

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  MULTI-COLORED VIGNETTE OF MAN PASTED WITH LABELS WALKING

        & CARRYING A SUITCASE.

                   PINNACLE STAMP CLUB OF ARKANSAS,  LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

1980  NOV. 8-9; PINPEX '80; S/S:  DRAWING OF 2 MEN WITH BEARDS LOOKING AT A

        STAMP ALBUM.  BROWN ON WHIE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  108 X 138 MM      $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNCUT SHEET OF 4.  215 X 280 MM                 $ 4.50

1981  OCT. 31-NOV. 1; PINPEX '81; S/S:  4 LABELS SHOWING 3 U.S. STAMP FACSIMILES

        PERTAINING TO ARKANSAS & 1 FOR ARKANSAS PREMIER STAMP EXHIBITION.  BLACK

        ON DARK YELLOW.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  64 X 77 MM                      $ 1.50
1984  NOV. 3-4; PINPEX '84; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#2061) "BOBTAIL" STREETCAR.
        BLACK ON BUFF.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  76 X 75 MM                       $  .75
1987  NOV. 21-22; PINPEX '87; S/S:  "WE THE PEOPLE" & PSEUDO STAMP.  BLACK ON

        YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X 76 MM                               $  .75
1988  NOV. 5-6; PINPEX '88; S/S:  PORTRAIT OF "SID McGRAFF".  "HONORING AN
        ARKANSAN OF DISTINCTION".  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  76 X 76 MM
                                                                          $  .75
1989  NOV. 4-5; PINPEX '89; S/S:  DRAWING OF STEAMBOAT, "KATE ADAMS".  BLACK ON
        BLUE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  76 X 75 MM                                $  .75
1990  OCT. 20-21; PINPEX '90; S/S:  "HONORING NATIONAL STAMP COLLECTING MONTH".
        JUMPING DOLPHIN.  GRAY ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  75 X 76 MM     $  .75
1991  NOV. 2-3; PINPEX '91; S/S:  "HONORING THE 100th ANNIVERSARY OF BASKETBALL".
        RED-BROWN ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  65 X 82 MM                 $  .75
1992  OCT. 10-11; PINPEX '92; S/S:  "CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS".  GREEN ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/DRY GUM.  56 X 82 MM                                       $  .75          

                   PIONEER PHILATELIC PHALANX,  LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA  

1938? BOOKMARK?:  WAVING AMERICAN FLAG AT TOP, "PIONEER PHILATELIC PHALANX" IN
        CENTER, & COMPASS ROSETTE AT BOTTOM.  BLACK ON HEAVY ORANGE.
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON BLUE CARD STOCK.

                   PIONEER VALLEY STAMP CLUB,  SPRINGFIELD, MASS.

1951  NOV. 17; S/CARD:  U.S. "AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY" STAMP AFFIXED TO CENTER

        WITH SPRINGFIELD POSTMARK.  BLACK ON EMBOSSED WHITE.  136 X 105 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH 3 CENT COLORADO STATEHOOD STAMP.

                   PITTSBURGH STAMP COLLECTORS,  PITTSBURGH, KANSAS

1936  APRIL 17-18; 2nd EXHIBITION; S/S:  BLACK PHOTOS SHOWING THE PRODUCTION OF

        JAYHAWK COAL.  ORANGE ON WHITE.  PRFED THRU BORDERS/GUMMED.  102 X 127

        MM                                                                $ 1.50

1937  MAY 7-8; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  GREEN ON ORANGE.

                   PITTSBURGH STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB,  PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA

1962  UNDATED; S/S:  WILKINSBURGH STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB S/S WITH BLACK OVERPRINT

        , "PITTSBURGH STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB" OVER WILKINSBURGH STAMP CLUB.

                   PLAINVILLE STAMP CLUB,  PLAINVILLE, CONNECTICUT

1975  SEPT. 28; PLAINPEX; S/CARD:  MULTICOLORED DRAWING OF OLD NORTH CHURCH ON
        ON WHITE.

1976  SEPT. 19; PLAINPEX; S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING & RED, WHITE, BLUE, GOLD &

        BROWN DRAWING IN CIRCLE OF LIBERTY BELL, ON WHITE.

                   PLAYGROUNDS STAMP EXHIBIT,  LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

1932  APRIL 21-22; 2nd ANNUAL; COVER:  CACHET OF PURPLE RUBBER STAMP OF WORLD

        GLOBE WIHT MARGINAL FIGURES OF SPORTING ACTIVITIES IN LOS ANGELES.

                   PLEASURE RIDGE PARK PHIL. SOC.,  PLEASURE RIDGE, KENTUCKY

1976  FEB. 9; PLEASURE PEX; S/CARD:  FACSIMILES OF 2 LOUISVILLE CARRIER STAMPS

        (WARTON'S U.S.P.O. DESPATCH; BROWN & MCGILL'S U.S.P.O. DESPATCH).  BLACK

        ON WHITE.  89 X 127 MM                                            $ 5.00

                   PLEWACKI POST STAMP SOCIETY, BUFFALO, NEW YORK

1957  APRIL 11-14; 1st ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  CITY OF BUFFALO SEAL & CROSSED

        FLAGS.  SET OF 3.  BLUE; RED; GREEN ON WHIE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  85 X 120

        MM                                                                $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLUE MARGINAL IMPRINTS & BORDER, BLUE SEAL, RED,

        WHITE & BLUE FLAGS & YELLOW BACKGROUND.

1958  MARCH 28-30; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  3 VIGNETTES HONORING 353th ANNIVER-
        SARY OF 1st POLISH SETTLERS IN AMERICA & THE FOUR CHAPLINS.  TOPPED BY
        AN EAGLE.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN; BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  80
        X 105 MM.  ENCLOSED IN DESCRIPTIVE FOLDER DONATED BY 2 BUFFALO STAMP
        DEALERS.                                                          $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON THINNER, UNWATERMARKED PAPER & TRIMMED TO BORDER.

        63 X 88 MM                                              (BLACK)(N)$ 1.50

1959  MARCH 20-22; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; TAPEX; S/S'S:  MULTIPLE SCENES.  SET OF 3.
        RED; GREEN; BLUE ON WHITE.  DATES IN BLACK.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.     $ 1.00

      PROOF??  SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ALL IN BLACK.

      S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF PERFED STAMP WITH RED EMBOSSED CENTER. AMERICAN FLAG
        & POLISH FLAG AT HALF MAST.  BLACK BORDER & INSCRIPTIONS ON WHITE.
        67 X 93 MM                                                        $ 1.50

      STATIONARY?:  SHEET OF WHITE PAPER WITH BLACK RUBBER STAMP  OF 2 SHOW

        LOGOS.  LINCOLN FACING AMERICAN LEGION SYMBOL.

1960  APRIL 8-10; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  CENTENNIAL'S OF PONY EXPRESS &
        IGNACY JAN PADEREWSKI.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN; BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  71 X 92 MM                                             $ 1.50

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK, ON CARD STOCK.

1961 MAR. 24-26; 5th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; CIVIL WAR CENTENNIAL.  CROSSED FLAGS &

        PICTURES OF GENERALS GRANT, LEE & KRZYZANOWSKI.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN;

        BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  76 X 89 MM                      $ 1.75

      PROOF?:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT ALL IN BLACK.

1963  UNDATED; S/S'S:  ALPEX-799; PERRY AT LAKE ERIE.  CAPT. PERRY TRANSFERING
        HIS COLORS TO THE "NIAGARA".  SET OF 3.  BLUE WITH RED INSCRIPTIONS ON
        WHITE; GREEN; YELLOW.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  88 X 96 MM               $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK CENTER, ON BLUE; WHITE; ORANGE.

      APRIL 6; 7th ANNUAL BANQUET; S/S:  BLUE BACKGROUND PHOTO OF 8 CENT GEN.

        PERSHING STAMP & DARK BLUE PRINTING TO INCLUDE AMERICAN LEGION EMBLEM AT

        TOP RIGHT.  NUMBERED SHEETS.

1964  MARCH 20-22; ALPEX-799; S/S:  BLUE PHOTO IN MEMORIAM OF PRESIDENT KENNEDY.

        SET OF 3.  RED ON WHITE; YELLOW; GREEN.

1965  UNDATED;  ALPEX-799; U.S. IN SPACE; S/S'S:  CROSSED AMERICAN & AMERICAN
        LEGION FLAGS & GLOBE.  SET OF 3.  BLUE ON YELLOW; BLUE; PINK.  IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  76 X 101 MM                                            $ 1.00

      APRIL 9-11; 9th ALPEX; S/CD'S:  U.N. FLAG BY U.N. BLDG.  SET OF 3.  BLUE
        ON BLUE; PINK; YELLOW.

      S/CARDS:  ST. JOSEPH THE WORKER.  SET OF 3.  BLUE ON BLUE-GREEN; PINK;
        YELLOW.

      S/CARD:  BLACK ON BLUE BACKGROUND OF MURAL IN AFL-CIO LOBBY, ON WHITE.

      S/S'S:  RED DRAWING OF HANDS SHAKING INSIDE A WREATH.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON
        GREEN; PINK; YELLOW PAPER.

1966  UNDATED; ALPEX-799; 10th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  EAGLE WITH ROUND PADERWESKI
        PHOTO TO LEFT & AMERICAN LEGION EMBLEM TO RIGHT.  DARK BLUE ON BLUE.
        IMPERF/

1967  UNDATED; ALPEX-799; SALUTE TO CANADA, EXPO-67; S/S'S:  LOWER RIGHT IS MAP
        OF CANADA & MAPLE LEAF, UPPER RIGHT IS AMERICAN LEGION SEAL, UPPER LEFT
        IS FIREWORKS DISPLAY & UN SEAL.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON YELLOW; ORANGE;
        RED.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.  (NOTE:  BACKS ARE FOUND WITH & WITHOUT
        PRINTING.  POSSIBLY 2 PRINTINGS).  114 X 90 MM                    $ 1.25

1974  APRIL 7; ALPEX 799; S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE, WITH SHOW; UN & CANADIAN SHOW

        CANCELS.

1981  APRIL 10-12; ALPEX 799; S/CARD:  EMBOSSED STAMP FACSIMILE OF CLUB LOGO.

        "PPSS".  SILVER ON RED.  80 X 96 MM                               $ 1.00

                   P.N.C. SOCIETY OF MASSACHUSETTS

1982  BOSTON, MASS.; AUG. 18; 10th ANNUAL HOBBY DAY; S/CARD:  BLUE PRINTING &

        SOCIETY LOGO (GRASSHOPPER ON A STAFF, IN A COMPASS CIRCLE), ON WHITE.

        (ISSUED AT 91ST A.N.A. CONVENTION).  127 X 178 MM                 $ 4.00

                   POINSETTIA STAMP CLUB,  HOLLYWOOD, CALIFORNIA

1936  OCT. 15; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBITION; COVER:  GREEN PRINTED CACHET WITH SINGLE

        LINE BORDER & RED POINSETTIAS IN THE CENTER.                      $ 1.00

      COVER:  PURPLE RUBBER STAMPED CACHET, "THE MOVING PICTURE STAMP CLUB".

                                                                          $ 1.00

1937  OCT. 15-16; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBITION; COVER:  REDDISH-PURPLE RUBBER STAMPED

        CACHET, "THE MOVING PICTURE STAMP CLUB".                          $ 1.00

1939  UNDATED; 4th EXHIBITION; BLACK DRAWING OF BLDGS., MTS., TOWERS, CLUB NAME,

        IN SEARCHLIGHT RAYS, ON OFF WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  87 X 76 MM    $ 3.50

                   POLAND PHILATELIC CLUB,  MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

1979  OCT. 13; 200th ANNIVERSARY GEN. PULASKI; FOLDER:  BROWN WITH BROWN PRINT-

        ING ON FRONT, GOLD CIRCULAR EMBLEM OF CLUB, BROWN & GOLD PRINTING ON

        INSIDE & DRAWING OF GEN. PULASKI, & FIRST DAY ISSUE OF PULASKI POST CARD

        WITH 2 CENT PULASKI STAMP & 2 OF THE 5 CENT U.S. POLAND STAMPS.

1981  MAY 2; POLAPEX; S/CARD:  RED, PURPLE & WHITE FACSIMILE OF POLISH "WYCINAN-

        KI" (PAPER CUT OUTS) SHOWING 2 BIRDS, ON WHITE.  GOLD BORDER.  STORY ON

        THE BACK.  127 X 177 MM                                           $ 3.50

                   POLISH AMERICAN STAMP CLUB,  MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN

1990  JUNE 15-17; POLISHFEST '90; POSTAL CARDS:  CHRISTMAS IN POLAND.  SET OF 3.
        (300 SETS PRINTED).


                   POLISH CADETS STAMP CLUB,  BUFFALO, NEW YORK

1976  SEPT. 11; POLISH POW STUDY GROUP, 1st PHILATELIC EXHIBITION; S/CARD:  BLUE

        & BROWN FACSIMILES OF 2 POLISH POW STAMPS.  RED ON BUFF.  215 X 139 MM

                                                                          $ 7.50

                   POLISH MILLENNIUM STAMP,  WASHINGTON, D.C.

1966  JULY 30; BANQUET PROGRAM:  FOLDED WITH BLACK PRINTING & RED & BLACK FAC.

        SIMILE OF STAMP ON FRONT.

                   POLISH PHILATELIC CLUB,  NEW YORK, NEW YORK

1954  NOV. 20-21; POLONICA; 1st POLISH PHILATELIC EXHIBITION; S/S:  FACSIMILE
        OF 30 GR POLISH STAMP.  BROWN ON BUFF.  IMPERF/

1956  DEC. 15-16; POLONICA; FOLDER:  WHITE CARDBOARD WITH BLUE & RED PRINTING.

        HOLDING A SET OF 4 S/S'S WITH VIGNETTE OF POLISH STAMP FACSIMILE OF

        KOZKIUSKO; WASHINGTON; PAINE & STATUE OF LIBERTY (SAME VIGNETTE IS ON

        FRONT OF THE FOLDER IN BLUE).  BROWN & BLACK; RED & BLUE: GREEN &
        BLUE.

                   POLISH PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  BUFFALO, NEW YORK

1958  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; UNDATED; S/S'S:  THE BARQUE "MARGARET & ANN", WHICH

        BROUGHT THE POLISH ARTISANS TO AMERICA.  ISSUED AS SEMI-POSTALS WITH THE

        SURTAX GOING TO THE CARDINAL WYSZYNSKI FUND.  SET OF 3.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        44 X 55 MM:
          (1) 5 CENT + 5 CENTS.

          (2) 10 CENT + 5 CENTS.  (GLASS FURNACE.  FIRST POLISH COLONISTS IN
                                   JAMESTOWN.  ORANGE-BROWN ON WHITE).    $ 1.00  

          (3) 20 CENT + 30 CENTS.

1967  NOV. 10-12; AMPOLPEX; S/S:  PHOTO OF MARIA CURIE.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1968  OCT. 19-20; AMPOLPEX; S/S:  DRAWINGS OF 2 POLISH MEN & SHIELDS OF U.S. &
        POLAND IN RED, WHITE & BLUE, ON WHITE.  BLUE PRINTING.  IMPERF/

1969  NOV. 1-2; AMPOLPEX; S/S'S:  CRUDE DRAWING HELMET ON THE GROUND & A GROWING

        OLIVE BRANCH.  SET OF 2.  BLACK ON WHITE; GOLD.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        50 X 92 MM                                                        $ 3.50  

1970  OCT. 31-NOV. 1; S/S:   HONORING POLISH ARMY IN FRANCE IN 1940.  4 VIGNETT-
        ES OF MILITARY WITH POLISH INSCRIPTIONS.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  100 X 86 MM                                            $  .50

1971  NOV. 6-7; AMPOLPEX X; S/S:  PAINTING OF CHRIST ON CROSS & ANGELS WITH
        SWORDS HOLDING CROWN OVER WOMAN & CHILD.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  68 X 89 MM                                             $  .50

1972  NOV. 4-5; AMPOLPEX; S/S:  COPERNICAN ERA DEVICE TO PLOT SOLAR MOVEMENTS.
        LIGHT BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  68 X 89 MM                $  .50

1973  MARCH 3-4; POLKPEX-73; S/S:  DRAWING OF HEAD OF COPERNICUS IN A FRAME.
        BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  81 X 101 MM                    $  .50

      SEPT. 29-30; BICENTENNIAL OF POLAND'S COMMISSION OF NATIONAL EDUCATION;
        S/S:  BLUE FACSIMILE OF POLISH STAMP.  BLACK INSCRIPTIONS & B.I.E. IN
        RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.  78 X 95 MM                  $  .75

1974  SEPT. 28-29; AMPOLPEX; FOLDED WHITE CARD WITH BLACK & ORANGE PRINTING.

        COVER SHOWS BLACK SAIL LIKE OBJECT WITH CHOPIN SIGNATURE, INSIDE SHOWS

        ORANGE DRAWING OF CHOPIN & BLACK PRINTING.

1975  UNDATED; POLKAPEX; S/CARD:  MAP OF EUROPE SHOWING ROUTE OF DEATH MARCH OF

        POLISH POW'S.  3 FACSIMILES OF POLISH POW STAMPS IN BROWN, GREEN & RED,

        ON WHITE.
      OCT. 4-5; TADEUSZ KOSCIUSZKO; S/CARD:  PAINTING OF TADEUSZ KOSCIUSZKO,
      FATHER OF THE AMERICAN ARTILLERY".  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE.  75 X 90 MM
                                                                          $ 1.50
1976  OCT. 9-10; AMPOLPEX; S/S:  POLISH GLASSMAKERS IN 1608.  BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ON BLUE CARD STOCK.  73 X 88 MM         $ 2.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN ON YELLOW.                                $ 2.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN ON GREEN.                                 $ 2.50

      S/CARD:  DRAWING OF GEN. KRZANOWSKI. BLUE ON LIGHT BLUE. 53 X 92 MM $ 1.50

      S/CARD:  DRAWING OF HELENA MODJESKA.  BLACK ON WHITE.  51 X 90 MM   $ 1.50

      LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF 30 GR POLISH STAMP OF 1932 (SHOWING KOSCIUSZKO, PUL-

        ASKI & WASHINGTON).  BROWN ON WHITE.

1977  OCT. 29-30; AMPOLPEX; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF KOSCIUSZKO AT SARATOGA.  BLACK

        ON LIGHT BLUE.

      S/CARD:  DRAWING OF T. KOSCIUSZKO.  BROWN ON GLOSSY WHITE.

      S/CARD:  DRAWING OF L. ZAMENHOF.  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE.

1978  SEPT. 30-OCT. 1; AMPOLPEX; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF MATEJKO.  BLACK ON LIGHT
        OFF WHITE.

      LABEL:  DRAWING OF JAN MATEJKO LEADING SOLDIERS.  BROWN-BLACK, ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.

1979  OCT. 6-7; AMPOLPEX; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF CASMIR PULASKI MOMUMENT.  BLUE ON

        SILVER SURFACE.

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ON GLOSSY WHITE.  76 X 95 MM            $ 1.50

      LABEL:  BLUE PRINTING OF BUST OF CASIMIR PULASKI & STATUE OF HIM ON HORSE-

        BACK, ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/

1980  SEPT. 27-28; AMPOLPEX; S/CARD:  BUST OF PADEREWSKI,  BLACK ON GRAY.

                   POLISH SCOUT ASSOCIATION,  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

1960  MAY 7-8; 50th ANNIVERSARY OF THE POLISH SCOUT ASSOCIATION; S/S'S:
        4 DESIGNS IN RED, GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE, WITH GREEN MARGINAL INSCRIPT-
        IONS.  ALL INSCRIPTIONS IN POLISH.  SET OF 2.  PERFED & IMPERF CENTERS.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.                                                    $ 4.50

                   POLONICA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1960  NOV. 5-6; 4th EXHIBITION; PADEREWSKI CENTENNIAL; LABEL:  MULTI-COLORED

        PRINTING OF FLAGS OF U.S. & POLAND.  BUST OF PADEREWSKI, ON WHITE.  NUM-

        BERED.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  72 X 90 MM                                $ 1.50

                   POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY (POLPEX), CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

XXXX  LABEL:  POLISH EAGLE ON RED SHIELD, BLUE CLUB NAME, RED SINGLE LINE BORDER

        WITH BLUE STARS IN CORNER, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED. 42 X 46 MM $  .25

1940  JAN. 24-26; 1st ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  MAN WITH BANNERS, ON HORSEBACK.
        RED ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  PERFED & IMPERF. CEMTER/GUMMED.         $ 3.50
      POLISH BANKNOTE (1000 MARKS):  BLACK OVERPRINTS IN MARGINS.  (69 ISSUED).
                                                                          $15.00

1941  MARCH 6-8; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  REPRODUCTION OF PARRISH'S FAMOUS

        CARTOON "POLAND IS NOT LOST".  FACSIMILE OF POLISH STAMP AT TOP.  RED &
        BLUE ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  PERFED & IMPERF CENTERS/GUMMED         $ 5.00

      NOV. 14; POLONUS BEBA; INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC WEEK; TICKET:  POLISH
        EAGLE.  BLACK ON OFF WHITE.

1942  FEB. 26-27; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  OLD POLISH COUPLE KNEELING IN
        PRAYER IN A BOMBED CHURCH.  AT TOP OF SHEET IS FACSIMILE OF POLISH
        (#241) STAMP #241.  FEW BARS OF NATIONAL POLISH HYMN.  RED & BLUE ON
        WHITE.  SET OF 2.  PERFED & IMPERF CENTER /GUMMED                 $ 4.00                  

      ADVERTISING LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF 15 GR POLISH STAMP.  BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  84 X 61 MM                                        $  .40

      MAY 22; BEEBA (BEEFSTEAK DINNER, POLISH STYLE); TICKET:  BLUE ON WHITE.

      NOV. 13; CELEBRATING INTERNATIONAL PHIL. WEEK.  RED ON WHITE.  "V" &

        POLISH FLAG.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT OVERPRINTED "JUNIORS PARTY" DECEMBER 11, 1942.

      DEC. 11; SAME AS ABOVE, WITH ADDITIONAL WORDING TYPED IN

1943  MARCH 12-14; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  AT TOP IN BROWN, FEW
        BARS OF POLISH HEYNAL; UNDER THIS IN GREEN IS TRUMPETER ON BALCONY; THEN
        AN ENLARGED FACSIMILE OF POLISH (#277) STAMP.  INSCRIPTIONS IN GREEN,
        "POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY/POLPEX/1943/MARCH 12, 13, 14 CHICAGO, ILL."
        ENCLOSED IN FOLDER TELLING STORY OF DESIGNS ON SHEETS.  SET OF 2.
        PERFED & IMPERF CENTER/GUMMED.                                    $ 4.50

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      MAY 28; COPERNICAN QUADRICENTENNIAL HELD AT P.R.C.U. MUSEUM;  STAMPS:
        SET OF 3 POLISH STAMPS ARE CONTAINED IN GLASSINE FRONT ENVELOPE.  AT
        TOP LEFT IN PURPLE RECTANGLE "MUZEUM/POCZTY I TELEKOM."  AT TOP RIGHT IN
        RED "COPERNICAN QUADRICENTENNIAL/POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY."  BOTTOM
        LEFT IN RED "P.R.C.U. MUSEUM, CHICAGO/MAY 28, 1943."  ON REVERSE OF
        ENVELOPE IN CENT IN PURPLE "MUZEUM/POCZTY I TELEKOMUNIKACJ/NO."

      NOV. 12; BEEBA; S/S:  BLACK SPOT IN CENTER WITH POLISH LABEL OF THE

        1920'S PROMOTING USE OF GOLD & SILVER (FACSIMILE) SUPERIMPOSED.  AT TOP

        IN BLACK "BEEBA" & BOTTOM "AT POLONUS/NOVEMBER 12, 1943".  ONLY 100

        ISSUED.  82 X 113 MM                                              $ 6.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH ACTUAL BLUE 3 MK LABEL AFFIXED.  (25 MADE) $10.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH ACTUAL RED 5 MK LABEL AFFIXED.  (25 MADE)  $10.00

1944  FEB.  25-27; 5th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE;  S/S'S:.  SET OF 2.  PERF &

        IMPERF CENTERS AROUND POLISH STAMP.  AT TOP OF SHEET IF BAR OF MUSIC

        FROM "SONG OF THE POLISH AIRMEN" UNDER WHICH IS FACSIMILE OF 1 ZLOLTY

        STAMP (BLUE).  LOWER PART OF SHEET SHOWS A GROUP OF PLANES FLOWN BY

        POLES WITH A BLUE & RED PANEL DEPICTING ONE OF THESE PLANES ON A MISSION

        AGAINST THE NAZIS.  SET ENCLOSED IN A FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.     $ 4.50

      PROGRAM:  FOR POLPEX

      ADVERTISING CARD:  "POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY PRESENTS THEIR FIFTH ANNUAL

        EXHIBITION & BOURSE, ETC.".  OVERPRINTED IN BLACK ON 10 MARK POLISH

        REVENUE STAMP.

      AUG. 11; "BEEBA"; FOLDER:  WHITE POLISH EAGLE ON RED SHIELD IN UPPER LEFT.

        RED "S.P.A. GOLDEN JUBILEE/AND/CHIPEX III/BEEBA/AUGUST 11, 1944/POLONUS

        PHILATELIC SOCIETY".  REPRODUCTIONS OF S/S'S ISSUED FROM 1940-1943 ON

        INSIDE PAGES.  RED ON GLOSSY WHITE.                               $ 1.50

      AUG. 13-18;  SEE:  POWELL, BERT

1945  FEB. 22-25; 6th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE, HELD AT P.R.C.U. ARCHIVES &

        MUSEUM; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  PERF & IMPERF AROUND STAMPS.  AT TOP OF

        SHEET IS BAR OF MUSIC FROM POLISH MARCH AND THEN APPEARS POLISH STAMP

        SHOWING KING CASIMIR JAGIELLO ON HIS THRONE AGAINST A BACKGROUND FORMED

        BY A MAP OF POLAND AT THE ZENITH OF ITS TERRITORIAL GROWTH (1942).  THE

        STAMP IS IN PURPLE WHITE UNDERNEATH IT IS A MAP SHOWING POLAND AT THE

        OUTBREAK OF WORLD WAR II.  GREEN & LILAC ON WHITE.  GUMMED.  SET

        ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.                                               $ 3.50

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      JUNE 7;  SEE:  CHICAGO PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1946  FEB. 9-12; S/S'S:  ENCLOSED IN DESCRIPTIVE FOLDER PAYING TRIBUTE TO KOSC-
        IUSZKO.  FACSIMILE OF POLISH STAMP USED DURING WORLD WAR 1.   BLUE
        "POLONEX KOSCIUSKI" FOLLOWED BY BAR OF MUSIC FROM THE SONG.  RED & BLUE
        ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  PERFED & IMPERF/GUMMED.  82 X 151 MM        $ 3.50
      PROGRAM (FOLDED) & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      AUG. 23; "BEEBA".  SOUVENIR FOLDER, INSCRIBED "GIVEN IN HONOR OF A.P.S. &

        CHICAGO PHIL. SOC. DIAMOND JUBILEE".  INSIDE IS REPRODUCTION OF PHOTO-

        GRAPH OF THE 1913 DIE PROOFS OF POLAND #1.  BLUE ON WHITE.        $ 3.00

      NOV. 8; "BEEBA"; JAPANESE GOVERNMENT ONE PESO NOTE (OCCUPATION MONEY FOR

        PHILIPPENES ??) WITH RED OVERPRINT, "POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY/BEEBA/

        NOV. 8, 1946".                                                 (N)$ 6.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT OVERPRINT IS ON REVERSE OF NOTE.

1947  FEB. 14-16; 8th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE.  SET OF 2 MINI SHEETS.  AT TOP OF

        SHEET IS LINE OF CHOPIN MUSIC.  AT CENTER IS U.S. STAMP (POLAND) OF 1943

        OVERRUN COUNTRIES ISSUE.  BOTTOM IS HAND INSERTING LETTER IN MAILBOX.

        ONE SHEET PRINTED IN ENGLISH, OTHER PRINTED IN POLISH.  ORANGE ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  SET ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.                           $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH MOTTLED PRINTING.

1948  FEB. 13-15; 9th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  AT TOP OF

        SHEET IS 30 GROSZY VALUE POLISH STAMP.  CENTER IS LINE OF MUSIC FROM

        "PULADKI QUICKSTEP".  BOTTOM IS PORTION OF PAINTING "PULASKI AT

        SAVANNAH".  PERFED & IMPERF CENTERS.  BLUE & BROWN ON WHITE.  ENCLOSED
        IN FOLDER.                                                        $ 3.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1949  MARCH 4-6;  10th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE;  S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  AT TOP OF
        SHEET IS LINE OF CHOPIN MUSIC.  CENTER IS CHOPIN STAMP.  ONE SHEET SHOWS
        RIGHT PROFILE WITH CHOPIN PLAYING PIANO, ENCLOSED IN NOTE OF MUSIC.

        OTHER SHEET IS LEFT PROFILE OVER OUTLINE OF SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA.  BLUE

        & GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  82 X 147; 84 X 147 MM          $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1950  MARCH 3-5; 11th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  AT TOP OF

        SHEET IS BAR OF MUSIC, A POSTHORN MAZUR PLAYED AT TIME OF ARRIVAL OF

        MAILCART.  CENTER IS DOUBLE SIZED FACSIMILE OF 1ST POLISH POSTAGE STAMP.

        RED & BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  ONE SHEET HAS RED LETTERING, OTHER

        HAS BLUE LETTERING.  SET ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.                      $ 3.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1951  MARCH 2-4;  12th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  AT TOP

        IS BAR OF MUSIC OF OLD POLISH RELIGIOUS SONG TO THE VIRGIN MARY (PANNA

        MARIA).  CENTER IS POLISH STAMP.  BOTTOM SHOW CHURCH & OUTLINE OF TEXAS,

        SHOWING LOCATION OF PANNA MARIA, MOTHER SETTLEMENT OF POLES IN TEXAS.

        RED & GOLD ON WHITE, GOLD & RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  SET ENCLOSED

        IN FOLDER.                                                        $ 3.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1952  NO SHOW (1952-1953 ARE COMBINED SHOW).

1953  FEB. 27-MAR. 1; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF MUSIC FROM ALMA MATER SONG OF THE
        UNIVERSITY OF KRAKOW.  FACSIMILES OF 12 POLISH & U.S. STAMPS HONORING
        EACH OTHERS HEROS & EVENTS.  SET OF 2.  LIGHT BLUE & WHITE ON DARK BLUE;
        DARK BLUE & WHITE ON LIGHT BLUE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        85 X 134 MM                                                       $ 3.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1954  MARCH 5-7; 15th ANNIVERSARY; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF MUSIC FROM THE POLON-
        AISE.  CENTERS ARE FACSIMILES OF POLISH STAMPS #433 & #412 IN ORIGINAL
        COLORS, HONORING POET ADAM MICKIEWICZ, POLANDS NATIONAL POET. SET OF 2.
        BLACK & GREEN; GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  84 X 157 MM                                              $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1955  MARCH 4-6; 16th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF MUSIC FROM AN OLD
        POLISH HYMN.  CENTERS ARE FACSIMILES OF 1954 VATICAN .20 LIRA STAMPS OF
        THE MADONNA AT THE HOLY GATE OF WILNO, & PHOTOGRAPH OF THE OUTSIDE OF
        THE HOLY GATE CHAPEL.  SET OF 2.  VIOLET & BLUE; BLUE & VIOLET ON WHITE.
        ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  81 X 152 MM                  $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1956  MARCH 9-11; 17th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF MUSIC FROM AN
        OLD POLISH HYMN.  CENTER IS DRAWING OF THE BLACK MADONNA AT CZESTOCHOWA,
        FROM POLISH STAMP #308, & CHURCH.  SET OF 2.  VIOLET & RED; RED & VIOLET
        ON WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  81 X 151 MM       $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1957  MARCH 1-3; 18th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  1000 YEARS OF POLISH-HUNGARIAN
        FRIENDSHIP.  TOP IS SIMULATED STAMP WITH SILHUETTES OF LISZT & CHOPIN, &
        BAR OF CHOPIN'S MUSIC.  SET OF 2.  GREEN & BROWN ; BROWN & GREEN ON
        WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  83 X 120 MM          $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1958  FEB. 28-MAR. 2; 19th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  FACSIMILE OF
        U.S. (#328) "JAMESTOWN" STAMP & DRAWING OF AN EARLY GLASS FURNACE.
        ORANGE & BLUE; BLUE & ORANGE ON WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  89 X 151 MM                                              $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1959  FEB. 27-MAR. 1; 19th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF MUSIC
        OF SOLDIERS SONG.  CENTER IS MEDIAEVAL POSTAL MESSENGER & POST COACH
        DRAWN BY 4 HORSES PASSING ST. MARY'S CHURCH IN DRAKOW.  SET OF 2.  GREEN
        & GRAY; GRAY & GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  SET ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.
        85 X 140 MM  (NOTE:  FOLDER IS PRINTED 20th ANNUAL EXHIBITION IN ERROR.
        SHOULD BE 19th)                                                   $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1960  MARCH 4-6; 20th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF MUSIC OF
        THE POLISH COUNTERPART OF "HAPPY BIRTHDAY".  CENTER IS ENLARGED FACSIM-
        ILE OF POLAND #1 IN COLOR (RED & BLUE), SURROUNDED BY VARIOUS POLISH
        CANCELLATIONS IN BLACK ON GREEN; BLACK ON BUFF.  SET OF 2.  GREEN SHEET
        HAS INSCRIPTIONS IN POLISH, BUFF IN ENGLISH.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  ENCLOSED
        IN FOLDER.  85 X 132 MM                                           $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1961  MARCH 3-5; 21st ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  TOP IS PHOTOGRAPH OF
        PADEREWSKI.  CENTER IS BAR OF MUSIC FROM "ON WHITE EAGLE".  BOTTOM IS A
        FACSIMILE OF POLISH STAMP #932.  SET OF 2. BLUE; ROSE ON WHITE.  ENCLOS-
        ED IN FOLDER.  85 X 136 MM                                        $ 2.00

      PROGRAM:  FOR POLPEX.

1962  MARCH 9-11; 22nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  AT TOP IS A BAR OF MUSIC
        FROM A "FAREWELL SONG".  CENTER IS FACSIMILE OF STAMP #985  (U.S.) ON
        ONE SHEET & #998 ON THE OTHER.  BOTTOM IS DRAWING OF GEN. KRZYZANOWSKI
        LEADING A CIVIL WAR BATTLE CHARGE.  SET OF 2.  BLUE & GRAY; GRAY & BLUE
        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  85 X 138 MM       $ 3.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1963  MARCH 1-3; 23rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  AT TOP ARE DRAWINGS
        HONORING THE POLISH INSURRECTION OF 1863 & LINCOLN LAYING A WREATH ON A
        GRAVE AT GETTYSBURG.  CENTER IS FACSIMILES OF STAMPS, U.S. #978 & POLAND
        #   .  BOTTOM IS BAR OF MUSIC IN POLISH & ENGLISH OF THE "BATTLE HYMN OF
        THE REPUBLIC".  SET OF 2.  GREEN & PINK; PINK & GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  121 X 86 MM                         $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      MARCH 8; S/S:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF POLAND #1 STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  FOR
        DISCUSSION ON POLAND #1 BY MR. BOJANOWICZ.

      MAY 24; DISCUSSION BY MR. JANECKA; S/CARD:  BLUE & BLACK PRINTING & RED

        BACKGROUND IN CENTER WITH FACSIMILES OF 3 STAMPS OF CZECHOSLOVAKIA, ON

        WHITE.

      JUNE 28; DISCUSSION BY 6. JANKOWSKI; S/CARD WITH BLACK MARGINAL IMPRINTS &

        GREEN FACSIMILE OF FRENCH 10 CENT PRECANCEL, ON LIGHT STOCK.

      NOV. 22; S/CARD OF POST OFFICE VISIT.  AMERICAN & POLISH EAGLES.  RUBBER

        STAMP SIGNATURE OF POSTMASTER HARRY H. SEMROW.  CANCELED.  ONLY GIVEN TO

        PEOPLE IN ATTENDANCE.

      OCT. 25; DR. ROZANSKI SPEAKER; S/CARD WITH BLACK PRINTING & RED, WHITE &

        BLUE U.S. & POLISH SHIELDS & SPRIG OF LAUREL, ON WHITE.

      DEC. 27; CHRISTMAS PARTY; S/CARD WITH BEIGE SURFACE, GREEN & RED PRINTING.

        ALSO FACSIMILE OF 30GR POLISH STAMP IN BROWN, ON WHITE.

1964  JAN. 24; SPEECH BY WITER SCHOLL; S/CARD:  PURPLE BACKGROUND & PRINTING

        & FACSIMILE OF S/S STAMP OF POLAND SHOWING BALLOON ASCENT, ON WHITE.

      FEB. 28-MAR. 1; 24th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE;  S/S'S:  TOP IS A BAR OF
        MUSIC FROM A POLISH DRINKING SONG "PIJE KUBA".  CENTER IS FACSIMILE OF A
        PERFED STAMP SHOWING POLONUS CLUB SEAL.  SET OF 2.  RED, GRAY & BLACK;
        RED, BLUE & BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.

        75 X 117 MM                                                       $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      MARCH 13; S/CARD:  BLACK & RED PRINTING & EMBLEM OF U.N. IN BLUE & POLISH

        EAGLE IN RED & WHITE, ON WHITE.  ISSUED FOR "VISITING PHILATELISTS FROM

        EUROPE".

      APRIL 24; LECTURE BY DR. KOZAKIEWICZ; S/S ON GRAY PARCHMENT STOCK WITH

        BLACK & RED PRINTING, BLUE VIGNETTE OF HORSE & WAGON & FACSIMILE OF A

        RUSSIAN STAMP IN RED, BLUE AND PINK.

      APRIL 24; POSTAL HISTORY OF POLAND; S/S WITH BLUE DRAWING OF HORSE & WAGON

        & POLISH STAMP #1 IN BLUE & RED AT TOP LEFT.  BLACK & RED PRINTING ON

        GRAY PARCHMENT.  IMPERF/                                       (N)$ 5.00

      MAY 22; LECTURE BY BERNARD HENNIG; S/CARD WTIH BLACK PRINTING & BLUE VIG-

        NETTES OF 2 SAILING SHIPE.  RED, WHITE & GOLD SHIELD IN CENTER, ON

        WHITE.

      JUNE 26; RAVENSWOOD NIGHT; FOLDED CARD:  BLUE PRINTING, RED & WHITE

        POLONUS EMBLEM ON FRONT WITH BLACK & WHITE RAVENSWOOD EMBLEM.  INSIDE IS

        BLACK PRINTING FOR ED HOIPPS, SPEAKER & NUMBER OF BLUE FACSIMILES OF

        POLISH MILITARY CANCELS, ON WHITE.

      OCT. 23; CHICAGO PHILATELIC SOCIETY NIGHT; FOLDED CARD:  WITH BLACK PRINT-

        ING, RED & WHITE POLONUS EMBLEM, MUSTARD CHICAGO PHILATELIC SOCIETY

        EMBLEM & FACSIMILE POSTMARK OF CHICAGO, FOR OCT. 23.  INSIDE HAS BLACK

        PRINTING FOR SAM RAY AS GUEST SPEAKER & FACSIMILE OF SPANISH 1 PTA GOYA

        NUDE STAMP, ON WHITE.

      DEC. 11; CHRISTMAS PARTY; FOLDED CARD:  RED PRINTING ON INSIDE, "STAMPS

        FOR THE WOUNDED DONATIONS".  BACK & FRONT HAVE BLACK PRINTING & RED

        EMBLEM OF POLONUS (POLISH EAGLE), ON WHITE.

      UNDATED; SELF ADHESIVE LABEL WITH BLUE "POLPEX 1964", BLACK "POLONUS" &

        RED & WHITE POLISH EAGLE.  IMPERF.                             (N)$ 1.00

1965  MARCH 5-7;  25th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  TOP IS BAR OF  MUSIC
        FROM FOLK SONG SIMILAR TO "TWINKLE, TWINKLE LITTLE STAR".  CENTER IS MAP
        OF SOLAR SYSTEM.  BOTTOM IS POLISH STAMP (#672) OF WARSAW MONUMENT TO
        NICOLAUS COPERNICUS.  SET OF 2.  RED, WHITE & BLUE; RED, ORANGE & BLACK.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.                               $ 1.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1966  AUG. 26-28; 26th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  TOP IS A BAR OF MUSIC
        FROM THE POLISH HYMN "BOGU RODZICA (MOTHER OF GOD)".  CENTER IS ALTERED
        FACSIMILE OF U.S. STAMP #1313 FLANKED BY PORTRAITS OF THE 1st KING &
        QUEEN OF POLAND.  SET OF 2.  BLUE, BUFF, & RED; BROWN, BUFF & RED ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  153 X 87 MM          $ 1.50

      COLOR VARIETY:  RED & BUFF ON WHITE.                                $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1968  MARCH 2-3; 29th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  AT LEFT IS STYLIZED
        POLISH EAGLE & WREATH ON A POLE.  CENTER IS FACSIMILE OF A POLISH STAMP.
        BOTTOM IS A BAR OF MARTIAL MUSIC.  HONORING POLAND'S 50th ANNIVERSARY OF
        INDEPENDENCE.  SET OF 2.  BLUE-GREEN, BLUE, RED; GOLD, BLUE, RED ON

        WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  90 X 143 MM          $ 1.50

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1969  MARCH 1-3; 30th ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  ONE SHOWS
        INSIGNIAS OF THE VARIOUS UNITS OF THE POLISH 2nd CORPS AT THE LEFT
        (1944 BATTLE OF MONTE CASSINO) & 45 GROSZY VALUE OF THE MONTE CASSINO
        STAMP ISSUED BY THE POLISH ARMY AT THE RIGHT.  BOTTOM IS A BAR OF MUSIC
        FROM THE POLISH SONG "BLOOD-RED POPPIES ON MONTE CASSINO".  THE OTHER

        SHEET SHOWS A STAMP USED BY THE WARSAW UPRISING GOVERNMENT IN 1944,

        FIELDPOST MARKINGS OF THE ARMY & COAT OF ARMS OF WARSAW.  AT TOP IS A

        BAR OF MUSIC FROM CHOPIN'S "POLONAISE MILITAIRE".  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  89 X 142 MM                                     $ 1.75

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      S/PHOTO:  ESSAY FOR U.S. "POLISH MILLENNIUM" STAMP.  BY VINCENT GAWRON.
        (POSSIBLY PRJIVATE ISSUE OF ARTIST).  127 X 180 MM)               $ 6.00

1970  FEB. 28-MAR. 1; 31st ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  ONE IS
        GEN. HALLER THROWING RING INTO THE SEA TO DECLARE POLAND'S RIGHTFULL

        ACESS TO THE BALTIC SEA 2/10/20.  FACSIMILE OF POSTAGE STAMP IN BLUE.

        RED ON GRAY.  OTHER SHEET IS FATHER SKORUPKA LEADING STUDENTS IN BATTLE

        WITH RUSSIANS 8/15/20.  FACSIMILE OF POSTAGE STAMP IN RED.  BROWN ON

        BUFF.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER. IMPERF/UNGUMMED. 87 X 132; 132 X 87 MM $ 1.50

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1971  FEB. 27-28; 32nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  ONE IS

        FACSIMILES OF FIRST 2 POLISH AIRMAIL STAMPS.  SALMON & BLUE ON BUFF.

        OTHER IS MAN WALKING ON MOON.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        151 X 86 MM                                                       $ 1.50

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1972  MARCH 4-5; 33rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT & BOURSE;  S/S'S:  MAP OF WORLD WITH
        FACSIMILE OF POLAND #319 ON LEFT & 2 BARS OF MAZUREK SONG TO RIGHT.
        SET OF 2.  PINK & BLACK ON BLUE; GRAY.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.
        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  160 X 90 MM                            (GRAY)(N)$ 1.75

      ERROR:  COLOR SHIFT IN BLACK (GRAY SHEET)                           $ 2.00

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1973  FEB. 19; REACTION RESEARCH SOCIETY; S/S:  2 IDENTICAL LABELS SHOWING HEAD

        OF COPERNICUS IN GOLD.  BORDER ON EACH OF RED & BLUE.  GOLD PRINTING FOR

        "COPERNICUS ROCKET MAIL" AT TOP OF SHEET.  SHEET NUMBERED AT LOWER RIGHT

      MARCH 23-25; 34th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  PSEUDO STAMP WITH PORTRAIT OF

        COPERNICUS IN LOWER LEFT.  RED "POLPEX" OVERPRINT IN UPPER LEFT.  SET OF

        2.  BLUE ON GRAY; BROWN ON YELLOW.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  86 X 135 MM

                                                                          $ 1.50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  PSEUDO STAMP.  SEATED COPERNICUS & GLOBE.  MAGENTA ON
        YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  53 X 38 MM                               $ 1.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 6 (2 X 3) WITH MARGINAL IMPRINT AT THE

        TOP OF THE SHEET.

      S/S:  ROULETTED INTO 6 LABELS, SHOWING COPERNICUS STAMP; POLISH EAGLE; MAN

        ON MOON STAMP; POLPEX LOGO (ON TWO;, & NUMISMATIC ASSN LOGO.  RED & BLUE

        ON WHITE.

      S/CARD:  COPERNICUS, INSIDE A CIRCLE.  BLUE ON WHITE WOOD.  CANCELS ON
        REVERSE.

      S/CARD:  BLACK FACSIMILE OF COPERNICUS STAMP, ON WHITE.

      S/CARD:  BROWN SCENE OF COPERNICUS PRAYING.  SILVER, ON WHITE.

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1974  MARCH 9-10; 35th ANNIVERSARY; S/S'S:  100th ANNIVERSARY OF WINCENTY WITOS.
        DRAWING OF WITOS ON BACKGROUND OF POLISH EAGLE, WITH A BAR OF MUSIC &
        FACSIMILE OF 1921 POSTAGE STAMP.  SET OF 2.  BROWN & GOLD ON BUFF.

        82 X 142 MM; OBVERSE & REVERSE OF A WITOS COMMEMORATIVE MEDALLION, BAR

        OF MUSIC, & FACSIMILE OF A 1965 POSTAGE STAMP.  142 X 82 MM.  ENCLOSED

        IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.                                      $ 1.75

      S/CARDS:  (1) SHOWS MEDAL WITH WINCENTY WITOS & SILVER PRINTING; (2) SHOWS

        DRAWING OF WITOS & POLISH EAGLE IN BROWN.

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1975  FEB. 22-23; 36th ANNIVERSARY; S/CARDS:  DRAWING OF A FRONTIERSMAN, FACSIM-
        ILE OF U.S. #1542 DENTUCKY SETTLEMENT STAMP, & BAR OF MUSIC.  SET OF 2.

        BLACK & GREEN ON WHITE.  87 X 150 MM; DRAWING OF SETTLER FAMILY AT WORK,

        BAR OF MUSIC, & FACSIMILE OF U.S. #1456 COLONIAL GLASS BLOWER STAMP.

        BROWN ON WHITE.  150 X 87 MM.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.                $ 1.75

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1976  MARCH 19-21; 37th ANNIVERSARY; 36th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  DRAWINGS OF

        KOSCIUSZKO, WASHINGTON & PULASKI.  AMERICAN FLAG & BI-CENTENNIAL LOGO.

        SET OF 2.  BLUE & RED; BROWN & RED ON WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN A FOLDER.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  160 X 87 MM                                     $ 2.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  BUSTS OF 2 MEN AGAINST BACKGROUND OF VERTICAL FLAG WITH 13

        STARS.  PURPLE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      S/S:  5 FACSIMILE LABELS.  CENTER HAS BROWN FACSIMILES OF 3 POLISH STAMPS.

        BLUE & RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  163 X 93 MM                 $ 1.50

      S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF A 30 GR POLISH STAMP (GEORGE WASHINGTON COMMEMORAT-

        IVE).  BLUE ON WHITE.

      S/CARD:  SALUTING THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION BI-CENTENNIAL.  FACSIMILES OF

        U.S. "PULASKI" STAMP AT LEFT & "KUSCIUSZKO" STAMP AT RIGHT.  BLACK &

        WHITE POLISH STAMP IN CENTER.  BLACK ON WHITE.  235 X 160 MM      $ 2.25

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1977  MARCH 19-20; 37th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  LEFT IS PORTRAITS OF 4 OUT-
        STANDING POLISH-AMERICANS.  RIGHT IS POLISH; AMERICAN EAGLES.  SET OF 2.
        RED & BLACK (AMERICAN EAGLE); RED & BLUE (POLISH EAGLE) ON GRAY.
        ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  152 X 88 MM                  $ 1.75

      (NOTE:  HALF SHEETS EXIST WITH BLUE EAGLE & PRINTING INSTEAD OF BROWN, &

        POLISH EAGLE IN BROWN INSTEAD OF BLUE.  PRINTED FOR SHOWS WORKERS.

        ABOUT 15 SETS PRINTED).

      S/CARD:  HONORING POLISH LEGACY UN U.S..  FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#    ) "HAYM

        SOLOMON" STAMP, FLANKED BY (#     &     ) "PADEREWSKI" STAMPS & 2 POLISH

        STAMPS AT ENDS.  BROWN ON WHITE.  235 X 160 MM                    $ 2.25

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1978  MARCH 18-19; 38th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  EACH SHOWS 4 DIFFERENT POLISH
        FOLK COSTUMES IN FULL COLOR ON WHITE BACKGROUND.  SET OF 2.  DARK BLUE

        ON BLUE; GREEN ON OLIVE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        151 X 88 MM                                                       $ 1.75

      S/CARD:   HONORING POLISH FOLKLORE.  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#909) STAMP,

        FLANKED BY 4 POLISH STAMPS, OLIVE ON WHITE.  235 X 160 MM         $ 2.25
      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1979  MARCH 16-18; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  ONE HAS PORTRAIT OF GEN. PULASKI AS
        CENTER.  200th ANNIVERSARY OF HIS DEATH.  BLUE & GRAY.  OTHER HAS CENTER
        OF MEDALLION DEPICTING "SWIATOWID", ANCIENT POLISH DIETY.  MAROON &
        GRAY.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  150 X 90 MM         $ 1.75

      ERROR:  COLORS OFFSET & DOUBLED LETTERING.

      S/S:  BLACK PRINTING & MAPS OF GREENLAND & THE AMERICAS & BROWN FACSIMILES
        OF POLISH & GREENLAND STAMPS ON BROWN SURFACE.  

        IMPERF/

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

      ADVANCE LABEL:  S/S WITH RED POLISH SHIELDS & BLUE PRINTING.  SHOWING 4

        ADVANCE LABELS & ONE SOUVENIR LABEL ON SHEET, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      S/CARD:  40th ANNIVERSARY; NATIONAL STAMP & COIN EXPOSITION; BLOCK OF U.S.
        (#690) "PULASKI" STAMPS ON LEFT & BLUE 4 ZT POLISH “PULASKI” STAMP ON
        RIGHT.  RED & WHITE POLISH SEAL IN BLUE WREATH IN CENTER.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  235 X 160 MM                                              $ 2.25

      OCT. 6-7; ROCKET MAIL; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF PULASKI STAMP & SOCIETY MEDALION
        IN BLUE, RED & GOLD ON WHITE. IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  158 X 87 MM       $ 1.50

      POSTCARD:  FDC OF PULASKI 10 CENT POST CARD WITH HALF OF ABOVE SHEET AS

        CACHET.  FLOWN BY REACTION RESEARCH SOCIETY AT MOJAVE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT DATED MAR. 3 ON COVER.  WITH OTHER HALF OF SHEETS AS

        CACHET.

      PROGRAM & BROCHURE:  FOR POLPEX.

1980  MARCH 29-30; NATIONAL COIN & STAMP EXHIBITION; POLPEX; S/S'S:  COLOR
        PORTRAIT OF POPE JOHN PAUL II IN ROBE & HEADRESSS.  BLUE BACKGROUND.
        SET OF 2.  LIGHT BLUE ONE HAS BACKGROUND OF CIRCLE, & INSCRIPTIONS ON
        TOP & SIDES.  DARK BLUE ONE HAS BACKGROUND OF A RECTANGLE & INSCRIPTIONS
        AT SIDES.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  140 X 89 MM     $ 2.00
      S/CARD:  STAMPS OF POLAND & U.S. IN COLOR.  BLACK ON LAID WHITE.  220 X
        146 MM                                                            $ 2.25

1981  MARCH 28-29; S/S'S:  HONORING OLYMPIC GOLD MEDAL WINNERS FROM POLAND.
        SET OF 2.  BLUE & BLACK SHOWS 2 BOXERS & LISTS WINNERS, YEAR & PLACE.

        BLACK SHOWS 3 RUNNERS & WINNERS, YEAR & PLACE.  MULTI-COLORED SHADOW

        BACKGROUND ON WHITE.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  145 X 88 MM

                                                                          $ 1.75

      S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 1932 U.S. OLYMPIC STAMPS.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        220 X 146 MM                                                      $ 2.25

      PROGRAM:  FOR POLPEX.

1982  FEB. 27-28; S/S'S:  "BLACK MADONNA OF CZESTOCHOWA", FLANKED BY RELIGIOUS
        FIGURES.  MULTI-COLORED ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  INSCRIPTIONS ON 1 SHEET
        ARE BROWN; OTHER SHEET BLUE & BROWN.  ENCLOSED IN FOLDER.  IMPERF/UNGUM-
        MED.  152 X 89 MM                                                 $ 1.75

      BEEBA TICKET:  BLACK PRINTING & POLISH EAGLE, ON PINK SURFACED CARD WITH
        ROUNDED CORNERS.  98 X 57 MM                                      $  .25

      S/CARD:  600th ANNIVERSARY OF THE PATRON QUEEN OF POLAND.  FACSIMILES OF

        2 POLISH STAMPS & ICON OF SANTA MARIA.  BROWN, BLUE & RED. BLACK ON
        WHITE.  222 X 145 MM                                              $ 2.25

      CATALOG:  BROWN SHOW LOGO ON FRONT.  24 PAGES.  150 X 228 MM        $ 1.00

1983  MARCH 18-20; POLPEX '83; ADVANCE LABEL:  300th ANNIVERSARY OF KING
        SOBIESKI'S VICTORY AT VIENNA.  FACSIMILE OF PERFED STAMPS.  CENTER ONE
        SHOWS A GOLD SEAL, FLANKED BY 4 IDENTICAL DESIGNS OF A HELMETED HEAD
        & A SWORD IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  162 X 95 MM                           $  .75

      S/S:  POLISH AMERICAN NUMISMATI ASSOC.; POPE & POLISH KING OF 1683.  GRAY-
        BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  152 X 89 MM                    $ 1.00
      S/S:  KNIGHT ON HORSEBACK & BUST OF GENERAL.  MULTI-COLORED ON WHITE.

      S/CARD:  GREEN FACSIMILES OF TWO 1933 AUSTRIAN STAMPS & BLUE FACSIMILE OF

        GENERAL SOBIESKI STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  222 X 146 MM            $ 2.50

      MARCH 19; BEEBA BANQUET; INVITATION:  TRIPTICH STYLE, FOLDED CARD.  INSIDE

        HAS RED PRINTING OF INFORMATION, FRONT 2 SIDES HAVE BLUE PRINTING OF

        MEDAL FACSIMILES OF SOBIESKI & POLONUS SOCIETY.

      FOLDER:  BLACK ON WHITE, WITH DATES ERRONEOUSLY ENTERED AS MARCH 17-19.

1984  MARCH 31-APRIL 1; POLPEX; S/S'S:  MULTI-COLORED DRAWING OF OLYMPIC BOXERS;

        OLYMPIC RUNNERS.  SET OF 2.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#718-19) "OLYMPIC" STAMPS & POLISH
        OLYMPIC STAMP.  BROWN & BLACK ON WHITE.  220 X 146 MM             $ 2.25

1985  MARCH 23-24; POLPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF POLISH STAMPS ABOUT BOY
        SCOUTS & SCOUT BADGE.  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE.  235 X 160 MM       $ 2.25
      S/S'S:  2 SCOUTS WITH WREATH SURROUNDING.  SILVER SCOUTING MEMORABLIA.
        SET OF 2.  GOLD WREATH ON GLOSSY WHITE;  GREEN WREATH ON GLOSSY BUFF.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  148 X 88 MM                    $ 2.00

      S/S:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH GREEN WREATH, ON BUFF.
1986  MARCH 15-16; S/CARD:  CLUB LOGO FLANKED BY BLUE FACSIMILES OF POLISH &
        U.S. "AMERIPEX" STAMPS.  BLACK ON LAID WHITE.  202 X 138 MM       $ 2.25
1987  MARCH 14-15; S/CARD:  BLUE PHOTO OF A POLISH STAMP FLANKED BY DRAWINGS OF
        KING JAGIELLO & HIS QUEEN.  BLACK ON WHITE.  221 X 145 MM         $ 2.25 

1988  NILES, ILL.; MARCH 12-13; S/CARD:  10th ANNIVERSARY OF THE PONTIFICATE OF

        POPE JOHN PAUL II.  FACSIMILE OF A 50Z POLISH STAMP PICTURING THE POPE,

        FLANKED BY DRAWINGS OF MODERN CHURCHES.  LISTING OF THE POPE'S TITLES.
        BLUE, BROWN, GOLD ON WHITE. (500 PRINTED).  222 X 147 MM          $ 2.25
      BANQUET (BEEBA) TICKET:  BLACK ON RED.  DIE CUT.  98 X 57 MM        $  .50

1989  FEB. 10-12; "GOLDERN JUBILEE; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#909) &
        POLAND (#B-41) STAMPS.  BLUE, RED & GOLD ON WHITE.  218 X 145 MM  $ 2.00
      S/CARD'S:  CLUB LOGO & "POLPEX '89/50-ANNIVERSARY/EXHIBITION".  SET OF 2.
        BLUE, GOLD, RED ON WHITE; BLACK ON GOLD.  ENCLOSED IN A FOLDER.  122 X
        77 MM                                                             $ 2.25
      S/S:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT IN FORM OF A PERFED STAMP.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED
        54 X 75 MM                                                        $  .50
      ESSAY SHEET:  CLUB LOGO & "50th ANNIVERSARY".  DESIGNED BY LEON KAWECKI &
        ENGRAVED BY CZESLAW SLANIA.  PRINTED BY SWEDISH BANK NOTE.  SIGNED BY
        SLANIA.
      COVER:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT TIED WITH A "POLPEX '90" CANCEL.
1990  MARCH 23-25; S/CARD:  10th ANNIVERSARY OF "SOLIDARITY".  PHOTOS OF POLISH
        "MARTYRS" & U.S. (#1082) "LABOR DAY" STAMPS.  BLUE & RED ON WHITE.
        215 X 147 MM  (500 CARDS PRINTED).                                $ 2.00
1995  MARCH 17-19; POLPEX '95; S/S'S:  SET OF 3.  DESCRIPTIVE FOLDER.

                   POMEROY PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  TOLEDO, OHIO

1887  SEPT. 6-9; TRI-STATE FAIR; S/CARD:  OFFER TO BUY OLD POSTAGE OR REVENUE

        STAMPS.  FOREIGN STAMP AFFIXED.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (500 CARDS PREPARED &

        DISTRIBUTED TO EXHIBIT VISITORS).  125 X 82 MM                    $15.00

                   PONCA CITY STAMP CLUB,  PONCA, OKLAHOMA

1974  OCT. 18-20; SEE:  OKLAHOMA PHILATELIC SOCIETY


                   PONCA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  PONCA, OKLAHOMA

1938  JUNE 18-20; 1st ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  PHOTO OF STATUE OF WOMAN IN SUN-
        BONNET HOLDING CHILD BY HAND.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 76
        MM                                                                $ 3.00


                   PONTIAC STAMP CLUB, PONTIAC, MICHIGAN

XXXX  S/S:  RED SILHOUETTE OF INDIAN HEAD ON FLINT ARROWHEAD. BLUE ON WHITE.

1934  MAY 4-5; 2ND ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  4 IDENTICAL DESIGNS OF APPLE ISLAND,

        ORCHARD LAKE & INSET OF CHIEF PONTIAC.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  96 X 77 MM:

          (1) BROWN; BLUE; GREEN ON WHITE.                                $ 2.25

          (2) BROWN; BLUE; GREEN; RED ON YELLOW.               (GREEN) (N)$ 2.25

          (3) GREEN ON GREEN.                                             $  .75

          (4) BLACK ON BUFF.                                              $  .75

          (5) BLUE ON BLUE.                                               $  .75

          (6) RED ON GRAY.                                                $  .75

          (*) (POSSIBLE OTHER COLORS EXIST).

                   PORTAGE COUNTY STAMP CLUB,  WISCONSIN

1975  MAY 10-11; SEE:  WISCONSIN FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

                   PORT ELIZABETH NATIONAL PHILATELIC EXHIBITION
                     (LOCATION UNKNOWN - POSSIBLY SOUTH AFRICA)

1956  OCT. 1-6; S/S:  6 IDENTICAL (3 X 2) LABELS.  LIGHTHOUSE & MONUMENT.
        GREEN & BROWN ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  152 X 143 MM             $ 7.50  

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SINGLE LABEL.  40 X 56 MM                       $  .50

                   PORT HURON STAMP CLUB,  PORT HURON, ONTARIO, CANADA

1959  MAY 15-17; SEE:  CANADIAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   PORTLAND STAMP CLUB,  PORTLAND, MAINE

1950  OCT. 14; SEE:  MAINE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   POSTAGE STAMP CENTENARY,  WASHINGTON, D.C.

1940  MAY 2-6; S/S'S:  PROFILE OF WOMAN, WITH CIRCULAR PRINING "POST OFFICE, ONE

        PENNY, HALF OUNCE".  SET OF 2.  RED; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  52

        X 55 MM                                                           $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT LARGER.  BLUE ON ORANGE.  76 X 76 MM            $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT LARGER.  BLUE ON YELLOW.                     (N)$ 2.00

      MENU:  BLUE FACSIMILE OF BLOCK OF 9 PENNY BLACKS.  BLUE ON FOLDED WHITE.

                   POSTAL CUSTOMERS CONFERENCE,  SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

1975  MAY 21; 200 YEARS OF POSTAL SERVICE; POSTCARD:  BLUE CACHET OF BUST OF
        FRANKLIN; FACSIMILE OF U.S. #2; 10 CENT MARINER.  OVERSIZED, WITH

        SHOW CANCEL.

                   POSTAL HISTORY SOCIETY OF THE AMERICAS

1957  PHILADELPHIA, PA.; JUNE 7-9; 1st CONVENTION & EXHIBIT; S/CARD:  2 STAMP-

        LIKE FACSIMILES OF BUST OF FRANKLIN.  RED & BLUE ON GLOSSY WHITE.

        152 X 105 MM                                                      $ 2.00

      LABEL:  SAME AS ABOVE STAMP LIKE FACSIMILES, BUT RED & BLACK.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  45 X 52 MM

                   POSTAL MARKING SOCIETY

1930  LABEL:  CLUB LOGO OF STYLIZED GLOBE WITH LETTERING ON EDGES, "POSTAL
        MARKING SOCIETY 1912-1930" & "INTERNATIONAL" ON INSIDE.  RED ON WHITE.
        ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  25 X 25 MM                               $  .75

                   POSTCARD COLLECTORS CLUB OF AMERICA

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  LOGO (TORCH & COMPASS POINTS).  BLUE BORDER & PRINTING ON

        GOLD.  CIRCULAR WITH SCALLOPED EDGES.  GUMMED.  25 MM             $  .50

                   POSTCARD SHOW & SALE,  ORLANDO, FLORIDA

1982  AUG. 7-8; POSTCARD:  MAN SWEEPING THE STREET.  RED, BLACK & YELLOW.  BLACK
        PRINTING ANNOUNCING THE SHOW.

                   POSTCARD UNION, THE,  PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  GLOBE & PRINTING.  BLUE ON WHITE.

                   POSTCARDS FOR SALE,  LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

1983  FEB. 11-12; POSTCARD:  BLUE & RED VIGNETTE OF BOY ABOUT TO HIT A MAN WITH

        A STICK.  BLACK PRINTING ANNOUNCING THE SHOW.

                   POSTER STAMP, CHRISTMAS & CHARITY SEAL COLLECTORS, N.Y.C.

1939  SEE:  CHRISTMAS SEAL & CHARITY STAMP SOCIETY (EXHIBITS & CONVENTIONS)

                   POSTER STAMP COLLECTORS OF AMERICA

XXXX  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN; S/S'S:   TWO HANDS HOLDING LETTERS PSCA & GLOBE.
        AT BOTTOM IS BLACK SPACE & PLACE FOR "NO.".  SET OF 3.  RED; BLUE; GREEN
        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  41 X 53 MM                             $  .75

1939  MARCH 12-15; CHAPTER #1; S/S'S:  PSEUDO STAMPS WITH HOUSE & PINE TREES.
        SET OF 2.  RED & BLUE; BLUE & RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  60 X 74 MM.
                                                                          $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT TETE-BECHE PAIR.  120 X 74 MM                   $ 3.00

                   POSTER STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB,  (LOCATION UNKNOWN)

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  MAN WITH NET CHASING STAMP WITH WINGS.  BLACK, OLIVE &
        RED ON WHITE.  PRINTING IN LOWER LEFT, "I AM MEMBER NO.____".  IMPERF/

                   POSTER STAMP EXHIBITION, BOSTON, MASS.

1939  MARCH 12-15;  SEE:  POSTER STAMP COLLECTORS OF AMERICA.

                   POSTER STAMP EXCHANGE SOCIETY,  COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA

XXXX  UNDATED; S/S'S: GLOBE & ENVELOPES.  SET OF 5.  BLACK ON BLUE; GREEN; PINK;
        YELLOW; GOLD.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  45 X 64 MM                         $ 2.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT LARGER.  BLUE ON GOLD.  59 X 85 MM              $ 1.50

      MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION:  "50 CENTS PER YEAR".  BLACK ON ORANGE.  152 X 77

        MM                                                                $  .50

1939  ADVERTISING LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF MULREADY ENVELOPE.  GREEN & BLACK; RED &

        BLACK ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  PERFED/GUMMED.  38 X 43 MM            $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON WHITE.  WITH SPACE FOR MEMBERS NUMBER.

        47 X 66 MM

                   POSTMARK COLLECTORS CLUB

1965  SARNIA, NEW YORK; AUG. 7-8; ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVANCE LABELS:  BLOCK OF 6

        LABELS.  GREEN PRINTING & ORANGE BORDERS OF 6 DIFFERENT TYPES.

      LABEL:  BLUE PRINTING & RED BORDER OF LITTLE BOXES WITH CHRISTMAS BELL AT

        EACH CORNER.

                   POSTMASTER  (FRANK De SOUZA),  MEDFORD , OREGON

1940  MAY 6; ANNIVERSARY OF INTRODUCTION OF POSTAGE STAMPS; COVER:  PONY EXPRESS
        STAMP & CACHET STAMPED ON, OF POST MASTER.  (ENCLOSURE OF PRINTED
        EXPLANITORY SHEET).
      S/S:  FACSIMILES OF 2 PENNY BLACK STAMPS AT TOP & 2 PENNY BLUES AT THE
        BOTTOM.  BLACK MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/


                   POSTMASTER (LEOPOLD MORRIS),  VICTORIA, TEXAS

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  ESSAY OF PROPOSED CHRISTMAS STAMP.  WASHINGTON CROSSING
        THE DELEWARE (BLUE & RED).  RED & GREEN BORDER OF HOLLY & POINSETTIAS
        ROULETTED/UNGUMMED.  68 X 52 MM                                   $ 5.00

                   POTTSTOWN STAMP CLUB,  POTSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

XXXX  ADVERTISING LABEL:  BLACK "VISIT & EXHIBIT WITH US".  BLACK ON GOLD.
        ROUND DIE CUT WITH FLUTTED EDGES.  GUMMED.  39 MM                 $ 1.00
1934  MAY 17-20; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT.
1937  MARCH 17-20; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  2 LABELS OF STATUE OF HERMES
        SURROUNDED BY SHIPS, PLANES & A ZEPPELIN.  RED WITH BLACK BORDER & BLACK        

        WITH RED BORDER, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  101 X 78 MM           $ 3.00

1938  MARCH 23-27; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL TRIANGLES SHOWING COLLECTOR LOOKING AT A

        STAMP ALBUM, WITH APEX IN THE CENTER.  BROWN, BLUE, GREEN, MAROON ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  88 X 88 MM.                               $ 3.00

      S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING, RED & BLACK LINES AT TOP & BOTTOM, MULTICOLORED
        TRIANGULAR LABEL FACSIMILE ON TOP SHOWING BOY LOOKING AT STAMPS.

1939  MARCH 22-26; 6th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  4 SCENES OF A FACTORY, CITY. FARM

        & MAP.  BLACK WITH GREEN; YELLOW; PINK FRAMES, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        90 X 85 MM                                       (YELLOW; PINK)(N)$ 3.00

      PROOF??:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ALL BLUE ON WHITE.

1940  MARCH 27-30; 7th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  BLACK DRAWING OF HOME OF JOHN

        POTTS IN 1752.  SET OF 6.  PINK WITH YELLOW ROSETTES; PINK WITH BLUE
        ROSETTES; PINK WITH PURPLE ROSETTES; BLUE WITH PINK ROSETTES; GREEN WITH
        YELLOW ROSETTES; YELLOW WITH GREEN ROSETTES AT CORNERS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        98 X 73 MM                     (GREEN & YELLOW, YELLOW & GREEN)(N)$12.50
      PROOF??:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ALL BLACK, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  99 X 77
        MM                                                                $ 5.00 

      ADVANCE LABEL:  BEIGE BLOTTER WITH BLACK PRINTING & FACSIMILE OF SEAL TO

        LEFT.  FOR NOTIFICATION OF EXHIBITION.

1941  MARCH 26-30; 8th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  BLACK DRAWING OF RESIDENCE OF

        GEN. ARTHUR ST. CLAIR, (PRESIDENT OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS IN 1787).

        SET OF 4.  UNTINTED; PINK; YELLOW; LIGHT GREEN BORDERS ON WHITE.  IMPERF

        /GUMMED.  86 X 60 MM                                 (UNTINTED)(N)$10.00
      PROOF??:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ALL IN BLACK.                          $ 3.50

1947  APRIL 17-20; 9th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  STAGE COACH, FANCY BORDER.

        SET OF 3.  BROWN; BLUE; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.             $ 2.00

1948  APRIL 23-25; 10th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  WASHINGTON'S HEADQUARTERS AT

        VALLEY FORGE.  SET OF 3.  BROWN; RED; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        91 X 69 MM                                                        $ 3.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  TRIANGULAR CLUB LOGO.  BLUE-GREEN ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/

      COLOR VARITY:  LIGHTER YELLOW PAPER.

1949  APRIL 1-3; 11th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  BLACK PHOTO OF LOCOMOTIVE "ROC-

        KET" BUILT IN ENGLAND & USED ON THE "READING CO." LINE BETWEEN POTTSTOWN

        & READING IN 1838.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED

        ENCLOSED IN A GLASSINE WITH STORY PRINTED ON IT.                  $ 5.00

      POSTCARD:  PICTURE OF JR. HIGH SCHOOL WITH S/S OF BLACK LOCOMOTIVE &

        GREEN MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.

1950  APRIL 21-23; 12th EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  GREY PHOTO OF DANIEL BOONE HOMESTEAD

        & COLORED PRINTED BORDER & LETTERING.  SET OF 3.  BLUE; RED; GREEN ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  89 X 79 MM                       (RED)(N)$ 3.00

1951  APRIL 6-8; 13th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  BLACK PHOTOGRAPH OF COVERED
        BRIDGE, MARGINAL IMPRINTS IN COLOR.  SET OF 3.  GREEN; RED; BLUE ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  87 X 77 MM                        (RED)(N)$ 3.00

1952  APRIL 25-27; POTTSTOWN BI-CENTENNIAL; S/S'S:  DRAWING OF "POTTSGROVE"
        HOUSE & MARGINAL IMPRINTS.  SET OF 3.  GREEN; BLUE; RED ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/

1953  APRIL 24-26; 15th EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  "AGUSTUS LUTHERAN CHURCH", PRINTING

        AT TOP & BOTTOM, SINGLE LINE BORDER.  SET OF 3.  BLUE; BLACK; RED ON

        WHITE.  IMPRF/GUMMED.  58 X 90 MM                                 $ 2.00

1954  UNDATED; 16th PHILATELIC EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  DRAWING OF "OLD BRICK CHURCH"

        & INSCRIPTIONS.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        83 X 84 MM                                                        $ 4.50

1955  APRIL 22-24; 17th EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  DRAWING OF "HOPEWELL FURNACE".
        SET OF 3.  BLUE; BROWN; GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X 100 MM
                                                                          $ 3.00

                   POWAY STAMP CLUB,  POWAY, CALIFORNIA

1983  OCT. 29-30; POWPEX; ADVANCE CARD:  MAGNIFIER OVER SHOW LOGO ("POWPEX").
        BLACK & RED ON GREEN.

      COVER:  BALLOON & SHUTTLE.                                          $  .50
1984  OCT. 27; COVER:  SAN DIEGO PADRES, NATIONAL LEAGUE CHAMPIONS.       $  .50

                   PRECANCEL STAMP SOCIETY


XXXX  S/S:  "MEMBER", SOCIETY LOGO, "FLYING/SQUADRON".  BLACK ON YELLOW.
        UNGUMMED.  74 X 135 MM                                            $ 1.00
XXXX  LABEL:  "VOTE FOR THE PRECANCEL BEE".  "FOR OFFICIAL ORGAN/OF THE P.S.S.".
        RED ON WHITE.  ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  51 X 31 MM                 $ 2.00
1925  BALTIMORE, MD.; AUG. 10-11; S/S’S:  SET OF 2.  BLUE & RED; RED & BLUE ON
        WHITE.

1927  CHICAGO , ILL.; UNDATED; CONVENTION & RECRUITING LABEL:  SEAL OF SOCIETY

        AT UPPER RIGHT.  BLUE ON WHITE.  INSCRIBED "VOTE/CONVENTION 1927/CHICAGO

        /EVERY MEMBER GET A MEMBER".

1928  CHICAGO, ILL.; AUG. 15-17; 1st NATIONAL PRECANCEL STAMP EXHIBITION; LABEL:
        FACSIMILE OF A 50 CENT STAMP PRECANCELED, "CHICAGO/2-2/ILLINOIS". SET OF
        2.  BLUE; ORANGE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  64 X 40 MM   (BLUE)(N)$ 6.00

      OFFICIAL PROGRAM:  6th P.S.S. CONVENTION & 1st EXHIBITION OF CHICAGO PRE-
        CANCEL CLUB; ORANGE CARD STOCK COVERS, BLACK PRINTING.  LOGO OF P.A.A. &
        CHICAGO PRECANCEL CLUB ON COVER.

      LABEL:  LOGOS OF P.S.S & CHICAGO PRECANCEL CLUB.  SINGLE LINE BORDER.
        BLACK ON ORANGE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 50 MM                     $ 3.00

1929  KANSAS CITY, MO.; SEPT. 5-7; 7th ANNUAL P.S.S. CONVENTION; 7th NATIONAL

        EXHIBITION, HOTEL PRESIDENT, KANSAS CITY; BLACK ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/UN-

        GUMMED.  50 X 75 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH TRIANGULAR SEAL OF MIDWEST PHILATELIC SOCIETY ON

        THE BOTTOM.                                                       $ 2.50

1930  CLEVELAND, OHIO; SEPT. 4-6; 8th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  SOCIETY LOGO &

        INSCIPTIONS, SINGLE LINE BORDER.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  45 X 70 MM    $ 1.50

1932  BERKELEY, CALIF.; AUG. 29-SEPT 1; 10th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S’S: SET OF 3.
        RED; BLACK; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      PROOFS:  BLACK; BLACK ON RED.  UNGUMMED/IMPERF

      ADVANCE LABEL:  GOLDEN GATE PRECANCEL SOC. LOGO TO LEFT.  SINGLE LINE

        BORDER.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  72 X 33 MM               $  .75

1933  INDIANAPOLIS, IND.; AUG. 28-31; 11th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL: SHOW INFOR-

        MATION FLANKED BY 2 COLUMNS WITH SHOW NUMBER & DATE. GUMMED. 28 X 44 MM:

          (A) PURPLE ON WHITE.  ROULETTED HORIZ.                          $ 1.50

          (B) RED ON WHITE.  ROULETTED VERT.                              $ 1.50

          (C) BLUE ON WHITE.  ROULETTED VERT.

          (D) BLACK ON WHITE.  (PROOF ??).

          (E) BLACK ON RED.  (TRIAL PRINTING ??).

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLACK TYPEWRITEN OVERPRINT, "IT WAS A/GOOD/CONV-

        ENTION".

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RUBBER STAMPED OVERPRINT.                  $ 5.00

1934  PHILADELPHIA, PA.; AUG. 20-23; 12th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  P.S.S. LOGO

        IN UPPER LEFT, FACSIMILE STAMP PRECANCELED "PENN PRECANCEL CLUB" IN UP-

        PER RIGHT, SINGLE LINE BORDER.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        78 X 50 MM                                                        $ 1.50
      COVER:  SIMILAR TO ABOVE.  BLACK CACHET.                            $ 1.50

1935  CHICAGO, ILL.; 13th ANNUAL CONVENTION & 8th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  BLACK &
        ORANGE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  47 X 58 MM                    $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH, "HOTEL SHERMAN" & DATES INSCRIBED.        $ 1.00

      S/CARD: BLACK PRINTING & PAIR OF 1 CENT STAMPS PRECANCELED "HOLYOKE, MASS"
        AFFIXED, ON BUFF.  127 X 77 MM  (MADE BY ADOLPH GUNESCH).         $ 4.50
      PROPAGANDA LABEL:  FROM "THE CENTRAL NEW ENGLAND PRECANCEL CLUB" & "INSUR-
        ANCE CITY PRECANCEL CLUB" TO HOLD THE 1936 CONVENTION IN HARTFORD, CONN.
        BLACK ON WHITE WITH DOUBLE LINE BORDER. IMPERF/GUMMED. 57 X 28 MM $ 2.00  

1936  HARTFORD, CONN.; AUG. 14-17; ADVANCE LABELS:  SET OF 2.  BLUE; BLACK ON

        WHITE.  ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  51 X 30 MM            (BLACK)  (N)$ 1.50

      PROGRAM:  BROWN CARD COVERS WITH BLACK PRINTING & P.S.S LOGO ON FRONT.

1937  MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.; AUG. 20-23; TWIN CITIES PRECANCEL CLUB; PROPAGANDA

        LABELS:  "WE WANT THE 1937 P.S.S. CONVENTION".  SET OF 2.  RED; BLUE ON

        WHITE.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  51 X 51 MM                       $ 2.50

      S/CARD:  PAIR OF "WASHINGTON" (#599) COIL STAMPS PRECANCELLED  "SAN
        FRANCISCO", AFFIXED.  BLUE ON OFF WHITE.  (MADE BY ADOLF GUNESCH).
        127 X 76 MM                                                       $ 4.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH SINGLE GREEN 1 CENT FRANKLIN STAMP WITH A CHICO,

        CALIF. PRECANCEL, ON WHITE.
      ADVANCE LABEL:  "P.S.S. SILVER JUBILEE CONVENTION". BLUE ON WHITE.
        ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  51 X 31 MM                                $ 1.50  

      PROPAGANDA LABEL:  ST. LOUIS PRECANCEL SOCIETY; ST. LOUIS BEAR STAMPS WITH
        RED ST. LOUIS, MO. PRECANCEL IN UPPER LEFT.  BLACK ON BLUE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  67 X 40 MM                                               $ 1.50

1938  MARCH 26-27; SEE:  NEW YORK PRECANCEL CLUB.

      ST. LOUIS, MO.; SEPT. 1-4; S/S:  ORANGE FACSIMILE OF A ST. LOUIS "BEAR" 5
        CENT STAMP.  BLACK PRECANCEL OVERPRINT.  ORANGE & BLACK ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  64 X 64 MM                                      $ 1.50

      S/S OF 4 IDENTICAL LABELS (GOYA NUDE) IN 4 COLORS.  BLUE; BROWN; GREEN;

        RED, WITH BLACK PRECANCEL & BLUE MARGINAL IMPRINTS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  121 X 95 MM                                              $ 1.75

      ADVANCE LABEL:  WHITE ON BLUE.  CIRCULAR, DIE CUT WTIH FLUTED EDGES.

        GUMMED.                                                           $  .75

      ADVANCE LABEL:  GIRAFFE AT RIGHT.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
      S/CARD:  PAIR OF RED 2 CENT WASHINGTON STAMPS PRECANCELED "OKLAHOMA CITY,
        OKLA". AFFIXED.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (MADE BY W.M. GRAY).

      MENU CARD:  GET TOGETHER DINNER; MENU FOR THE DINNER.  BLACK ON GRAY.
        PAIR OF 2 CENT WASHINGTON STAMPS PRECANCELED, SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI,
        AFFIXED.  102 X 177 MM                                            $ 2.50

      ADVERTISING LABEL:  TOP IS BLUE SOCIETY SEAL WITH RED OVERPRINT, "JOIN
        NOW".  BOTTOM, "I'M A MEMBER, HOW ABOUT YOU?".  RED BORDER ON WHITE.
        ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  38 X 50 MM                               $ 1.00

1939  BALTIMORE, MD.; AUG. 18-21; ADVANCE LABELS:  "COME TO THE CONVENTION",

        PRECANCEL STAMP SOCIETY, INC.  SET OF 2.  RED; BLUE ON WHITE, WITH 3

        LINE BORDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  52 X 31 MM                          $ 2.00

      SEE:  BALTIMORE PRECANCEL CLUB.

      SEE:  BOSTON PRECANCEL CLUB.

      PROPAGANDA LABELS:  "COLUMBUS IN 1940 P.S.S. CONVENTION".  SET OF 6.
        RED & BLUE (4 TYPES); GREEN (2 TYPES) ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  45 X 34
        MM                           ( HAVE 3 OF 6 )                 EACH $ 1.00               
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SERIFED TEXT LETTERS.

1940  MAY 4-5;  SEE:  NEW YORK & NEW JERSEY PRECANCEL CLUBS.

      HOUSTON, TEXAS; AUG. 16-19; 18th ANNUAL CONVENTION (TEXAS PRECANCEL
        SOCIETY);  S/S'S:  MAP OF TEXAS, FLAGS OF U.S.A. &

        TEXAS, AND OTHER SUBJECTS.  SET OF 4.  GREEN ON SILVER; RED ON SILVER;
        GREEN ON GOLD; RED ON GOLD.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  83 X 101 MM          $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE.  ADDITIONAL SINGLE LINE PRECANCEL OVERPRINT IN BLACK.$ 3.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  "JOIN THE BURRO STAMPEDE TO HOUSTON".  RED ON WHITE.

        ROULETTED HORIZ/UNGUMMED.  32 X 51 MM                             $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ORANGE PRINTING.

      ADVANCE LABEL:  "HOUSTON WANTS P.S.S. 1940".  RED-BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  42 X 30 MM                                               $  .50

      PROGRAM:  GREEN COVERS, BLACK PRINTING, P.S.S. LOGO ON FRONT.

      SUNSET HEIGHTS, TEXAS; AUG. 16-20; S/S:  BURLESQUE OF GOYA NUDE.  RED ON

        WHITE, WITH DIAGONAL BLACK PRECANCEL OVERPRINT, "FAIRVIEW STA.".  IMPERF

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH HORIZONTAL PRECANCEL.

      SET OF 12 ADVANCE LABELS (DIFFERENT INSCRIPTIONS ON EACH)

1941  APRIL 5-6; SEE:  JACKSON STAMP CLUB.

      MAY 2-4;  SEE:  NEW YORK PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB

      LOS ANGELES, CALIF.; AUG. 7-11; 19th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  BLACK OVER-

        PRINTS ON BLOCK OF "SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PRECANCEL CLUB" LABELS.  "19TH

        P.S.S. CONVENTION/LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA/AUGUST 7-11, 1941".  ORANGE ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  100 X 76 MM                               $ 3.50

      MENU:  SINGLE OF ABOVE SEAL ON FRONT.  BLACK ON YELLOW.

      INVITATION LABEL:  SEE, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PRECANCEL CLUB.

      ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI; SEPT. 1-4; ADVANCE LABEL:  PURPLE ON WHITE.

1942  APRIL 24-26; SEE:  NEW YORK PRECANCEL CLUB.

      CHICAGO, ILL.; AUG. 27-30; 20th ANNUAL CONVENTION & 15th ANNUAL EXHIBIT.

        S/S'S:  PSEUDO STAMPS, BACKGROUND OF SKYSCRAPPERS & FOREGROUND OF LOG

        FORT.  MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS IN SAME COLOR & PRECANCEL "CHICAGO, ILL".

        SET OF 2.  BLUE; BROWN ON OFF WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  51 X 69 MM  $ 1.25

      SEE:  GUNESCH PRECANCEL HOUSE (DEALER).

1943  AUG. 27-29; SEE:  NEW YORK PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB.

1944  AUG. 25-27; SEE:  NEW YORK PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB.

1945  APRIL 20-22;   SEE:  NEW YORK PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB.

1946  COLUMBUS, OHIO; AUG. 8-11; 24th ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVANCE LABEL:  RED &

        BLUE ON WHITE, WITH RED BORDER.  ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED. 50 X 32 MM$  .50

      S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING & 1 CENT DEFENSE STAMP AFFIXED, WITH BLACK OVER-

        PRINT, "COLLECT/OHIO".  ON BEIGE STOCK.

1946  AUG. 20-23; SILVER JUBILEE CONVENTION; LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE.  ROULETTED

        VERT/GUMMED.  51 X 31 MM                                          $  .25

1947  WASHINGTON, D.C.; AUG. 21-24; 26th ANNUAL CONVENTION;  WASHINGTON MONUMENT

        & CAPITAL DOME.  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.  ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  51 X 32

        MM                                                                $  .50

      S/CARD:  BLACK FACSIMILE OF WORLDS RAREST POSTAGE METER STAMP, & INSCRIPT-

        IONS, ON WHITE.

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.

      POSTCARD:  VERTICAL PRINTED ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SHOW.

1948  LOS ANGELES, CALIF.; AUG. 12-15; 27TH ANNUAL CONVENTION;  ADVANCE LABEL:

        "YOU'VE GOT A DATE IN '48".  GIRL, SOC. SEAL, OUTLINE OF CALIF.  RED,

        YELLOW, & BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  88 X 82 MM              $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNGUMMED.

      PROOF:  RED & YELLOW PRINTING.

      PROOF:  BLACK PRINTING.

      DETROIT, MICH.; SEPT. 18-19; DETROIT ROUNDUP; 1/2 CENT ORANGE FRANKLIN

        STAMP WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "DPC 9-18 & 19-48/DETROIT/ROUNDUP".

1949  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; AUG. 4-7; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE PRINTING & SINGLE LINE
        BORDER, ON WHITE.  ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  51 X 31 MM             $ 1.25 

      LA SALLE, ILL.; UNDATED; CARD:  1/2 CENT STAMP PRECANCELED "LA SALLE"

        AFFIXED.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (PROBABLY USED AS A PLACE MARKER ON TABLE).

1950  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS; AUG. 3-6; 29th ANNUAL CONVENTION; "CHICAGO LEADS", RED

        GREEN ON WHITE, OVER LOGO OF CHICAGO PRECANCEL CLUB.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        47 X 58 MM                                                        $  .70

      SEE:  GUENSCH PRECANCEL HOUSE (DEALER).

1951  PITTSBURGH, PA.; AUG. 23-26; 30th ANNUAL CONVENTION; HOST CLUB:  WESTERN

        PENNSYLVANIA PRECANCEL SOCIETY; CENTER IS W.P.P.S. LOGO.  BLACK PRINTING

        ON YELLOW.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  51 X 66 MM                   $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH DOTS AT TOP LEFT.
      PROOFS???:  SAME AS ABOVE ON WHITE; GREEN; RED; PURPLE PAPER.  WITH NO

        DOTS.

      S/CARD:  J.H. WEIMER.  ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED, BROWN PRINTING & STAMP WITH

        CAPITAL HEIGHTS, MD. PRECANCEL AFFIXED, ON YELLOW.

1952  DALLAS, TEXAS; AUG. 14-17; 31st ANNUAL CONVENTION; WIDE SHOULDERED FIGURE

        IN BIG HAT, WALKING ACROSS MAP OF TEXAS.  RED-BROWN ON TAN.  PERFED/

        GUMMED.  50 X 50 MM                                               $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 20.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "TEXAS PRECANCEL CLUB/P.S.S.
        ANNUAL CONVENTION/AUGUST 1952/DALLAS, TEXAS".                     $ 2.50
      S/CARD:  ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED, BLUE ON WHITE.

1953  LA SALLE, ILL.; AUG. 13-16; 32nd ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVANCE LABEL: ILLINI

        PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB SEAL.  ORANGE ON WHITE WITH DARK BLUE OVERPRINTING.

        ROULETTED/GUMMED.  51 X 38 MM                                     $  .30

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FADED BLUE.  UNGUMMED.                          $  .30

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 12 (4 X 3)                        $ 3.00

      S/CARD:  STAMP WITH "WEST UNION/OHIO" PRECANCEL AFFIXED.  BLACK ON BLUE.
        "COMPLIMENTS OF JOE & CAROL WEIMER/CASSELBERRY, FLORIDA".  76 X 126 MM
                                                                          $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH "DUE WEST/S.C." PRECANCEL.

1954  COLUMBIA, MO.; AUG. 19-22; 33rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVANCE LABEL:  DARK

        BLUE PRINTING OVER LIGHT BLUE SEAL OF THE MISSOURI PRECANCEL CLUB.  DARK

        BLUE HEAVY BORDER, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  52 X 43 MM          $  .30

      COLOR VARIETY:  LIGHT BLUE PRINTING.                                $  .30

      CONVENTION MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATE:  GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE, WITH LOGO OF

        MISSOURI PRECANCEL CLUB IN BLACK (MAP OF MISSOURI IN CIRCLE).

1955  WORCESTER, MASS.; AUG. 11-14; 34th ANNUAL CONVENTION; BLUE PRINTING OVER

        LIGHT BLUE SEAL OF THE NEW ENGLAND PRECANCEL & STAMP CLUB.  HEAVY BLUE

        BORDER, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  48 X 52 MM                     $  .30
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT 34 X 36 MM.  UNGUMMED.  (POSSIBLY A CACHET).    $  .25

      S/CARD:  2 STAMPS WITH "WORCESTER" PRECANCEL AFFIXED.  BLACK ON WHITE.

1956  BATTLE CREEK, MICH.; AUG. 16-19; 35th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  BLOCK OF 4
        LABELS.  BLACK ON WHITE.  ROULETTED HORIZ & PERFED VERT/UNGUMMED.

        50 X 53 MM                                                        $ 1.25

      S/CARD:  BLACK , "COMPLIMENTS OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNERS AT 1956 CONVENT-
        ION".  1/2 CENT FRANKLIN STAMP WITH "BATTLE CREEK" PRECANCEL, AFFIXED,
        ON WHITE.

1957  PITTSBURGH, PENN.; AUG. 8-11; 36th ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVANCE LABELS:

        (A) DIE CUT KEYSTONE SHAPED.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  GUMMED.  46 X 55 MM
                                                                          $  .50

        (B) DIE CUT SHIELD SHAPED.  WHITE ON GREEN.  UNGUMMED.  40 X 42 MM
                                                                          $  .50

1958  LA SALLE, ILL.; AUG. 21-24; 37th ANNUAL CONVENTION; ADVANCE LABEL:  ILLINI

        PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB SEAL, GREEN ON WHITE WITH BLACK OVERPRINTING.

        ROULETTED/GUMMED.  53 X 38 MM                                     $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 12 ( 4 X 3 )                      $ 2.50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  CIRCULAR DIE CUT.  WHITE ON GREEN.  GUMMED.         $  .50

1959  CLEARWATER, FLORIDA; AUG. 12-15; 38th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  HEAVY
        LINED GOLD BORDER & RED OVERPRINT OF GOLD SUN WITH MAP OF FLORIDA INSIDE
        (LOGO OF FLORIDA PRECANCEL CLUB), ON YELLOW PAPER.  ROULETTED/UNGUMMED.

        50 X 40 MM                                                        $  .25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 6 (3 X 2).

1960  SCHENECTADY, N.Y.; AUG. 11-14; 39th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  UPSTATE
        N.Y. PRECANCEL CLUB SEAL & PRINTING.  BLACK ON GREEN.  PERFED/UNGUMMED.

        53 X 38 MM                                                        $  .25

1961  KANSAS CITY, KANSAS; AUG. 11-13; INTERNATIONAL PRECANCEL EXHIBITION;      
        LABELS: DRAWING OF JAYHAWK RIDING BISON.  SET OF 4.  BLUE; LAVENDER;
        GREEN; BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      AUG. 11-13; SEE:  KANSAS PRECANCEL SOCIETY.

1962  OLYMPIA, WASH.; AUG. 23-26; 41st ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:   TOTOM POLE &
        PINE TREES.  GREEN ON GREEN.  ROULETTED/UNGUMMED.  41 X 50 MM     $  .25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 12. ( 4 X 3 )  164 X 153 MM       $ 2.50

1963  PITTSBURGH, PA.; AUG. 15-18; 42nd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  DIE CUT IN
        SHAPE OF A KEYSTONE.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  GUMMED.  47 X 56 MM       $  .25

1964  WASHINGTON, D.C.; AUG. 20-23; 43rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  WASHINGTON
        MONUMENT

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ROULETTED VERTICALLY.  40 X 59 MM               $  .50

1965  CLEARWATER, FLOR.; AUG 19-22; SEE:  FLORIDA PRECANCEL CLUB.
1967  SAN JOSE, CALIF.; VISITOR (BADGE ?):  DEEP BLUE ON ORANGE.  ROUL/HORIZ.
        70 X 43 MM                                                        $  .25

1968  ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI; AUG. 15-18; 47th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  AERIAL
       VIEW OF ST. LOUIS.  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.  ROULETTED/DRY GUM.  46 X 33

        MM                                                                $  .25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 20 (4 X 5).  185 X 190 MM         $ 4.00

1969  PITTSBURGH, PA.; AUG. 14-17; 48th ANNUAL CONVENTION; HOST CLUB:  WESTERN

        PENNSYLVANIA PRECANCEL SOCIETY; S/CARD:  W.P.P.S. LOGO.  BLACK ON GLOSSY
        YELLOW.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED. 51 X 63 MM                              $  .25

1970  WICHITA, KANSAS; AUG. 13-16; 49th ANNUAL CONVENTION; HOST CLUB: KANSAS

        PRECANCEL SOCIETY; LABEL:  K.P.S. LOGO IN SUNFLOWER.  REDDISH-BROWN ON

        YELLOW.  PERFED/GUMMED.  41 X 50 MM                               $  .25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT LIGHT BROWN PRINTING.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET.  (5 X 5)  215 X 278 MM              $ 4.50

      STATIONARY:  BLACK POST OFFICE EAGLE OVER U.S. MAIL, ETC., & PRINTING AT
        BOTTOM RIGHT SENDING BEST WISHES TO THE CONVENTION FROM BAIRD, OFFICER
        IN CHARGE, WICHITA POST OFFICE.

1971  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; AUG. 11-15; 50th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  SKYLINE
        OF NEW YORK, & "AK" IN CIRCLE.  BLUE ON YELLOW.  PERFED/UNGUMMED.  50 X
        52 MM                                                             $  .25

1972  RICHMOND, VIRGINIA; AUG. 3-6; 51st ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  DRAWING OF
        JEFFERSON HOTEL.  BLUE ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  37 X 39 MM     $  .25

1973  OAKLAND, CALIF.; AUG. 8-12; 52th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  BRIDGE & FRONT
        OF BART CAR.  LAVENDER & BLACK ON WHITE.  ROULETTED/UNGUMMED.  40 X 61
        MM                                                                 $  .25

1974  BOSTON, MASS.; AUG. 7-11; 53rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  FIGURE OF MINUTE

        -MAN AT THE RIGHT.  BLACK ON RED.  DIE CUT WITH ROUNDED CORNERS.  67 X
        50 MM                                                             $  .40

1975  PITTSBURGH, PA.; AUG. 13-17; 54th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  ROUND DIE CUT

        WITH SCALLOPED EDGES.  BLUE PRINTING & SINGLE LINE BORDER, ON YELLOW.

        GUMMED.  55 MM                                                    $  .25

1976  MOLINE, ILL.; AUG. 4-8; 55th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  ROUND DIE CUT WITH

        SCALLOPED EDGES.  WHITE ON RED.  GUMMED.  56 MM                   $  .25

1977  WICHITA, KANSAS; AUG. 10-13; 56th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  COVERED WAGON
        & SUNFLOWERS.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/ADHESIVE BACK. 51 X 63 MM $  .50                                

      PROGRAM:  SHOW & P.S.S. LOGOS ON FRONT.  BALCK ON WHITE.  12 PAGES.
        139 X 215 MM                                                      $  .50

1978  ARLINGTON, VIRG.; AUG. 2-5; 57th ANNUAL CONVENTING; LABEL:  DRAWINGS OF

        THE WASHINGTON MONUMENT & CAPITOL BLDG.  BLUE ON BLUE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        77 X 51 MM                                                        $  .50

      COVER:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK CACHET & WRONG DATES (AUG. 17-20)

1979  ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA;

1981  COLUMBUS, OHIO; AUG. 5-8; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#422) "FRANKLIN" STAMP

        PRECANCELLED "COLUMBUS, OHIO".  VIOLET WITH BLACK FRAME, BORDER & PRINT-

        ING, ON WHIE.  SHEET OF 8 (4 X 2).  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  155 X 85 MM $  .50

      COVER:  WITH CACHET AS ABOVE & LABEL USED AS STAMP.

      S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 4 U.S. STAMPS WITH A RAILROAD THEME.  CLASSIC

        PICTORIAL PRECANCELS.  BLACK ON WHITE.  AQUA STATION CANCEL.  202 X 142
        MM                                                                $ 3.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK STATION CANCEL.                           $ 3.00

1982  CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY; AUG. 11-14; 61st PSS; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF
        U.S. (#627) “SESQUICENTENNIAL EXPOSITION” STAMP, WITH PHILADELPHIA PRE-
        CANCEL.  BLACK ON WHITE.  209 X 148 MM                            $ 3.00

      AUG. 11-14; SEE:  EASTERN PENSYLVANIA PRECANCEL SOCIETY.

1984  COLUMBUS, OHIO; AUG. 22-25; 63rd CONVENTION; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF

        U.S. (#718-19) "OLYMPIC STAMPS.  BLACK "LOS ANGELES" & "COLUMBUS" PRE-

        CANCELS & PRINTING, ON BRIGHT WHITE.  (400 PRINTED). 135 X 172 MM $ 1.25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON GRAYISH WHITE STOCK.  (200 PRINTED).         $ 2.00

      ADVANCE LABELS:  6 IDENTICAL LABELS OF FACSIMILE OF U.S. STAMP (#719) WITH

        COLUMBUS, OHIO OVERPRINT & MARGINAL IMPRINTS.  BLUE WITH BLACK PRINTING

        & IMPRINT AT THE TOP, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  163 X 135 MM    $  .40

      ESSAY:  SIMILAR TO ABOVE.  BUT HEAVER FRAME LINES & SOCIETY NAME AT TOP.
        REGISTRATION MARKS.                                               $ 5.00
      PROOF:  STAMP DESIGN ONLY (NO TEXT).                                $ 3.00

      AUG. 11-14; SEE:  OHIO PRECANCEL CLUB.

      S/CARD:  "CHILLICOTHE, OHIO 841/AN UNREPORTED UNLISTED/OHIO VINYL TYPE".

        BLACK ON YELLOW WITH A PRECANCELLED U.S. (#1582) "SPEAKERS STAND" STAMP

        AFFIXED.  108 X 70 MM                                             $ 4.50

1985  PRINCETON, ILL.; AUG. 7-10; S/CARD: COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#651) "CLARK"
        STAMP WITH BLACK "VINCENNES, IND." PRECANCEL.  P.S.S. & ILLINI PRECANCEL
        CLUB LOGOS AT BOTTOM.  BLACK ON WHITE.  90 X 160 MM               $ 1.25

      S/S: SHEET OF 12 (2 X 6) LABELS WITH COLOR FACSIMILEOF U.S. (#651) "CLARK"
        STAMP & RED MARGINAL IMPRINTS.  LEFT LABELS HAVE "VINCENNES, IND." PRE-

        CANCEL & RIGHT LABELS HAVE DOUBLE PRECANCEL.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  85 X 220 MM                                            $  .75

      S/CARD:  BLACK ON WHITE.  U.S. (#    ) "DOROTHY DIX" STAMP, WITH "BEVERLY,

        OHIO" PRECANCEL, AFFIXED.

1986  SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS; OCT. 8-11; ADVANCE LABEL:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S.
        (#1043) "ALAMO" STAMP WITH BLACK PRECANCEL FOR THE "TEXAS SESQUICENTEN-
        NIAL", ON WHITE.  ROULETTED/DRY GUM.  45 X 48 MM                  $  .25
1987  WILMINGTON, DEL.; AUG 19-22; ADVANCE LABEL:  LARGE "D", HORSEMAN & SILHOU-
        ETTE OF DELAWARE IN FORM OF A PERFED STAMP.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        DRY GUM.  48 X 43 MM                                              $  .25  
1988  CINCINNATI, OHIO; AUG. 9-13; 67th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  SAME AS 1981,

        BUT WITH CHANGED DATES & LOCATION.                                $  .50
1992  ST. LOUIS, MO.; AUG. 11-15; 71st ANNAUL CONVENTION; LABEL:  KICKING MULE &
        SOUIS ARCH.  BLACK ON BUFF.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  46 X 45 MM         $  .25
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 10 ( 2 X 5).                      $ 1.50
1993  ORLANDO, FLA.; AUG 2-7; SEE:  FLORIDA PRECANCEL CLUB.

1994  SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS; AUG. 31-SEPT. 4; 73rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  COLOR
        FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#776) "TEXAS CENTENNIAL" STAMP, WITH BLACK OVERPRINT,
        "SAN/ANTONIO/TEXAS".  ROULETTED/GUMMED.  57 X 45 MM               $  .35
      CORNER CARD?:  LOGOS OF P.S.S. & TEXAS PRECANCEL CLUB.  BLACK ON WHITE.
                                                                          $  .25
1996  PORTLAND, OREG.; AUG. 6-10; 75th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LAVEL:  FACSIMILE OF
        U.S. (#1124) “OREGON STATEHOOD” STAMP.  GREEN ON GREEN. PERFED/UNGUMMED.
        67 X 48 MM                                                        $  .25

                   PRESIDENTS SHOW,  GETTYSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

1978  MAY 19-21; SEE:  AMERICAN TOPICAL ASSSOCIATION, AMERICANA UNIT.

                   PROFILE STAMP CLUB,  LITTLETON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

1988  SEPT. 24; PROFILEX VI; S/CARD:  COMMEMORATING NEW HAMPSHIRE RATIFICATION
        OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION BI-CENTENNIAL.  STORY OF THE 2 NEW HAMPSHIRE
        MEN WHO SIGNED THE CONSTITUTION.  BLACK & AQUA ON WHITE.  215 X 139 MM
                                                                          $ 2.50
      CONCORD, N.H.; JUNE 21; S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT CANCELLED FOR NEW
        HAMPSHIRE STATEHOOD.                                              $ 2.50 

                   PROGRESSIVE HOBBY CLUB, COOPERSVILLE, MICHIGAN

1935  NOV. 4-10; CELEBRATING NATIONAL STAMP WEEK; ANNUAL BANQUET:  CREPE PAPER

        NAPKIN:  FOLDED IN SHAPE OF ENVELOPE.  SEAL OF NAT. STAMP WEEK AT LEFT &

        UPPER RIGHT IS GERMAN INFLATION STAMP (50,000 MARKS).  ONLY 20 OF THESE

        SOUVENIRS ISSUED AND ONLY TO MEMBERS

1938  JUNE 10; 1st ANNUAL EXHIBITION; SET OF 2.  RED & BLUE; BLUE & RED ON WHITE

        .  IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 63 MM                                     $ 2.00

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT "PROGRESSIVE" PRINTED "PROGESSIVE".       $ 2.50

                   PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

XXXX  RETURN ADDRESS LABEL??  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1938  LABEL:  CLUB LOGO. RED ON WHITE. ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED. 27 X 39 MM $ 1.00

1939  LABEL:  GREEN HOLLY LEAVES & RED BERRIES AT TOP & BOTTOM.  GREEN INSCRIPT-

       ION "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1939 PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY".  IMP-

       ERF/GUMMED.                                                        $ 1.00

1940  LABEL:  SAME AS 1939, BUT WITH COLORS REVERSED.  DATED 1940.        $ 1.00

1941  LABEL:  GREEN HOLLY LEAVES & RED BERRIES A TOP & BOTTOM.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS

        SHUT-INS 1941" IN GREEN.  GREEN FACSIMILE OF CLUB LOGO.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

                                                                          $ 1.00

1942  LABEL:  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1942, PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY".

        RED & BLUE LINES AT TOP & BOTTOM.  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.        $ 1.00

1943  LABEL:  SMALL FLAG & BORDER OF BLUE STARS.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1943

        PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY".  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.         $ 1.00

1944  LABEL:  SAME AS 1943, BUT WITH LARGER FLAG & COLORS REVERSED, (RED BORDER)

                                                                          $ 1.00

1945  LABEL:  RED XMAS TREE AT LEFT.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS, PROGRESSIVE

        PHILATELIC SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS".  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.  $ 1.00

1946  LABEL:  BORDER OF RED HOLLY LEAVES & BLUE BERRIES.  RED XMAS TREE.  "MERRY

        CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS, PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS".

        ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.                                           $ 1.00

1947  LABEL:  SAME AS 1946, BUT WITH COLORS REVERSED (BLUE HOLLY LEAVES) & DATED

        1947.                                                             $ 1.00

      COVER:  ABOVE LABAEL AFFIXED.                                       $  .50

1948  LABEL:  BLUE BORDER DESIGN AT TOP & BOTTOM.  RED SANTA CLAUS.  "MERRY

        CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1948, PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLIN-

        OIS".  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.                                    $ 1.00

1949  LABEL:  SAME AS 1948, BUT WITH COLORS REVERSED (RED BORDER & BLUE SANTA),

        DATED 1949.                                                       $ 1.00

1950  LABEL:  RED XMAS TREE & SANTA.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1950, PROGRES-

        SIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS".  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.

                                                                          $ 1.00

1951  LABEL:  SAME AS 1950, BUT WITH COLORS REVERSED (BLUE TREE & SANTA) & DATED

        1951.                                                             $ 1.00

1952  LABEL:  NONE ISSUED.

1953  LABEL:  BORDER OF BLUE HOLLY LEAVES & RED BERRIES AT TOP & BOTTOM.  BLUE

        REINDEER & STARS.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1953, PROGRESSIVE PHILATEL-

        IC SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS".  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.          $ 1.00

1954  LABEL:  SAME AS 1953, BUT WITH COLORS REVERSED (RED REINDEER & STARS).

        BLACK 1954 STAMPED OVERPRINT NEXT TO 1953.                        $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT "1954" OVERPRINT.                       $ 3.00

1955  LABEL:  BORDER OF BLUE HOLLY LEAVES & RED BERRIES AT TOP & BOTTOM.  RED

        CANDLE & SANTA.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1955, PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC

        SOCIETY, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS.  ROULETTED VERT./GUMMED.              $ 1.00

1956  LABEL:  SAME AS 1955, BUT WITH COLORS REVERSED (BLUE CANDLE & SANTA) &

        DATED 1956.                                                       $ 1.00

1957  LABEL:  SAME AS 1956, BUT BLUE DASHES THRU "1956" AND BLUE STAMPED "1957"

        OVRPRINT NEXT TO "1956"                                           $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT DASHES & DATE IN RED.                           $ 1.00

1958  LABEL:  BORDER OF HOLLY LEAVES AT TOP & BOTTOM.  XMAS TREES AT LEFT &
        RIGHT.  "MERRY CHRISTMAS SHUT-INS 1958, PROGRESSIVE PHILATELIC SOCIETY".
        RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                                     $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH DOTS IN TOP OF DATE.

1959  LABEL:  SAME AS 1958, BUT BLUE ON WHITE & DATED 1959.               $ 1.00

                   PROGRESSIVE STAMP CLUB, PUEBLO, COLORADO

1940  MAY 24-25; FIRST ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:   COMMEMORATING THE FIRST POSTAGE

        STAMP.  RED & BLACK BUILDING VIGNETTE, WITH FACSIMILE OF PENNY BLACK AT

        LEFT, ON WHITE.  LARGEST S/S ISSUED (8" X 11").  IMPERF/

                   PULASKI PHILATELIC CLUB, DETROIT, MICHIGAN

1938  HAMTRAMCK, MICH.; DEC. 3-4; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  PHOTO OF CENTER GUT-

        TER BLOCK OF POLISH STAMPS.  BLACK INSCRIPTIONS AT TOP & BOTTOM.  "PUL-

        ASKI PHILATELIC CLUB/DETROIT, MICH.".  RED INSCRIPTIONS, "SECOND STAMP

        EXHIBITION/PULASKI SCHOOL/HAMTRAMCK, MICHIGAN/DECEMBER 3-4, 1938".  (THE

        ENTIRE ISSUE OF 400 WAS ORDERED DESTROYED BY THE U.S.P.O.).  IMPERF/GUM-

        MED.  100 X 125 MM                                                $ 2.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON UNGUMMED GLOSSY PAPER.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED STAMP & BLACK MARGINAL IMPRINTS.  GUMMED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED STAMP INVERTED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED STAMP, ON UNGUMMED PAPER.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED STAMP INVERTED.

      GERMAN POST CARD:  GERMAN STAMP OVERPRINTED IN BLACK "15 FEN 15/POCZTA

        POLSKA".  AT TOP OF CARD IN RED "POSTKARTE" BLOCKED OUT WITH BLACK LINE

        WITH ADDED INSCRIPTIONS "POCZTOWKA".  AT RIGHT IS FACSIMILE OF PULASKI

        STAMP

1940  MARCH 2; S/S:  SAME AS 1938 ISSUE, BUT WITH TRIMMED MARGINS.  "III ANNUAL

        EXHIBIT".  RED OVERPRINT IN ENGLISH & POLISH, "MARCH 2".  IMPERF/GUMMED

        (600 PRINTED).                                                    $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH POLISH OVERPRINT INVERTED.

      OCT. 24-27;  DETROIT, MICHIGAN; S/S:  "PARTICIPATION IN WORLD WIDE PHIL-
        ATELIC CONVENTION ", ENLARGED FACSIMILE OF POLISH STAMP (#278) WITH RED
        INSCRIPTIONS.  PERFED CENTER/UNGUMMED.  133 X 88 MM               $ 1.75

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT IN BLACK.  IMPERF/

1941  DEC. 6-7; 5th STAMP EXHIBITION; FOLDER:  FACSIMILE OF 1938 POLISH 15

        GROSZY STAMP ON FRONT, & STORY OF STAMP ON BACK.  BROWN STAMP & SINGLE

        LINE BORDER, PURPLE INSCRIPTIONS & BORDER AROUND STAMP, ON BUFF.

        90 X 159 MM                                                       $ 1.50

      S/S:  MINT PULASKI STAMP AS CENTER.  ISSUED BY RAY BARTZ (DETROIT DEAL-

        ER).  RED PRINTING & SINGLE LINE BORDER ON BUFF.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        88 X 113 MM                                                       $ 2.50

1945  NOV. 10-11; 7th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  BLUE PHOTO OF POLISH 5 GR STAMP.

        RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  140 X 86 MM                      $ 1.50

      COLOR VARIETY:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH DARKER BLUE PHOTO.

1948  FEB. 21-22; 15th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF 30 GROSZY POLISH STAMP OF
        1932.  RED-BROWN WITH PURPLE INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        152 X 89 MM                                                       $ 1.25

1949  MARCH 19-20; 10th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  PURPLE FACSIMILE OF POLISH 3Z

        (CHOPIN) STAMP.  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  77 X 134 MM   $ 3.00

1950  MARCH 18-19; MID CENTURY STAMP EXHIBITION; S/S:  BROWN VIGNETTE OF CAVALRY

        MEN FIGHTHING.  GREEN CLUB LOGO & INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUM-

        MED.  82 X 151 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT COLORS REVERSED.                                $ 3.00

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT WITH REVERSED COLORS.

1951  MARCH 17-18; ANNUAL STAMP EXHIBITION; S/S:  RED FACSIMILE OF CANADA (#1)

        STAMP; DETROIT 250th BIRTHDAY LOGO; CLUB LOGO.  BLUE INSCRIPTIONS IN

        ENGLISH, POLISH & FRENCH, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED. 159 X 89 MM $ 4.50

1952  MARCH 15-16; COMMEMORATING 175th ANNIVERSARY OF THE FOUNDING OF AMERICAN

        CAVALRY BY CASIMER PULASKI; S/S:  AMERICAN & POLISH SOLDIERS ON HORSE-

        BACK (RED), FROM PAINTING "PULASKI AT SAVANNAH".  BLACK ON WHITE.  IM-

        PERF/UNGUMMED.  90 X 153 MM                                       $ 3.50

                   QUAD CITY STAMP CLUB,  DAVENPORT, IOWA

1939  DEC. 12; BANQUET PROGRAM:  FRONT HAS SPOOF USE OF AN ACTUAL U.S. STAMP,

        TIED WITH FAKE CLUB HAND CANCEL.  INSIDE IS BANQUET PROGRAM.  BACK HAS

        "CLUB FACTS" FOR 1939.  BLACK ON FOLDED GREEN CARD.  166 X 93 MM:

          (A) "SURCHARGED AIRMAIL".                                       $ 5.00

          (B) "AIR MAIL BISECT".                                          $ 5.00

          (C) "PHILATELIC MAIL, PLEASE CANCEL LIGHTLY".                   $ 5.00

1953  OCT. 23-25; SEE:  TRANS-MISSISSIPPI PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1970  SEE:  ILLINOIS FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

1976  MOLINE, ILL.; NOV. 13-14; QUAPEX; S/CARD:

                   QUEEN CITY PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  DENVER, COLORADO

1894  SEPT. 15; LETTER:  QUEEN CITY PRINTED LETTERHEAD, ANNOUNCING THE

        FORMATION OF THE SOCIETY.

                   QUEEN CITY PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  MARINETTE, WISCONSIN

1974  OCT. 20; S/CARD:  BLOCK OF U.S. 8 CENT CAPITOL STAMPS WITH PRECANCEL ON
      TOP FOR, "MARINETTE, WISCONSIN" & BOTTOM FOR, "MARINETTE, ARIZONA".  BLACK
      ON ORANGE.  (500 PRINTED).

1976  MAY 8-9; WFSC-MARINETTE; WISCONSIN FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS; S/CARD:
        TO HONOR AMERICAN HISTORY.

                   QUEEN CITY STAMP CLUB,  GRAYSLAKE, ILLINOIS

1977  UNDATED; S/S:  RED FACSIMILES OF FLAGS OF THE COLONIAL TIMES, COMMEMORAT-
        ING THE BI-CENTENNIAL BATTLES OF 1777, ON GLOSSY WHITE.


                   QUEENS COUNTY PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  RIDGEWOOD, NEW YORK

1937  MARCH 16; 4th ANNIVERSARY; PROGRAM:  GREEN CARD COVERS & BROWN PRINTING.

                   RAVENNA STAMP CLUB, RAVENNA, OHIO

1937  APRIL 15; 2th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; LABELS:  RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  SHEET OF 6
        LABELS ROULETTED AROUND EACH LABEL

1938  SEE:  KENT & RAVENNA STAMP CLUBS (NAME CHANGE)

                   RAVENSWOOD STAMP CLUB,  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

1950  NOV. 4-5; ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/CARD:  2 FACSIMILES OF CLUB LOGO (3 BIRDS
        HEADS ON A SHIELD).  RED THERMOGRAPH ON OFF WHITE.  NUMBERED CARDS.
        (200 PRINTED).  114 X 98 MM                                       $ 7.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLUE ON OFF WHITE.  WITHOUT DATES OR PLACES.    $ 6.00

1967  OCT. 14-15; POSTCARDS:  SHOWING PLAZA HOTEL.  SET OF 3.  BLUE; GREEN;

        BROWN.                                                            $ 3.00

      POSTCARDS:  CARL SANDBURG'S RAVENSWOOD HOME.  SET OF 2.  BROWN & TAN;
        BLACK & WHITE.                                                    $ 2.00

                   REACTION RESEARCH SOCIETY

1948  SAN BERNADINO, CALIF.; ROCKET MAIL; 5TH ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL

        LABELS SHOWING ROCKET TAKING OFF.  50 CENT DENOMINATION.  BLUE ON WHITE.

        NUMBERED SHEETS.  PERFED/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.

                   READING AERO PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  READING PENN.

1934  OCT. 6-14; SEE:  READING STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB.

                   READING STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB, READING, PENN.

1934  OCT. 6-14; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; LABELS:  FACSIMILE STAMP OF OLD HOUSE

        ("HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF BERKS COUNTY") & VARIOUS MARGINAL DESIGNS.  SET

        OF 5.  BLACK ON ORANGE; BLUE; GREEN; YELLOW; WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.

        40 X 38 MM                                                       $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 25.

1947  APRIL 27-MAY 4; THE HUNGRY CLUB; ENVELOPE:  GRAY FULL COVER CACHET FOR THE
        READING SESQUICENTENNIAL OF 1898.  RED OVERPRINT SHOWING CLUB CORNER
        CARD, MAIN ADDRESS TO "THE HUNGRY CLUB/PRESENTS/JERRE HESS BARR", & SIDE
        CORNER IN 4 LINES OF, "U R INVITED/ANNUAL EXHIBITI/HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF
        BERKS COUNTY/APRIL 27-MAY 4 1947".

      MAY 4-11; 11th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  DIAGONAL BLUE PRINTING BETWEEN

        BROWN VIGNETTES OF PONY EXPRESS & PLANE, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  70 X

        90 MM                                                             $ 1.50

1948  NOV. 12-14; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC CONGRESS.

1951  OCT. 19-21; S/S'S:  CONRAD WEISER STORE, IN A CIRCLE.  SET OF 3.  BROWN;
        RED; BLUE ON OFF WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 83 MM
                                                          (N)(BROWN, RED) $ 4.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN ON WHITE.  UNGUMMED.

1953  APRIL 17-19; 13th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  DRAWING OF DANIEL BOONE'S

        HOMESTEAD. BROWN PRINTING & SINGLE LINE BORDER.  SET OF 3.  ORANGE; RED;
        BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/            

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BROWN & BLUE ON GREEN.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT RED & BLACK ON BLUE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN & BROWN ON PEACH.

1954  SEPT. 24-26; PENNSYLVANIA DUTCH COUNTY; S/S'S:  AMISH MAN WITH HORSE &

        BUGGY.  SET OF 3.  BROWN ON YELLOW; BEIGE; GREEN.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        91 X 91 MM                                                        $ 3.00

1956  APRIL 13-16; 25th ANNIVERSARY OF C.O.R.O.S. & S.P.A. MID-YEAR MEETING;

        S/S:  RED DRAWING OF FRONT OF ALBRIGHT COLLEGE LIBRARY.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  79 X 96 MM                                        $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON SILVER PAPER.

                   RECORD STAMP CLUB, PHILADELPHIA, PENN.

1935  UNDATED; LABELS:  PICTURE OF LIBERTY BELL.  SET OF 4.  GREEN; RED; BLUE;
        BLACK ON WHITE.  CIRCULAR/GUMMED.  44 MM                          $ 2.00

      LABEL:  ROUND DIE CUT SEAL TYPE.  BLACK ON RED.
1937  JAN 12; ANNUAL BANQUET; S/S:  4 CLUB LABELS WITH BLACK MARGINAL INSCRIPT-

        IONS.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

      OCT. 8-10; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; LABELS:  PICTURE OF LIBERTY BELL, WITH RED

        OVERPRINT, "THIRD ANNUAL EXHIBITION, OCTOBER 8-9-10, 1937".  SET OF 4.

        BLUE;GREEN; BLACK; RED ON WHITE.  (RED LABEL HAS A BLUE OVERPRINT. CIR-

        CULAR/GUMMED.  44 MM                                              $ 2.50

1938  NAME CHANGE; SEE:  KEYSTONE STAMP CLUB.

                   REDWING PHILATELIC EXHIBITION,  REDWING, MINNESOTA

1934  UNDATED; S/S:  4 DIFFERENT COLORED TRIANGLES. STEAM BOAT ON RIVER & ARCHED
        BRIDGE IN BACKGROUND.

                   RHODE ISLAND PHILATELIC SOCIETY, PROVIDENCE, R.I.

XXXX  LABEL:  ROUND DIE CUT, WITH SCALLOPED EDGES.  CENTER IS CLUB SEAL (FACSIM-

        ILE OF A RHODE ISLAND PROVISIONAL), BLACK ON BLUISH-GREEN PAPER.  GUMMED

        (BLACK CIRCLE = 28 1/2 MM).  34 X 36 MM                           $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON BLUE SURFACED PAPER.  (BLACK CIRCLE = 32 MM).

        36 X 37 MM                                                        $  .50

1896  UNDATED; PHILATELIC CLAMBAKE; FLYER:  WHITE PAPER WITH BLACK PRINTING

        CITING METHOD OF REACHING AREA OF CLAMBAKE & PRICES.

1917  FEB. 20; 32nd ANNUAL DINNER; INVITATION:  FOLDED OFF WHITE PAPER WITH

        BLACK PRINTING.

      MENU:  BROWN PARCHMENT STOCK WITH BROWN PRINTING & HEAVY CARD COVER FOR

        FOLDER, WITH GOLD PRINTING & GOLD CLUB EMBLEM ON FRONT.

1936  AUG. 8; S/S:  BLOCK 12 (FACSIMILES) 5 CENT PROVIDENCE LOCAL STAMPS.  BLACK
        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1944  JUNE 6; ANNUAL DINNER; MENU:  FOLDED BROWN CARD STOCK WITH BLACK PRINTING

        & FACSIMILE OF BLOCK OF 12 OF THE 5 CENT RHODE ISLAND PROVISIONAL

        STAMPS ON FRONT COVER.

1946  AUG. 24; CENTENNARY OF PROVIDENCE POSTMASTER STAMP; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF
        PROVIDENCE P.M. PROVISIONAL STAMP.  SET OF 2.  BLACK WITH BLUE; ORANGE
        BORDERS ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  70 X 97 MM                   $ 2.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF PROVIDENCE P.M. PROVISIONAL & PRINTING IN

        BLACK ON EMBOSSED GOLD DIE CUT LABEL.  GUMMED.  50 X 38 MM        $  .50

1957  MAY 21; ANNUAL SPRING DINNER; S/S WITH PINK MARGINAL IMPRINT & FACSIMILE

        OF A BLOCK OF 12 OF THE 5 CENT RHODE ISLAND PROVISIONAL STAMPS IN PINK,

        ON LEMON.

1964  AUG. 15; 26th ANNUAL SUMMER OUTING; S/CARD WITH PURPLE PRINTING & EAGLES

        ON EACH SIDE, & 50 FRANC, BLACK, ORANGE & GREEN TOGO REPUBLIC STAMP

1978  UNDATED; S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING & FACSIMILE OF 5 U.S. STAMPS TIED TO

        RHODE ISLAND HISTORY, ON WHITE.

1979  UNDATED; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF SHEET OF U.S. (#10X1, 10X2) "PROVIDEN

        -CE POSTMASTER ROVISIONAL" STAMPS.  BLUE ON WHITE.  228 X 152 MM  $ 3.00

1980  WARWICK, R.I.; OCT. 3-5; RIPEX XV; S/CARD:  PHOTO OF YACHT "FREEDOM & PUR-

        PLE FACSIMILE OF U.S. 3 CENT SHIPBUILD STAMP OF 1957, ON WHITE.
1990  JUNE 1-3; RIPEX XXV; SEE:  AMERICAN TOPICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICANA UNIT.

                   RHODE ISLAND POSTCARD CLUB

1979  UNDATED; POSTCARD:  MULTI-COLOR SCENES & EMBLEMS OF RHODE ISLAND.  BACK

        HAS "LOVE BUTTON" AFFIXED IN PLACE WITH POSTAGE.

                   RIDGEFIELD PARK STAMP CLUB, RIDGEFIELD PARK, NEW JERSEY

1934  MAY 18-19; S/PROGRAM:  FOLDER WITH BLUE COVER.  RED & BLUE PRINTING.

      AWARD:  CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ISSUED FOR ABOVE SHOW.

1938  MAY 19; COVER:  PHOTO OF SEAPLANE.  GREEN-GRAY & RED PRINTED CACHET, FOR
        "NATIONAL AIR MAIL WEEK". 

1946  TEANECK, N.J.; JAN. 19; 15th ANNIVERSARY BANQUET; MENU:  GREEN RIBBED WITH

        DARK GREEN PRINTING, SHOWING FACSIMILE OF ENVELOPE ON FRONT, WITH LOGO

        OF CLUB IN CACHET POSITION.  POSTMARD OF "RIDGEFIELD PARK - JAN. 19-9

        P.M.-N.J.", ON A 1 CENT GREEN ROOSEVELT STAMP.  SIGNED ALL OVER MENU BY

        CLUB MEMBERS.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT SIGNATURES, POSTMARK OR STAMP.

      HACKENSACK, N.J.; DEC. 6-8; RIPAEX; NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION; SET OF 3.

        CENTER IS POSTHORN, WITH FEATHER BORDERS ON RIGHT & LEFT, DATE OF 1946

        IN CENTER OF HORN.  GREEN; PURPLE; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        73 X 75 MM                                                        $ 1.50

      CATALOG:  BROWN COVERS, CARD STOCK WITH BLACK PRINTING.

1948  HACKENSACK, N.J.; JAN. 15-18; RIPAEX; S/S'S:  INDIAN HEAD IN CIRCLE.

        STAGECOACH ON TOP & TRAIN ON BOTTOM.  SET OF 4.  DARK BLUE; LIGHT BLUE;
        GREEN; BROWN ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  60 X 63 MM
                                                          (LIGHT BLUE)(N) $ 2.00

      CATALOG:  GRAY CARD COVER.  BLUE PRINTING & SCROLL BORDER.

                   RIDGEWOOD STAMP CLUB,  RIDGEWOOD (BROOKLYN), NEW YORK

1928  MAY 30; 10th CONVENTION; CATALOG:  PROGRAM & YEARBOOK WITH BLUE COVERS &

        BLACK PRINTING.  LOGO OF UNITED STAMP SOCIETIES (EAGLE ON SHIELD IN

        CIRCLE).

                   RIPON PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  RIPON, WISCONSIN

1977  FEB. 20; CENTRAL WISCONSIN STAMP CLUB SHOW; S/CARD:  COLORED FACSIMILE OF

        U.S. (#1193) "PROJECT MERCURY" STAMP.  MULTI-COLORED CARTOON AT LEFT, OF

        FIGURES ON GLOBE & SPACESHIP.  BLACK & BLUE ON WHITE. 203 X 153 MM$ 4.00

                   RIVERSIDE STAMP & COIN CLUB,  RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

1941  APRIL 12; SEE:  FEDERATED PHILATELIC CLUBS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA.

                   ROCHESTER MUSEUM OF ARTS & SCIENCE,  ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

1936  SEPT. 2-7; 2nd ANNUAL HOBBY SHOW; LABEL:   HOBBY HORSE, "RIDE YOUR HOBBY".
        BLACK ON BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  49 X 51 MM                        $ 2.00

1938  UNDATED; 4th ANNUAL HOBBY SHOW;  S/CARD:  PHOTO OF ABILARD REYNOLDS, 1813
        POSTMASTER.  BLACK ON BROWN.

                   ROCHESTER PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION,  ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

1935  JULY;  SEE:  KAUFMANN, NICK  (DEALER).

1963  APRIL 26-28; 50th ANNIVERSARY EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  FANCIFUL CENTER IN SHAPE

        OF A VASE.  BORDER SIMULATES STAMP PERFORATIONS.  SET OF 3.  GREEN; RED;

        BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  64 X 88 MM                     $ 1.50

1967  JUNE 23-25; TOPEX-ROCHESTER; S/S:  ROCHESTER CITY SEAL.  PURPLE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/      .  83 X 93 MM

      JUNE 24; TOPEX; MENU:  PURPLE ON FOLDED GRAY CARD STOCK.  FRONT HAS CACHET

        IMPRINT OF GLOBE, DATES & "TOPEX".  INSIDE IS MENU & PROGRAM.

1968  SEPT. 19-22; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.
1971  SEPT. 24-26; ROPEX '71; S/S:  ROUGH CIRCLE AROUND NAME & DATE.  GREEN ON

        ORANGE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  75 X 75 MM                             $ 1.00
1972  JUNE 16-18; PROGRAM:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#1 & 2) STAMPS, ON COVER.

1974  JUNE 21-23; ROPEX-TOPEX; A.T.A. (25th ANNIVERSARY); S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIM-

        ILE OF U.S. (#1062) "GEORGE EASTMAN" STAMP.  RED-BROWN ON WHITE.  152 X

        203 MM                                                            $ 3.00

      S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#C-42-44) "U.P.S." AIR MAIL STAMPS.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  229 X 152 MM                                     $ 2.50

1978  UNDATED; ROPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#295) "TRAIN" STAMP &

        BLACK NEW YORK CENTRAL R.R. LOGO.  BLACK ON WHITE.  152 X 205 MM  $ 4.00

1979  OCT. 19; ROPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF CANADIAN (#158) "BLUENOSE

        SCHOONER" STAMP.  BLACK DRAWING OF SLOOPS AT BOTTOM.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        152 X 203 MM                                                      $ 4.00

1980  NO SHOW WAS HELD THIS YEAR. 

1981  MARCH 15; ROPEX; S/CARD:  PHOTO OF CANNON.  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#703)
        "YORKTOWN" STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  151 X 203 MM                  $ 3.00 

1982  MARCH 28; ROPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#372) "HUDSON-FULTON"

        STAMP & BLACK DRAWING OF FULTON'S STEAMSHIP "CLERMONT".  BLACK ON WHITE.

        152 X 203 MM                                                      $ 3.00

1983  MARCH 25; ROPEX; S/CARD:  COMIC 2 MEN ON RAILROAD HANDCAR.  COLOR PHOTO OF

        U.S. (#1898) "HANDCAR" STAMP.  GREEN ON WHITE.  153 X 205 MM      $ 3.00

      POST CARD:  COLOR PHOTO OF "HANDCAR" STAMP & SHOW NAME.  GREEN ON WHITE.

                                                                          $  .75

1984  MARCH 25; ROPEX; S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#951) "FRIGATE CONSTITUTION"

        STAMP & DRAWING OF A SAILING SHIP, AT TOP.  GREEN ON WHITE.  151 X 203
        MM                                                                $ 3.00  

1985  MARCH 22-24; ROPEX; S/CARD:  BLUE PHOTO OF U.S. (#C-76) "MAN ON THE MOON"
        STAMP & DRAWING OF MAN WALKING ON THE MOON.  BLACK ON WHITE.  151 X 203
        MM                                                                $ 3.00
1986  MARCH 21-23; S/CARD:  LAVENDER FACSIMILES OF 8 U.S. STAMPS ABOUT THE

        STATUE OF LIBERTY.  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#C-80  ) "STATUE OF LIB-
        ERTY" STAMP.  GREEN & RED ON WHITE.  152 X 202 MM                 $ 3.00

1987  MARCH 27-29; ROPEX '87; S/CARD:  PRO BASEBALL.  FACSIMILES OF 5 U.S.

        STAMPS.  DRAWING OF "SILVER STADIUM" & LIST OF FORMER ROCHESTER "RED

        WINGS" PLAYERS.  BLACK & RED ON WHITE. 154 X 215 MM (1000 PRINTED)$ 3.00

      PROGRAM:  BLACK ON YELLOW COVERS.  10 PAGES.  153 X 227 MM          $  .50

1988  MARCH 25; ROPEX '89; S/CARD:  MULTI-COLORED DRAWING OF RAILROAD ENGINE &
        GREEN FACSIMILES OF 4 U.S. STAMPS ABOUT RAILROAD EQUIPMENT.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  153 X 201 MM                                              $ 3.00
      SANDUSKY, OHIO; OCT. 1; S/CARD:  S/S AFFIXED TO CARD.  FDC OF BLOCK OF
        U.S. (#2390-93) "CAROUSEL ANIMALS" STAMPS AFFIXED.  215 X 278 MM
        (NUMBERED SET OF 50 ISSUED).                                      $ 7.50
1989  APRIL 22-23; ROPEX '89; S/CARD:  YELLOW, BLUE & GREEN DRAWING OF A CAROU-
        SEL.  BLACK ON WHITE.  151 X 203 MM  (500 PRINTED).               $ 3.00 

1990  MARCH 23; ROPEX '90; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF "PENNY BLACK" FLANKED BY
        MAN & WOMAN OF THAT ERA.  BROWN ON MOTTLED TAN.  150 X 203 MM  (400
        PRINTED)                                                          $ 3.00
1991  APRIL 5-7; ROPEX '91; S/CARD:  3 WESTERN NEW YORK LIGHTHOUSES.  GREEN,
        BROWN, BLACK ON WHITE.  151 X 203 MM                              $ 3.00
1992  MARCH 27-29; ROPEX '92; S/CARD:  PHOTO OF U.S. (#245) "COLUMBUS" STAMP.
        SPANISH FLAG IN COLOR.  BLACK ON WHITE.  152 X 202 MM             $ 3.50
1993  MARCH 26-28; ROPEX '93; S/CARD:  25th ANNIVERSARY OF "WORLD SERIES OF
        PHILATELY".  FACSIMILE OF PANE OF U.S. (#2198-2201A) "STAMP COLLECTING"
        STAMPS.  RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  155 X 206 MM                      $ 3.50
1994  APRIL 8-10; ROPEX '94; S/CARD:  COLOR PHOTO OF U.S. (#Q-5) "MAIL TRAIN"
        STAMP.  THERMOGRAPHED.  RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  157 X 208 MM       $ 3.50
1995  APRIL 7-9; ROPEX '95; S/CARD:  PHOTO OF U.S. (#    ) "MOON LANDING" STAMP.
        THERMOGRAPHED BLUE, RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  152 X 203 MM           $ 2.50
1996  APRIL 12-14; ROPEX '96; S/CARD:  1996 OLYMPICS
1997  MARCH 7-9; ROPEX '97; S/CARD:  150th ANNIVERSRY OF FIRST U.S. STAMPS.
        FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#1 & 2) "FRANKLIN & WASHINGTON" STAMPS.  BLACK,
        BROWN & BLUE ON WHITE.  151 X 203 MM                              $ 3.50

                   ROCHESTER PHILATELIC CLUB,  ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA

1929  JUNE 12; DIAMOND JUBILEE OF ROCHESTER; COVER:  MAGENTA CACHET OF DIAMOND.
        BACKSTAMPED WITH SAME CACHET, BUT BLUE-GREEN.                     $ 2.50

                   ROCKAWAY PHILATELIC SOCIETY, FAR ROCKAWAY, NEW YORK

1939  MAY 25; 3rd ANNUAL GET TOGETHER; S/S:  BLOCK OF 3 CENT WORLD'S FAIR STAMPS

        IN CENTER.  BLUE INSCRIPTIONS, ON ORANGE.

1940  UNDATED; 4th ANNIVERSARY; CENTENARY OF THE 1ST POSTAGE STAMP; S/S:  BLACK

        FACSIMILE OF A "PENNY BLACK" & PRINTING, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  88 X

        110 MM                                                            $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON LIGHT CARD STOCK.  UNGUMMED.                 $ 2.00

1941  JUNE 8; 5th ANNIVERSARY DINNER HELD AT THE DIAMOND HORSESHOE, N.Y.C.; S/S: 

        BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  70 X 90 MM                       $ 1.25

      PROOFS:  BLACK ON YELLOW; BLUE.  SET OF 2.

1942  JUNE 14; 6th ANNIVERSARY DINNER MEAL AT "THE HURRICANE"; S/CARD:  CENTER

        IS LABEL (ONE OF 5 PUBLICITY LABELS ISSURD BY THE ROCKAWAY CHAMBER OF

        COMMERCE), WITH BLUE OVERPRINT.  AT RIGHT IS A 2 CENT DEFENSE STAMP WITH

        A POSTAL CANCELLATION (DATE & HOUR OF DINNER).  BLUE PRINTING, ON WHITE.

        ONLY 50 CARDS ISSUED WITH 3 DIFFERENT LABELS USED.  125 X 172 MM  $25.00

      LABELS:  SHEET OF 25 (5 X 5) PUBLICITY LABELS ISSUED BY THE CHAMBER OF

        COMMERCE.  5 DIFFERENT SCENES.  BLUE OVERPRINT, "ROCKAWAY/PHILATELIC

        SOCIETY/SIXTH/ANNIVERSARY DINNER/JUNE 14, 1942/THE HURRICANE/NEW YORK"

        ON CENTER 9 LABELS.  RED ON WHITE.  PERFED/

1943  JUNE 22; 7TH ANNUAL DINNER; S/S:  STYLIZED LADY POINTING AT STAMPS ON AN

        ALBUM PAGE.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPRF/UNGUMMED.  85 X 150 MM         $ 1.50

      S/BOOKLET:  DINNER HELD AT ANTHONY'S, WOODMERE, L.I.  WITH ABOVE SEAL ON

        3RD PAGE.  ON COVER IS A BLOCK OF 2 CENT DEFENSE STAMPS.  WITH POSTMARK,

        "WOODMERE, N.Y., JUNE 22, 5 P.M. 1943".  ONLY 25 OF THESE BOOKLETS WERE

        ISSUED.

                   ROCKET POST & FLIGHTS, U.S. & CANADA

1933  CHICAGO, ILL.; LABEL:  EAGLE ON SHIELD, "FIRST EXPERIMENTAL/ROCKET MAIL/ A

        CENTURY OF PROGRESS/TWENTY FIVE CENTS".  BLUE ON BROWN.  (THESE ARE

        PROBABLY A FANTASY ISSUE FROM ABOUT 1964 AS THERE WERE NO KNOWN ROCKET

        FLIGHT AT THE CENTURY OF PROGRESS EXPOSITION).  IMPERF/GUMMED.  82 X 26

        MM                                                                $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT "ONE DOLLAR".  BLUE ON ORANGE.                  $ 3.00

1935  HOLMES AIRPORT, ASTORIA, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK; SEPT. 22; FIRST ROCKET

        FLIGHT IN U.S.A.; LABEL:  DEPICTING A ROCKET FLIGHT OVER SKYLINE OF NEW

        YORK.  BLUE ON WHITE.

      ESSAYS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SHEETS OF 4 (1/16" BETWEEN STAMPS).  SET OF 2.

        RED; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  92 X 71 MM                   $ 3.00

1936  NEWARK MEDOWS, NEW JERSEY; JAN. 31; LABEL:  "EXPERIMENTAL PARACHUTE ROCKET

        AIRMAIL - DECEMBER 1935 - NEWARK TO NEW YORK", & IMAGE OF A ROCKET.

        REDDISH-BROWN ON GREEN.  1000 ISSUED IN SHEETS OF 4.  PERFED/GUMMED.

        32 X 15 MM                                                        $ 4.00

      NOTE:  THE FOLLOWING ESSAYS WERE PRINTED BY A.C. ROESSLER.

      ESSAYS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SET OF 3.  BLACK ON ORANGE; YELLOW; GREEN.

        WITH PURPLE OVERPRINT, "SAMPLE "A".  IMPERF/GUMMED.  64 X 45 MM   $ 1.25

      ESSAYS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SET OF 3.  BLACK ON RED; CREAM; BUFF.  WITH

        RED OVERPRINT, "SAMPLE "B".  IMPERF/GUMMED.  64 X 45 MM           $ 1.25

      ESSAY:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK ON WHITE.

      ESSAY:  SAME AS ABOVE ESSAYS, BUT FULL SHEETS OF 4.

      FEB. 23; GREENWOOD LAKE,  NEW YORK; FIRST AMERICAN ROCKET-AIRPLANE FLIGHT;

        LABELS:  ROCKET PLANE FLYING AGAINST BACKGROUND OF CLOUDS.  SET OF 2.

        RED; GREEN ON WHITE.  (7500 OF EACH COLOR PRINTED).  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        45 X 33 MM                                                        $10.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 4.  92 X 68 MM

  NOTE: THE FOLLOWING LABELS & COVERS WERE PREPARED BY A NEW YORK GROUP IN THE

        HOPE THE EITHER GERHARD ZUCKER (GERMANY) OR KARL ROBERTI (HOLLAND) WOULD

        COME TO THE EXHIBITION AND WOULD THEN ARRANGE FOR SUCH STARTS.  BUT

        NEITHER OF THESE 2 EXPERIMENTERS ARRIVED IN AMERICA & THEREFORE NONE OF

        THESE LABELS HAVE BEEN USED FOR ANY ROCKET MAIL TRANSPORTATION, NEITHER

        IN THE U.S. NOR IN CANADA, EVEN THOUGH LABELS EXIST WITH CACHETS & ON

        COVERS.

      MAY 9-17; LABELS:  BLACK OVERPRINT, "ROCKET-POST/EXPERIMENT-FLIGHT" & "75

        CENTS" IN LOWER CORNERS ON SET OF 4 1936 INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC EXIB-

        ITION LABELS.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH ADDITION PURPLE (RUBBER STAMPED) OVERPRINT, "EXP-

        ERIMENTAL-START" AT THE BOTTOM.              (RED)             (N)$10.00

      LABELS:  STATUE OF LIBERTY & ROCKET IN FLIGHT, "50 CENTS" AT TOP CORNERS.

        "ROCKET-POST/NEW YORK 1936/PHILATELIC EXHIBITION" AT BOTTOM.  SET OF 2.

        GOLD; SILVER ON WHITE.  PERFED/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH ADDITIONAL PURPLE (RUBBER STAMP) OVERPRINT, "EXP-

        ERIMENTAL START".

      SAME AS ABOVE:  WITH OVERPRINT, BUT IMPERF.

      LABELS:  ROCKET IN FLIGHT OVER NEW YORK CITY.  SET OF 2.  BLUE "50 CENTS"

        & ORANGE; ORANGE "75 CENTS" & BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF TRIANGLE/GUMMED.

        50 X 45 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT TETE-BECHE PAIR.

      COVERS:  WITH ABOVE LABELS, BUT WITH PURPLE RUBBER STAMPED OVERPRINT, "DEL

        -IVER WITH ROCKET FLIGHT".                                 (PAIR) $ 5.00

      LABELS:  ROCKET FLYING FROM GLOBE TO GLOBE.  SET OF 2.  "50 CENT" ORANGE &

        BLUE; "75 CENT" BLUE & ORANGE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  60 X 35 MM

      COVERS:  WITH ABOVE LABELS, BUT WITH PURPLE RUBBER STAMPED OVERPRINT,

        "FIRST NIGHT ROCKET-START".                                (PAIR) $ 5.00

      LABELS:  ROCKET "OVER THE NIAGRA FALLS".  SET OF 2.  "50 CENT" RED & BLUE;

        "75 CENTS" BLUE & ORANGE.

      COVERS:  WITH ABOVE LABELS, BUT WITH PURPLE RUBBER STAMPED OVERPRINT, "UN-

        ITED STATES OF AMERICA TO CANADA".                         (PAIR) $ 5.00

      LABELS:  ROCKET OVER "THE NIAGRA FALLS, ROCKET-FLIGHT FROM CANADA TO
        U.S.A".  SET OF 2.  "50 CENTS" BLUE & RED; "75 CENTS" RED & BLUE.
        60 X 43 MM

      COVERS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH PURPLE RUBBER STAMPED OVERPRINT, "CANADA

        TO UNITED STATES OF AMERICA".                              (PAIR) $ 5.00

      LABELS:  ROCKET OVER SCENE OF INDIAN & BUFFALO.  SET OF 2.  "50 CENTS"

        ORANGE, BROWN & BLUE; "75 CENTS" BLUE, BROWN & ORANGE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        50 X 41 MM

      COVERS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH PURPLE RUBBER STAMP OVERPRINT, "FIRST

        CANADIAN ROCKET START".

      JULY 2; MC ALLEN, TEXAS TO REYNOSA, MEXICO; FIRST INTERNATIONAL ROCKET

        FLIGHT; SHEET OF 4 TRIANGULAR STAMPS WITH DRAWING OF ROCKET & AMERICAN

        LEGION SEAL, 50 CENTS.  RED WITH BLUE BORDER & INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 75 MM  (1000 SHEETS PRINTED).                $25.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN WITH RED BORDER & INSCRIPTIONS & MEXICO-U.S.A.

        FOR RETURN FLIGHT.  (1000 SHEETS PRINTED).                        $25.00

1939  OCT. 15; SEE:  CLUB FILATELICO DE LA REPUBLICA DE CUBA.
1940  OCT. 15; SEE:  CLUB FILATELICO DE LA REPUBLICA DE CUBA.

1948  APRIL 17; SEE:  REACTION RESEARCH INSTITUTE.

1951  FEB. 23; LABELS:  1936 ISSUE WITH OVERPRINT (BLUE-BLACK ON RED; RED ON
        GREEN), "UNIVERSAL POSTAL UNION/75th/ANNIVERSARY/AND/15th ANNIVERSARY
        FIRST AMERICAN/ROCKET AIRPLANE FLIGHT" & VERTICAL "1894 U.P.U. 1949".
        (500 RED & 250 GREEN STAMPS OVERPRINTED).  NO ACTUAL FLIGHT TOOK PLACE
        AT THIS OCCASION.                                                 $20.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 4.

      ERROR:  FULL SHEET OF 4 (RED) WITH INVERTED OVERPRINT.              $15.00

      ERROR:  FULL SHEET OF 4 (RED) WITH DOUBLE OVERPRINT.                $15.00

1954  OCT. 15; SEE:  CLUB FILATELICO DE LA REPUBLICA DE CUBA.
1959  OCT. 15; SEE:  CLUB FILATELICO DE LA REPUBLICA DE CUBA.
      UNDATED; S.O.A.R. (SOCIETY OF APPLIED ROCKETRY-U.S.A.); S/S:  “S/S-1959/
        S.O.A.R. FIRST ROCKET FLIGHT”.  4 IDENTICAL LABAELS OF ROCKET & LIGHT-
        HOUSE.  RED ON YELLOW.  PERFED THRU MARGINS/GUMMED.  114 X 82 MM  $ 1.50

1960  MARCH 25; SEE:  A.S.D.A.-INTERPEX.

1961  UNDATED; 25th ANNIVERSARY OF 1st INTERNATIONAL ROCKET MAIL (SEE:  1966 FOR

        30th ANNIVERSARY) SET OF 2.  PERFED/UNGUMMED.  43 X 33 MM         $10.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.  FROM SOUVENIER BOOKS ISSUED TO SPECTATORS.

1963  CAMP PICKETT, VA.; OCT. 5; S/S:  RONSON ROCKET #1.  4 IDENTICAL LABELS
        ABOUT FLIGHT (POSSIBLY A SPOOF ITEM).  RED, BLUE & BLACK ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  152 X 108 MM                                      $ 1.50

1966  UNDATED; 25th ANNIVERSARY OF 1st INTERNATIONAL ROCKET MAIL SEALS (1961)

        OVERPRINTED IN GOLD, "30//  //1966 50TH ANNIVERSARY NEW YORK NATIONAL

        GUARD ON MANEUVERS, MCALLEN, TEXAS 1916-1966".  BRIDGE, ROCKET, NATIONAL

        FLAG.  SET OF 2.  BLUE BORDER IS U.S. TO MEXICO, RED BORDER IS MEXICO TO

        U.S.  IMPERF PAIRS, UNGUMMED.  80 X 33 MM                         $11.00

                   ROCKET RESEARCH INSTITUTE (SOCIETY),  GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

1948  APRIL 17; COVER:  BLUE CACHET & LABEL "RRS/ROCKET/MAIL" 5O CENT VALUE.
        "FLOWN IN ROCKET 7".  NUMBERED.                                   $ 4.50
1958  DEC. 31; S/S'S:  4 LABELS ( 2 ROCKET LAUNCH, 2 MOON LANDER ).  SET OF 2.
        PERFED & IMPERF CENTER/GUMMED.  NUMBERED.  100 X 165 MM           $ 7.50    

                   ROCKFORD STAMP CLUB,  ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS

1933  JULY 22; COVER:  DEDICATION OF FEDERAL BLDG.  DRAWING OF BLDG.  PURPLE
        STAMPED CACHET.                                                   $ 2.50

1976  MARCH 26-28; IPPEX-ROCKFORD; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF 1867 3 CENT STAMP
        WITH BLUEBIRD CANCEL.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (MADE BY BARLEN PHILATELIC).                                                    


                   ROCKLAND STAMP & COIN SHOW,  NYACK, NEW YORK

1977  APRIL 8-10; ROPNEX; S/CARD:  WASHINGTON'S HEADQUARTERS IN TAPPAN, NEWBURGH
        & WHITE PLAINS.

      S/CARD:  THE LEGEND OF SLEEPY HOLLOW.

                   ROCKWELL SPACE DIVISION STAMP CLUB,  DOWNEY, CALIFORNIA


1983  MINI PICTURES:  SET OF 12 PHOTOS ABOUT THE “COLUMBIA” SPACE SHUTTLE.
        100 X 85 MM                                                       $ 3.50

                   ROCKY MOUNTAIN STAMP CLUB,  DENVER, COLORADO

1948  SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1976  MAY 20; HOLIDAY BI-CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION; ROMPEX; S/CARD:  BLACK PRINTING

        & BLUE FACSIMILE OF 50 MARK GERMAN ZEPPELIN STAMP & BLACK PHOTO VIGNETTE

        OF THE HINDENBURG BURNING.

                   ROOSEVELT, ELEANOR MEMORIAL STAMP,  WASHINGTON, D.C.

1963  OCT. 11; S/S:  LAVENDAR FACSIMILES OF 4 UNADOPTED OFFICIAL ESSAYS FOR MEM-
        ORIAL STAMP & 2 BLACK FACSIMILES OF THE ACCEPTED DESIGN & THE ISSUED
        STAMP (#1236), ON WHITE.  (BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED BY AN UN-
        KNOWN DEALER).  IMPERF/GUMMED.  136 X 78 MM                       $ 2.50 

              ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D. PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  CLINTON CORNERS, N.Y.

XXXX  LABEL:  TRIANGLE OF RED & BLUE LETTERING & PORTRAIT OF ROOSEVELT INSIDE

        TRIANGLE, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.  38 X 38 MM            $  .40

                   ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN D., PHILATELIC SOCIETY

                        ST. AUGUSTINE SHORES, FLORIDA

1982  CALENDAR:  HANGING CALENDAR WITH BLACK PRINTING ON GLOSSY WHITE STOCK

        SHOWING PHOTO OF ROOSEVELT LOOKING AT STAMP COLLECTION & 30 DIFFEREN

        STAMPS OF THE WORLD HAVING ROOSEVELT AS A TOPIC.  PAGES ARE ON WHITE

        WITH RED LETTERING & BLACK PRINTING OF LEGENDS FOR DAYS DEALING WITH

        FDR TOPIC.

                   ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN DELANO STAMP CLUB,  CORINTH, MISSISSIPPI

1947  JUNE 6; "FIRST EXHIBITION"; S/S:  N.F.S.C. LOGO & INSCRIPTIONS.  DARK BLUE

        ON OFF WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  76 X 76 MM                         $ 3.50

                   ROOSEVELT ISLAND PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  ROOSEVELT ISLAND, N.Y.

1984  SEPT. 15; LABELS:  AERIAL TRAMWAY CAR.  SET OF 2.  BLACK & BLUE; RED &

        BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.  39 X 51 MM                $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 12 (3 X 4).

                   ROOSEVELT PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

1934  JAN. 30; COVER:  IMPERF LABEL WITH BLACK PHOTO OF ROOSEVELT & RED FRAME,

        ON WHITE AFFIXED.  COMMEMORATING THE 52nd BIRTHDAY OF "FDR".  (45 COVERS

        MADE).

1939  MAY 20-21; 1st ANNUAL "STAPEX"; S/S:  "STAPEX".  BLACK ON GOLD COATED
        PAPER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  47 X 76 MM                                $ 1.75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON SILVER PAPER.

1940  MAY 21; EXHIBIT COMMEMORATING THE PENNY BLACK; BLACK & RED ON SILVER

        COATED PAPER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 82 MM                         $ 1.50

      NOV. 22-24; SEE:  BEVERLY HILLS PHILATELIC SOCIETY

1941  NOV. 14-16; SEE:  HAMILTON PARK STAMP CLUB.

1942  NOV. 14-15; SEE:  OGDEN HILL STAMP CLUB.

1943  OCT. 30-31; 10th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  CLUB LOGO (HAND, TORCH & INSCRIPTIONS

        IN A RIBBON).  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  95 X 115 MM       $ 1.00

1944  OCT. 28-29; 11th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  1943 S/S WITH "OCTOBER 28-29, 1944",

        ADDED IN RED AT BOTTOM.                                           $ 1.50

1978  OCT. 3; S/S:  DRAWINGS FROM "CENTURY OF PROGRESS" WORLDS FAIR.  BLACK ON

        LAVENDER-BLUE.  ROULETTED INTO 9 SECTIONS.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  85 X 73 MM

                                                                          $ 1.50

1983  JUNE 3; COMPEX; S/S:  SHEET OF 35 GOLD SURFACED LABELS WITH BLACK PRINT-

        ING, ON CARD STOCK.  30 HAVE CLUB LOGO (EAGLE ON SHIELD, IN CIRCLE), 3

        HAVE PHOTO OF ROOSEVELT, "50th ANNIVERSARY OF SOCIETY" ON LAST 2.  MARG-

        INAL INSCRIPTIONS, WITH MEMBERS NAMES.  PERFED/SELF ADHESIVE.  135 X

        175 MM                                                            $ 2.00

      OCT. 29-30; S/CARD'S:  GREEN VIGNETTES OF ROOSEVELT, & SCENES OF MIDWEST.
        SET OF 2.  BLACK ON WHITE; YELLOW.  (SIGNED BY ARTIST.  189 X 211 MM
                                                                          $ 6.00

                   ROSSICA SOCIETY of RUSSIAN PHILATELY
                          NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1938  UNDATED; LABEL:  MAN ON HORSEBACK.  BLUE, WITH BROWN FRAME, ON BUFF.

        PERFED/GUMMED.  35 X 44 MM                                        $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 10 TETE-BECHE LABELS.

      PROOF:  ALL BLACK

      APRIL 10; PROGRAM:  GRAY COVERS, BLUE PRINTING, SEAL FACSIMILE ON FRONT

        COVER (MAN ON HORSE)., ACTUAL SEAL AFFIXED ON PAGE ONE.

1957  NOV. 22-24; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF RUSSIA'S 1st STAMP.  "1857" AT LEFT &"
        1957" AT RIGHT.  NAME IN ENGLISH AT BOTTOM & RUSSIAN AT TOP.  BROWN ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  111 X 149 MM                            $ 3.00 

1958  UNDATED; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF 1st RUSSIAN STAMP, 1857 ABOVE, 1957 BELOW.
        CENTENARY OF FIRST RUSSIAN POSTAGE STAMP IN RUSSIAN, ENGLISH, FRENCH
        & GERMAN TEXT AT LEFT; NAME OF SOCIETY IN SAME LANGUAGES AT RIGHT.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/      .  50 X 27 MM

1959  APRIL; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF 1st RUSSIAN POSTAGE STAMP, WITH 1857 ABOVE, 1957
        BELOW CENTENARY OF FIRST RUSSIAN POSTAGE STAMP AT RIGHT & LEFT IN ONE OF
        4 LANGUAGES ON EACH SHEET.  SET OF 4 SHEETS IN RUSSIAN; ENGLISH; FRENCH;

        GERMAN.  BROWN ON WHITE.  PERFED/      .  23 X 33 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.

1976  NOV. 19-21; S/S:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 3 RUSSIAN STAMPS.  BLACK ON TAN.
        GOLD, RED, BLUE FRAME BORDERS.  NUMBERED ON BACK.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        124 X 165 MM                                                      $ 3.50
                                            

                   ROTAPEX,  ROME, NEW YORK

1981  AUG. 8; S/CARD:  BLUE FACSIMILES OF 6S AUSTRIAN STAMP OF 1981 FOR IYDP,

        ROTARY LOGO OF 1931 VIENNA & PAUL HARRIS MEMORIAL POSTAL MUSEUM OF ROME,

        NEW YORK.  BLACK ON WHITE.  CARD #1.  NUMBERED ON BACK.  (CARDS NUMBERED

        "000XXX" & "XXX" NOTED).  204 X 152 MM                            $ 2.50

                   ROUND ROBIN STAMP CLUB,  KOKOMO, INDIANA

1967  FEB. 5; S/S'S:  STAMPLIKE BLACK BORDER WITH INSET OF ELWOOD HAYNES IN A

        HORSELESS CARRIAGE.  BLACK PRINTING & PURPLE OUTLINE OF STATE OF
        INDIANA, ON BLUE; GREEN; PURPLE.  SET OF 3.  IMPERF/

                   ROYAL HAWAIIAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

1970  NOV. 5-8; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   ROYAL ORDER OF ILKS

1982  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS OF A TRASH TRUCK & CROWN.

        MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS OF "ILK TRUCK SHEET".  BLACK ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  108 X 89 MM                                            $ 1.75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PERFED.

1986  CHICAGO, ILL.; AMERIPEX; S/S:  SAME AS 1982 S/S, BUT ADDED RED "AMERIPEX

        '86".                                                             $ 2.00

      AWARD CARD:  AMERIPEX LOGO.  "ROYAL ORDER OF ILK/AWARD".  SINGLE LINE

        BORDER.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.  85 X 85 MM                        $ 2.00

      BAG:  SMALL PLASTIC BAG WITH HAND LETTERED "A FILATELICK/GAHBIDGE BAG/FROM

        DA/ROYAL ORDER OF ILKS" LABEL AFFIXED.  108 X 51 MM               $ 2.00

                   ROYAL PHILATELIC SOCIETY of CANADA

1960  KIRCHNER, ONTARIO; APRIL 28-30; 32nd ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  SSHEET OF
        4 DIFFERENT (3 FOR SHOW & 1 FOR 25th ANNIV. OF KIRCHNER-WATERLOO PHIL.
        SOC.) LABELS.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON ORANGE; DEEP BLUE ON BLUE; GREEN.
        PERFED THRU MARGINS/UNGUMMED.  102 X 126 MM                       $ 7.50   

1961  NORTH HATLEY; MAY 11-14; LABEL:  BEAVER IN CIRCLE OF LEAVES, IN CIRCLE OF
        SOCIETY NAME.  PURPLE ON WHITE.  62 X 75 MM                       $ 1.00

1964  MAY 14-16; SEE:  CANADIAN PHILATELIC EXHIBITION.

1967  OTTAWA; SEPT. 28-30; BYPEX-'67; 39th CONVENTION; LABELS:  SHEET OF 6
        (2 X 3).  FACSIMILE "BYTOWN" CANCEL.  SET OF 4.  BLACK ON PINK; BLUE;
        TAN; YELLOW.  ROULETTED/GUMMED.  84 X 140 MM                      $ 6.00  

1970  WINNIPEG; JUNE 25-27; MANIPEX; 42nd CONVENTION; S/S:  RED MARGINAL
        IMPRINT & 6 IDENTICAL LABELS SHOWING BUFFALO SUPERIMPOSED ON FIGURE 100.
        BLUE ON WHITE.  PERFED/

1972  JULY 6-8; SEE:  CANADIAN PHILATELIC EXHIBITION.

                   RUBBER CITY STAMP CLUB, AKRON, OHIO

1929  DEC. 7-8; COVER:  BLACK RUBBER CITY STAMP CLUB CORNER CARD FOR 10th ANNI-
        VERSARY.  BLUE RUBBER STAMP OVERPRINT IN CIRCLE ON FRONT FOR, "RING
        LAYING" OF ZRS-4.  BACK HAS BLACK ON BUFF MENU AFFIXED.  SPACE FOR STAMP
        TO BE AFFIXED (MISSING).

1932  DEC. 1; S/S:  16 STAMPS WITH PORTRAIT OF POPPENGER (CLUB PRESIDENT).  15
        STAMPS FACE RIGHT.  LOWER RIGHT STAMP FACES LEFT.  BLACK CENTER, RED
        FRAMES.  FOUR PANES OF 4 WITH POSITION ARROWS.  PRINTED BY BEDFORD,
        JONES & RICHARDSON (AKRON, OHIO).  IMPERF/GUMMED.                $12.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PERFED AROUND EACH STAMP.  (TOTAL OF 500 SHEETS

        ISSUED).

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH INVERTED CENTERS.  (SEVERAL SHEETS PRINTED, BUT

        ALL BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN DESTROYED).

      TRIAL PRINTINGS:  GOLD & BLACK; SILVER & BLACK; GREEN & YELLOW.  (ALL BUT

        4 SETS BELIEVED TO HAVE BEEN DESTROYED).

      COVER (WITH PERSONAL CANCEL??):  OF ROBERT W. RICHARDSON, DEC. 3, 1932 ON

        FRONT & BLUE SHOW CACHET, "HOBBIES OF 1832 - 1932".  MAILED DEC. 4, 1932

      DEC. 3-4; 13th ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE; S/S: GEORGE WASHINGTON IN CIRCLE.  BLACK
        & RED ON WHITE.

1933  DEC. 2-3; 14th ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL SEALS OF U.S.S. AKRON

        (AIRSHIP) IN FLIGHT (NOV. 7, 1929-APR. 4, 1933). GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE.
        CENTER LINES & ARROWS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  140 X 103 MM              $10.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PERFED.  (SINGLE LABEL)                         $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH INVERTED CENTER.  PERF.  (SINGLE LABEL)    $ 5.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH INVERTED CENTER.  IMPERF.  (SINGLE LABEL)

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH U.S.S. AKRON SIDEWAYS.  (SINGLE LABEL)

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH VIGNETTE ONLY, NO FRAME.  (SINGLE LABEL)
                                                                          $ 2.00
      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FULL SHEET OF 4.  IMPERF.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH FRAME ONLY, NO VIGNETTE.  (SINGLE LABEL)
                                                                          $ 2.00

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FULL SHEET OF 4.  IMPERF.

      COVER:  PAIR OF ABOVE SEALS WITH PURPLE STATION CANCEL (AIRSHIP INSIDE A

        TIRE, & "MIDGET POSTAL SERVICE".  PURPLE "CHARGED".               $ 5.00

      COVER:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLUE "CHARGED".                          $ 5.00

      SHEET:  SAMPLE OF ABOVE CANCEL.                                     $ 3.00

      PROGRAM:  FRONT IS ENLARGED PHOTO OF 7 CENT WASHINGTON BI-CENTENNIAL STAMP

        WITH CLUB NAME FOR CENTER.  REVERSE IS MEMORIAM FOR CLAYTON W. BEDFORD.

        BLACK ON FOLDED, OFF WHITE.  110 X 141 MM                         $ 5.00

1934  DEC. 1-2; 15th ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE;  BANQUET PROGRAM/MENU:  CLUB SEAL
        (PERFED) IN CENTER OF FRONT PAGE.  BROWN & BLUE ON BUFF.  INSIDE IS

        DINNER PROGRAM.  BACK IS MEMORIAM TO JOHN G. DORN.  138 X 138 MM  $15.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT STAMPED "SPECIMEN", & ON DARKER COLORED BUFF PAPER.

1935  DEC. 7-8; 16th ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE; LABELS:  DRAWING OF A SAILING SHIP &

        INSCRIPTIONS.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  SET OF 3 (DIFFERENT SIZES).  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  27 X 50 MM; ??; ??.

1936  DEC. 5-6; 17th ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE; ADVANCE LABEL:  CLUB LOGO & PRINTING.

        BLACK ON ORANGE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  41 X 55 MM                      $ 1.00

      DEC. 5; ATTIC DUSTERS ON TOUR; FOLDED PROGRAM WITH BLACK PRINTING ON WHITE

        SURFACE CARD STOCK INSIDE.  BLACK PRINTING ON GREEN SURFACE CARD STOCK

        ON FRONT & BACK.  FRONT ALSO HAS VIGNETTE OF 1930 TOURING CAR & 5 GERMAN

        STAMPS AFFIXED (3 ORANGE 5 MARK STAMPS & 2 BLUE 6 MARK STAMPS).

1937  DEC. 4-5; 18th OPEN HOUSE; LAPEL TAG??:  ROUND DISK.  BLACK PRINTING &

        CLUB LOGO (ZEPPELIN GOING THROUGH A TIRE).

1938  DEC. 3-4; 19th ANNUAL OPEN HOUSE; S/S'S:  CLUB LOGO (BLIMP FLYING THRU 
        TIRE.  SET OF 3.  RED ON YELLOW SURFACED; YELLOW; PINK SURFACED.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  43 X 48 MM                                        $ 3.00

1939  DEC. 9-10; 20th ANNIVERSARY & OPEN HOUSE; S/S:  CLUB SEAL.  SET OF 4.
        BLACK ON BLUE; RED; YELLOW; GREEN SURFACED PAPER.  IMPERF/GUMMED
        40 X 64 MM                                                        $ 5.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON CARD STOCK, RED.

1940  DEC. 7-8; 21st ANNIVERSARY & CENTENARY OF POSTAGE YEAR; LABELS:  CLUB SEAL

        & BLACK INSCRIPTIONS.  SET OF 5.  BLACK: GREEN: ROSE/PINK; BUFF; ROSE/

        TINT ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  67 X56 MM     (BLACK ON WHITE) (N)$ 1.50

      S/CARD:  SIMILAR TO ABOVE, BUT BLACK & GRAY-BLUE ON WHITE CARD STOCK.

        51 X 75 MM                                                        $ 1.50

1941  DEC. 6-7; 22nd ANNIVERSARY & OPEN HOUSE; S/S'S:  CLUB SEAL.  SET OF 4.

        BLACK CLUB SEAL, ON PINK; ORANGE; BROWN; PURPLE BACKGROUNDS, ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  41 X 63 MM                                        $ 2.00

1960  JULY 1; CHARLES GOODYEAR, 100th ANNIVERSARY OF THE DEATH; S/S:  PHOTO OF

        CHARLES GOODYEAR ON FACSIMILE OF A PROPOSED U.S. 4 CENT STAMP.  PURPLE

        MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  70 X 77 MM              $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GUMMED.                                         $ 1.50

1963  UNDATED; 44th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #1:  AIRSHIP "AKRON".          $  .50

1964  UNDATED; 45th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #2:  AIRSHIP "AKRON" IN FLIGHT.$  .50                                   

1965  UNDATED; 46th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #3:  PHOTO OF AIRSHIP "MACON" IN

        HANGER.                                                           $  .50

1966  UNDATED; 47th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #4:  PHOTO OF THE GRAF ZEPPELIN.
                                                                          $  .50                                                                  1967  UNDATED; 48th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #5:  PHOTO OF AIRSHIP "LOS ANGELES".
                                                                          $  .50                                                                

1968  UNDATED; 49th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #6:  PHOTO OF AIRSHIP "SHENANDOAH".
                                                                          $  .50

1969  UNDATED; 50th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #7:  PHOTO OF ZEPPELIN "HINDENBURG".
                                                                          $  .50

      UNDATED S/S:  FACSIMILE OF PERFED STAMP SHOWING DIRIGIBLE CROSSING TREAD

        OF A TIRE.  BLACK ON BLUE WITH GOLD "50 YEARS".  INSCRIPTIONS AT BOTTOM.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  62 X 87 MM                                      $ 1.25

1970  UNDATED; 51st ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #8:  PHOTO OF AIRSHIP "H.M.A. R100"
        AT MOORING MAST.                                                  $  .50
1971  UNDATED; 52th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #9:  PHOTO OF GRAFF ZEPPELIN II".

                                                                          $  .50

1972  UNDATED; 53rd ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #10:  PHOTO OF ZEPPELIN "NORGE".

                                                                          $  .50

1973  UNDATED; 54th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #11:  PHOTO OF BRITISH AIRSHIP
        "HMA R34".                                                        $  .50

1974  UNDATED; 55th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #12:  PHOTO OF "LZ 7 DEUTSCHLAND".

                                                                          $  .50

1975  UNDATED; 56th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #13:  PHOTO OF "LZ 10, SCHWABEN".

                                                                          $  .50

1976  UNDATED; 57th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #14:  PHOTO OF ZEPPELIN "SPIESS".

                                                                          $  .50

1977  UNDATED; 58th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #15:  PHOTO OF "LZ 120, BODENSEE"

                                                                          $  .50

1978  NOV. 11; 59th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #16:  PHOTO OF "U.S.N.S. MACON, IN

        FLIGHT.                                                           $  .50

1979  NOV. 11; 60th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #17:  PHOTO OF "USN AKRON", ON THE
        GROUND.                                                           $  .50

      S/CARD:  MAUVE DRAWING OF TRUCK; BLUE DRAWING OF MOLECULES; GREEN DRAWING
        OF 3 TIRES.  GRAY DRAWING OF AIRSHIP "U.S.S. AKRON" LEAVING AIR DOCK.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  227 X 151 MM                                     $ 5.00

1980  NOV. 8; 61st ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #18:  PHOTO OF RIGID AIRSHIP "H.M.A.

        R101".                                                            $  .50

1981  NOV. 7; 62nd ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #19:  PHOTO OF RIGID AIRSHIP "AKRON".
                                                                          $  .50

      NOV. 8; S/CARD:  S/CARD OF 1979 OVERPRINTED IN GOLD "COMMEMORATING THE
        CHRISTENING OF THE USS AKRON 8-8-31".

1982  NOV. 6-7; 63rd ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #20: PHOTO OF DIRIGIBLE "SHENANDOAH".
                                                                          $  .50

1983  NOV. 5; 64th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #1:  PRINT OF, "FIRST OFFICIAL BALLOON

        ASCENTION", BY THE MONTGOLFIERE BROTHERS.                         $  .50

1984  NOV. 3; 65th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #2:  PRINT OF, "FIRST AERIAL ASCENTION
        BY MAN".                                                          $  .50

1985  NOV. 2; 66th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #3:  PRINT OF "FIRST MANNED HYDROGEN

        BALLOON FLIGHT".                                                  $  .50

1986  NOV. 1; 67th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #4:  PRINT OF "FIRST ELONGATED BALLOON

        DESIGN".                                                          $  .50

1987  OCT. 31; 68th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #5:  PRINT OF "FIRST BALLOON ASCENT BY
        A WOMAN".                                                         $  .50
1988  NOV. 13; 69th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #6:  PRINT OF, "FIRST CROSSING OF THE
        ENGLISH CHANNEL".                                                 $  .50

1989  NOV. 11; 70th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #7:  PRINT OF, "FIRST BALLOON TRIP IN
        U.S.A. & FIRST AIRMAIL DELIVERY.                                  $  .50
      S/CARD:  150th ANNIVERSARY OF CHARLES GOODYEAR'S DISCOVERY OF VULCANIZAT-
        ION OF RUBBER.  SEPIA DRAWING OF GOODYEAR AT WORK.  BLACK ON OFF WHITE.
        222 X 146 MM                                                      $ 3.50

1990  NOV. 10-11; 71st ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #8:  PRINT OF, "FIRST MILITARY
        RECONNAISSANCE BALLOON".  (2000 CARDS PRINTED).                   $  .50
1991  NOV. 9-10; 72nd; ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #9:  PRINT OF CHARLES GREEN'S ROYAL
        VAUXHALL BALLOON WHICH COMPLETED A 400 MILE FLIGHT IN 1836.       $  .50
1992  NOV. 14-15; 73rd ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #10:   PRINT OF "FIRST STEAM POWERED
        DIRIGIBLE".                                                       $  .50  

1993  NOV. 14-15; 74th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #11:   PRINT OF CAMILLE VERT'S
        "POISSON VOLANTE" DIRIGIBLE.                                      $  .50
1994  NOV. 12-13; 75th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #12:   PRINT OF BALLONS OF 1870-71.
        "SIEGE OF PARIS".                                                 $  .50
      S/CARD:  BLACK & WHITE DRAWING OF "NATIONAL INVENTORS HALL OF FAME".
        BLACK & RED ON WHITE.  NUMBERED ON BACK.  (294 ISSUED).  216 X 139 MM
                                                                          $ 3.50
1995  NOV. 10-11; 76th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #13:  COLOR PRINT OF "TISSANDIE
        BROTHERS ELECTRIC POWERED DIRIGIBLE" OF 1893.                     $  .50
1996  NOV. 9-10; 77th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD  #14:  COLOR PRINT OF AIRSHIP "LA
        FRANCE" OF 1884.                                                  $  .50 
1997  NO SOUVENIR CARD KNOWN.
1998  NOV. 7-8; 79th ANNIVERSARY; POSTCARD #15:  PHOTO OF GOODYEAR BLIMP,
        “MAYFLOWER”.                                                      $  .50
1999  NOV. 13-14; POSTCARD:  1932 PHOTO OF GOODYEAR AIRSHIP, “PURITAN” &
        “RELIANCE”.                                                       $  .50
2000  NOV. 11-12; POSTCARD:  PHOTO OF GOODYEAR AIRSHIP, “SPIRIT OF AKDRON” OUT-
        SIDE ITS DOCK.                                                    $  .50  


                   RURAL FREE DELIVERY,  WEST VIRGINIA

1946  OCT. 1; LABEL:  COMMEMORATING 50th ANNIVERSARY OF RURAL FREE DELIVERY IN

        WEST VIRGINIA.  BLUE HORSE & BUGGY.  BLUE & RED ON WHITE.  PERFED/
        GUMMED.  65 X 49 MM                                               $  .50

                   RUTLAND COUNTY STAMP CLUB, RUTLAND, VERMONT

1939  APRIL 28-29; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#643) "VERMONT"
        STAMP.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED. 69 X 74 MM                  $ 1.00                                                      

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON WHITE CARD STOCK.

1940  UNDATED; S/S:  PENNY BLACK.  BLACK ON SILVER.  IMPERF/GUMMED        $ 1.00

1955  SEPT. 5-10; LABEL:  BLACK PRINTING & GREEN BACKGROUND SHOWING MINUTEMAN

        STANDING IN HILLS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1959  JULY 9-12; RUTPEX; 25th ANNIVERSARY; PROGRAM:  COVER SHOWS A GREEN

        MOUNTAIN BOY, ON GREEN STOCK.

1974  SEPT. 1-7; 40th ANNIVERSARY; S/CARD:  YELLOW, RED, BLACK & GREEN STAMP
        VIGNETTE, SHOWING MINUTEMAN STANDING IN FRONT OF A BLDG.  ENTRANCE TO
        VERMONT STATE FAIR FAIRGROUNDS.  RED, GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE.

